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AGENDA

SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION April 3, 2015
12:00 p.m.

Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall

411 W. 8" St, Medford OR

e

10.  Roll Call.

20. Consent Calendar.

20.1  AC-15-005 Final Order for consideration of plans to construct a 972 square foot addition to an existing
1,200 square foot shop building, situated at the northwest corner of a 2.09 acre lot, located on the west
side of Crater Lake Highway between Commerce Drive and Coker Butte Road, within the I-G (General
Industrial) zoning district. Mike Zoller, Applicant/Agent.

30. Minutes.
30.1  Approval of minutes for the March 20, 2015, meeting.

40.  Qral Requests and Communications.
50. Public Hearings.

New Business.

50.1 AC-14-129/E-15-025 Consideration of site plan and architectural review and related exception from
maximum driveway width requirements for a City of Medford Fire Station facility located on a 1.36 acre
parcel south of Stewart Avenue, approximately 450 feet east of Calumbus Avenue, within a C-C
(Community Commercial) zoning district. City of Medford, Greg McKown, Applicant (ORW Architecture,

David Wilkerson, Agent).

50.2 AC-15-007/E-15-009 Consideration of Plans and associated exception request seeking relief from
required parking standards for 26 residential dwelling units upon a deck over the Medford Urban
Renewal Agency Parking Lot Facility, located upon .688 acres west of S. Central Avenue and north of
E. 10" Street within a C-C/ C-B (Community Commercial ~ Central Business District Overlay) zone
district. Skypark Medford LLC, Applicant (Oregon Architecture, Inc., Mark McKechnie, Agent).

50.3 AC-15-013 Consideration of pians for the construction of a 1,850 square foot coffee shop and a 3,285
square foot medical office building on a 1.01 acre parcel located on the south side of Barnett Road
between Black Oak Road and Murphy Road, within a C-C {(Community Commercial) zoning district.
Oregon Architecture, Inc., Mark McKechnie, Applicant/Agent.

60. Written Communications. None.

70. Unfinished Business. None.

80. New Business.

80. Report from the Planning Department.

100. Messages and Papers from the Chair.

110. Propositions and Remarks from the Commission.
120. City Council Comments.

130. Adjournment.
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BEFORE THE MEDFORD SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION

STATE OF OREGON, CITY OF MEDFORD

IN THE MATTER OF SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION )
FILE AC-15-005 APPLICATION FOR PROJECT REVIEW SUBMITTED ) ORDER

BY MIKE ZOLLER )

AN ORDER granting approval for consideration of pians to construct a 972 square foot addition to
an existing 1,200 square foot shop building, situated at the northwest corner of a 2.09 acre lot,
located on the west side of Crater Lake Highway between Commerce Drive and Coker Butte Road,
within the |-G (General Industrial) zoning district, as provided for in the Medford Land Development

Code.

WHEREAS:

1. The Site Plan and Architectural Commission has duly accepted the application filed in accordance
with the Land Development Code, Section 10.285.

2. The Site Plan and Architectural Commission has duly held a public hearing on the matter of an
application for consideration of plans to construct a 972 square foot addition to an existing 1,200
square foot shop building, situated at the northwest corner of a 2.09 acre lot, located on the west
side of Crater Lake Highway between Commerce Drive and Coker Butte Road, within the |-G
(General Industrial) zoning district, with a public hearing a matter of record of the Site Plan and
Architectural Commission on March 20, 2015.

3. Atthe public hearing on said application, evidence and recommendations were received and
presented by the Planning Department staff: and

4. Atthe conclusion of said public hearing, after consideration and discussion, the Site Plan and
Architectural Commission, upon a motion duly seconded, granted approval and directed staff to
prepare a final order with all conditions and findings set forth for the granting of approval.

THEREFORE LET IT BE HEREBY ORDERED that the application of Mike Zoller stands approved
subject to compliance with the conditions stated in the Commission Report dated March 20, 2015.

AND LET IT FURTHER BE OF RECORD that the action of the Site Plan and Architectural
Commission approving this appiication is hereafter supported by the following findings:

(a) That the proposed development, with the conditions of approval, complies with the applicable
provisions of all city ordinances as determined by the staff review.

(b) That the proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on

adjacent land, based upon information provided in the Applicant's Questionnaire and presented
at the public hearing.
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FINAL ORDER  AC-15-005

BASED UPON THE ABOVE, itis the finding of the Medford Site Plan and Architectural Commission
that the project is in compliance with the criteria of Section 10.290 of the Land Development Code.

Accepted and approved this 3rd day of April, 2015.
MEDFORD SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION

Site Plan and Architectural Commission Chair

ATTEST:

Secretary
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CITY OF MEDFORD
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

OREGON
S—

COMMISSION REPORT

Date: March 20, 2015

Subject: Zoller Addition (AC-15-005)
Mike Zoller, Applicant

BACKGROUND

Proposal

Consideration of plans to construct a 972 square foot addition to an existing 1,200 square
foot shop building, situated at the northwest corner of a 2.09 acre lot, located on the west
side of Crater Lake Highway between Commerce Drive and Coker Butte Road, within the )-
G (General Industrial) zoning district.

Subject Site Zoning, GLUP Designation and Existing Uses

Subject Site Zoning: |-G
GLUP Designation: Gl (General Industrial)
Existing Uses: Workshop

Surrounding Property Zoning and Uses

North -G

Metal Masters
South -G

Vacant
East -G

Multi-tenant Building: A Plus Pools, Medford Auto Care Center

West -G
Vacant Industrial Building
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Zoller Addition {AC-15-005) March 20, 2015
Commission Report

Applicable Criteria

10.290 Site Plan and Architectural Commission Review Criteria

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural
review application if it can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to
conform through the imposition of conditions, with the following criteria;

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on
adjacent land; and

(2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city
ordinances or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an)
exception(s) as provided in MLDC § 10.253.

Corporate Names

The application lists Zoller Properties LLC. as the owner of the subject property. As per the
State of Oregon Business Registry, Garrett Zoller is listed as the registered agent.

ISSUES/ANALYSIS

The subject site currently has an existing large industrial building at the eastern (front) end
of the site, which was constructed in 1958. At the rear of the property there is a free-
standing 1,200 square foot workshop space, originally constructed at approximately the
same time as the main building. The applicant is seeking to construct a 972 square foot,
single-story addition on the east side of the workshop building.

Building Elevations

The elevations illustrate that the proposed addition will match the existing shop fagade.
When completed, the new and existing portion of the workshop will appear as a large,
unified, single-story structure with two large garage doors.

The highest point of the structure will be 21 feet 10 inches at the peak of the roof. The I-G
zoning district allows up to 85 feet in height; this building meets all applicable code
requirements. The materials proposed will match the existing building and consist of neutral
tone siding and asphait shingies.

Vehicular Parking

Two vehicular parking spaces are proposed as a part of this project. Medford Land
Development Code (MLDC) 10.743 outlines the amount of automobile parking required for
various uses. This workshop building does not exactly match any of the uses listed, but can
be categorized as Industrial or Warehouse. The Industrial or Warehouse category requires a
minimum of 1.0 space per employee plus 0.2 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor
area. At a total of 2,172 square feet with the proposed addition and zero employees (as this

Page 2 of 4
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Zoller Addition (AC-15-005) March 20, 2015
Commission Report

is only a storage/workshop space), the required parking calculates to be 0.43 spaces, which
could be rounded up to one space.

The Industrial or Warehouse category also regulates parking to a maximum of 1.0 space per
employee plus 0.3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area. Although there will be
no employees, assuming one person would be present using the shop and could be
considered like an employee for these purposes, at 2,172 total square feet, the maximum
parking allowed calculates to be 1.65 spaces, which equates to two spaces.

The two proposed parking spaces are sufficient to meet the requirements pertaining to this
project.

Bicycle Parking

MLDC 10.748 requires bicycie parking to be calculated at twenty percent of the number of
spaces provided for automobiles. However, per MLDC 10.751 the approving authority may
allow an exception to the standard for uses that do not generate the need for bicycle
parking. As this smail addition to a workshop in the rear of the site is not intended for public
access and is very minor in nature, the Commission can find that there is no need for bicycle
parking.

Pedestrian Walkways

Sidewalks are aiready in existence at the eastern most, Crater Lake Highway side of this
2.08 acre site. As this private workshop is not accessible to the general public, not situated
adjacent to a public right-of-way, and this rear portion of the site is not intended for
pedestrian access or use, the applicant is not proposing any pedestrian walkways. Per
MLDC 10.776 walkways are not required on sites which are not intended for or likely to be
used by pedestrians.

Concealments

No HVAC equipment or trash receptacies are proposed.

Landscaping

Section 10.797 of the Code requires frontage landscaping along all street frontages outside
of the public right-of-way. As the portion of the site pertaining to this project has no direct
street frontage and is accessed via a private access easement, there are no applicable
requirements for frontage landscaping on the site. No other landscaping is proposed or
required.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Staff has reviewed the applicant's narrative and findings and recommends that the
Commission adopt them as presented (Exhibit B).

Page 3 of 4
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Zoller Addition (AC-15-005) March 20, 2015
Commission Report

Decision: As discussed in the applicant's narrative and findings of fact, the applicant asked
the Commission for relief from a requirement in the Public Works Report for the installation
of two street lights along the frontage of Crater Lake Highway. The applicant discussed the
issue or proportionality, in that the cost of the street light installation would far exceed the
cost of the proposed building addition. In addition, the applicant questioned the rationale for
such a requirement on a distant portion of this large site that is otherwise not considered
when discussing improvements related to the proposed building addition.

The Commission agreed with the applicant, finding that rough proportionality had not been
clearly demonstrated within the Public Works Report. The Commission voted to approve the
project, subject to all exhibits and conditions, other than the street light requirement.

ACTION TAKEN

Adopt the findings as recommended by staff and directed staff to prepare the Final Order for
approvai of AC-15-005 per the Commission Report dated March 20, 2015, including Exhibits
A through J, with the exception of the street light requirement in the Public Works Report.

EXHIBITS

Conditions of Approval dated March 13, 2015

Applicant's Narrative and Findings of Fact received March 10, 2015
Site Plan received January 13, 2015

Floor Plan and Elevations received January 13, 2015

Fire Department Report received February 04, 2015

Rogue Valley Sewer Services Letter received February 02, 2015
Building Department Memo received February 09, 2015

Public Works Report received February 11, 2015

Medford Water Commission Memo received February 11, 2015
ODOT Letter received February 17, 2015

Vicinity Map

ST IMMOoOOmI

SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION

Jeff Bender, Chair

SITE PLAN & ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION AGENDA: MARCH 20, 2015

Page 4 of 4
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MINUTES
SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION MEETING
March 20, 2015

OREGO
=

The regular meeting of the Medford Site Plan and Architectural Commission was called to order at
approximately 12:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, on the above date with the following
members and staff in attendance:

Commissioners Present Staff Present

Jeit Bender, Chair Jim Huber, Planning Director

Jim Quinn, Vice Chair Kelly Akin, Principal Planner

Daniel Ames Kevin McConnell, Deputy City Attorney

Jim Catt Doug Burroughs, Public Works Department
Bill Chmelir Jennifer Jones, Planner I

Mark Dew Debbie Strigle, Recording Secretary

Bob Neathamer
Dick Gordon, City Council Liaison

Commissioners Absent
Alec Schwimmer - Excused

10. Roli Call.

20. Consent Calendar/Written Communications.

20.1 AC-15-002/E-15-003 Final Order for consideration of plans for the construction of a 3.750
square foot In-N-Out restaurant and associated Exception request seeking relief to minimum
front yard setback requirements in Medford Land Development Code Section 10.721. The
subject site is located on the southeast side of Crater Lake Highway (Highway 62)
approximately 500 feet northeast of Route 99 {Pacific Highway) on a 1.04 acre parcel within
the C-R/F (Regional Commercial/Freeway Overlay) zone district. In-N-Qut Burger, Applicant
(Jim Lockington, Agent).

Motion: Adopt the consent calendar.
Moved by: Commissioner Neathamer Seconded by: Commissioner Dew

Roll Call Vote: Motion passed, 7-0

30. Minutes.

30.1 The minutes for the March 6, 2015, meeting, were approved as submitted.
40. Oral and Written Requests and Communications. None.

50. Public Hearings.

Kevin McConnell, Deputy City Attorney, read the rules governing the public hearings.
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MINUTES - Site Plan and Architectural Commission Meeting March 20, 2015

New Business.

50.1

AC-15-005 Consideration of plans to construct a 972 square foot addition to an existing 1,200
square foot shop building, situated at the northwest corner of a 2.09 acre lot, located on the
west side of Crater Lake Highway between Commerce Drive and Coker Butte Road, within
the |-G (General Industrial) zoning district. Mike Zoller, Applicant/Agent.

Chair Bender asked for any conflicts of interest or ex-parte communications. Commissioner
Dew declared that he had consulted with the applicant and recused himself from his seat on
the Commission.

Jennifer Jones, Planner Il, read the approval criteria, and gave a PowerPoint presentation of
the March 13, 2015, Staff Report. Staff recommended approval.

Commissioner Catt wanted to know if there will be an additional holding pond for the storm
drainage.

Doug Burroughs, Public Works Department, said the applicant would be required to provide
storm water detention and water quality for the addition to the building. He added that if there
was already storm water detention at the location the applicant could work with that. He said it
would be up to the applicant and his engineer how they would propose to do that.

The public hearing was opened and the following testimony was given:

a) Mike Zoller, applicant, said he was in acceptance with everything from staff except for
the Public Works requirement to install three street lights and a base mounted cabinet (BMC).
He stated the cost of the street lights and BMC would not be proportional to the amount of
money he would be spending on the building addition. He pointed out the distance from the
building addition to Crater Lake Highway frontage and did not feel this requirement applied to
this project. He is seeking relief from that requirement. He reserved time for rebuttal.

Mr. Burroughs clarified they were asking for two street lights. He said the street frontage is
over 200 feet and per Code Section 10.495, anything over 200 feet would require one street
light for the first 200 feet and then another street light for anything over that. He said the
property is looked at as a whole.

Commission Neathamer asked Mr. Burroughs if the street lights are a code requirement. Mr.
Burroughs answered yes. Commissioner Neathamer commented there would need to be an
exception to meet the applicant's request. Mr. Burroughs answered yes.

After a brief discussion with staff, Kevin McConnell, Deputy City Attorney, stated an exception
would not be necessary in this case as the applicant made a Nollan-Dolan argument
regarding proportionality. He said there may be a nexus here but not rough proportionality. He
added there is no Nollan-Dolan analysis in the Public Works Department Staff Report so
based on that this Commission could accept the applicant's request for an exception to the
street lights requirement.

Motion: Adopt the Findings as recommended by staff and direct staff to prepare a Final Order
for approval of AC-15-005 per the Staff Report dated March 13, 2015, including Exhibits A
through J, with the exception of the street light requirement stated in the Public Works
Department Staff Report.

Moved by: Commissioner Neathamer Seconded by: Commissioner Ames
-2.
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MINUTES - Site Plan and Architectural Commission Meeting March 20, 2015

60.
70.
80.

90.
90.1

90.2
90.3

90.4

90.5

100.
110.
120,

130.
130.1

Commissioner Neathamer stated the Commission could find that this project is compatible
with the surrounding uses and meets code requirements.

Roll Call Vote: Motion passed, 6-0.
Written Communications. None,
Unfinished Business. None.
New Business. None.

Report from the Planning Department.
Ms. Akin stated there is business scheduled for the April 3", and April 17" meetings.

Ms. Akin reported that City Council adopted the Plan Authorization Revision text amendment.
Ms. Akin said there was still a vacancy for the Landscape position on this Commission.

Ms. Akin commented she had sent an e-mail out to all the Commissions asking for their input
on a new application form for those who would like to serve on a Commission. Any comments
and input can be sent to Ms. Akin and she will share those with the City Manager’s office.

Ms. Akin reported there was a Planning Commission hearing regarding the Urban Growth
Boundary Expansion project on March 12", After a lengthy meeting, the public hearing was
closed but the meeting was continued to a study session on April 6, 2015, so they could

discuss options and deliberate. A new public hearing will be rescheduled at some point in the
future.

Commissioner Neathamer noted he would not be able to attend the April 17™ meeting.
Messages and Papers from the Chair. None.

Propositions and Remarks from the Commission. None.

City Council Comments. None.

Adjournment.

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 12:25 p.m. The proceedings of this meeting
were digitally recorded and are filed in the City Recorder's office.

Submitted by:

< E,QL

[=]
Debbie Strigle () Site Plan and Architectural Commission Chair
Recording Secretary

Approved: April 3, 2015
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CITY OF MEDFORD
)PLANNING DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

Date: March 27, 2015 for April 3, 2015 Commission Meeting

To: Site Plan and Architectural Commission

From: Desmond McGeough, Planneg I ﬁ/

Reviewed By:  Kelly Akin, Principal Planner -

Subject: City of Medford Fire Station # 2 (AC-14-129 E-15-025)
City of Medford, Greg McKown, Applicant
(David Wilkerson, ORW Architecture, Agent)

BACKGROUND

Proposal

Consideration of site plan and architectural review and related exception to maximum driveway
width requirements for a City of Medford Fire Station facility located on a 1.36 acre parcel on
the south side of Stewart Avenue, approximately 450 feet east of Columbus Avenue, within a
C-C {Community Commercial) zoning district.

Subject Site Zoning, GLUP Designation, and Existing Uses

Zone: c-C
GLUP Designation UR (Urban Residential)
Existing Use: Vacant

Surrounding Property Zoning and Uses

North: SFR-6 (Single Family Residential- 6 dwelling units per gross acre)
Use:  Single family residential

South: SFR-6
Use:  Single family residential

tast: C-C
Use:  Retail pet supply store

“Working with the Community to Shape a Vibrant and Exceptional City”
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility (AC-14-129/E.15-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

West: C-C
Use:  Retail shopping center

Related Projects

None

Applicable Criteria
10.290 SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural review
application if it can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to conform
through the imposition of conditions, with the following criteria:

1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on
adjacent land; and

{2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city ordinances
or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an} exception(s) os
provided in MLDC § 10.253.

10.253 CRITERIA FOR EXCEPTION

No exception, in the strict application of the provisions of this chapter, shall be granted by the
approving outhority (Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission) having
jurisdiction over the plon authorization unless it finds that all of the following criteria and
standards are satisfied. The power to authorize an exception from the terms of this code shall be
sparingly exercised. Findings must indicate that:

(1) The granting of the exception shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the regulations imposed by this code for the zoning district in which the exception
request is located, and shall not be injurious to the general area or otherwise
detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare or adjacent natural resources.
The Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall have the
authority to impose conditions to assure that this criterion is met.

{2) The granting of an exception will not permit the establishment of a use which is not
permitted in the zoning district within which the exception is located.

{3) There are unique or unusual circumstances which apply to this site which do not typically
apply elsewhere in the City, and that the strict application of the standard(s) for which

an exception is being requested would result in peculiar, exceptional, and undue
hardship on the owner.

Page 2 of 9
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility (AC-14-129/E-1 5-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

(4) The need for the exception is not the result of an illegal act nor can it be established on
this basis by one who purchases the land or building with or without knowledge of the
standards of this code. it must result from the application of this chapter, and it must be
suffered directly by the property in question. It is not sufficient proof in granting an
exception to show that greater profit would result.

ISSUES/ANALYSIS

Scope of Project

The subject application is for a new building for the Medford Fire Department, Station No. 2,
The proposed facility is located on a 1.36 acre parcel on the south side of Stewart Avenue,
approximately 450 feet east of Columbus Avenue, within a C-C zoning district. The site is
currently vacant. This facility is intended to replace the existing Fire Station No. 2, which is
currently located approximately 3,500 feet north of this site at the southeast corner of West 8%
Street and Lincoln Street.

The proposed station facility will encompass approximately a total of 9,218 square feet on a two
floors. A three vehicle apparatus parking bay encompasses a large portion of the west side of
the building. The station also includes offices, multipurpose rooms, kitchen day rooms and bunk
rooms, and a secure outdoor patio area on the east corner of the building.

Site Plan

As noted above, the subject site is located on the south side of Stewart Avenue. The proposed
fire station is centrally located east to west on the site and located closer toward the Stewart
Avenue street frontage. The footprint of the fire station encompasses approximately 15% of
the total site area. The office portion of the facility is located approximately 25 feet behind the
front property line and the apparatus bays are located approximately 50 feet behind front
property line.

Two access points are proposed for the facility. The easterly 11 feet of the property is part of a
shared access drive with the adjoining property, having total width of approximately 30 feet.
The shared access drive will serve as the ingress to both the fire station and adjoining the pet
supply store and serve as egress for the pet supply store. All non-emergency ingress to the fire
station site will be from this easterly access. Non-emergency vehicle egress will exit the rear of
the site from on west side of the building, An egress of approximately 68 feet is proposed along
the northerly portion of the property and designed to provide rapid depioyment of fire
apparatus from the three vehicle apparatus bay.

A large 60-foot by 180-foot paved area is provided in the rear for vehicular maneuvering and
occasional parking of fire emergency vehicles. A total of 10 vehicular parking spaces have been

provided by the facility. There is a large landscaped area toward the rear of the site which will
serve as the detention area for the new facility and provide a bufferyard area for shade tree

Page 30f 9
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility (AC-14-129/E-15-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

plantings to visually separate the fire station use from the adjoining single family residential
units south and southeast of the property.

Exception Reguest

Also included with the site plan application, the proposal also includes an exception request
seeking relief from Section 10.550 (Table 10.550-1) to permit a driveway width greater than 36
feet in width. As demonstrated on the site plan, the proposed driveway width is 68 feet, which
is approximately twice the typical width of a commercial driveway. Compliance with the
exception request criteria will be discussed in detail further in this report.

Elevations and Materials

The fire station is of a contemporary style with its mass minimized by providing a variety of
facade undulations and building heights. The primary exterior fagade material consists of red
brick which is capped at the top of the building with a band of polished CMU (concrete masonry
unit) split face block. Split face block material also provides a background frame which displays
the fire station unit number on the front side of the building. A tower feature, encased in high
performance glazing window curtain wall, extends from the northeast corner at the main
building entrance providing additional aesthetic interest in the structure. The tower feature,
along with the architectural alcove projection over the apparatus bay area, is capped with a
wide, black metal coping which provides shading over the windows via a significant roof
overhang. The patio area on the east side of the building is secured with a metal mesh fencing
material that is back in color and wood railing. The overhead vehicle doors on the both the
front and back of the facility are fire engine red in color and include window panels to break up
the expanse of the metal doors and provide additional architectural interest in the structure. in
summary, the blending of architectural materials, projections, recesses and window fenestration
harmoniously blend together to achieve a visually pleasing structure.

Landscaping

Per the landscape plan, the proposed development will significantly enhance the street frontage
along Stewart Avenue. A densely populated cover of vegetative ground cover as well as street
trees will employed along the Stewart Avenue. Due to the expanse of the proposed driveway
apron on the west side, only one half (approximate) of the frontage will have a landscape
planter along the street side.

Five street trees are proposed for the site. Two trees are proposed to be located within the
planter strip, one tree is located in the front yard setback area at the northwest corner of the
site and two additional trees are located in front of the station. Section 10.797 of the MLDC
equires a total of 7 street trees based upon the frontage dimension {200 feet). The Parks
Department memo provides a condition of approval that two additional trees, chosen from the
City of Medford Selected Street Tree List, be provided along the street frontage. A condition of
approval has been included requiring that the applicant comply with the Parks Department
Memo, dated March 11, 2015.

Page 4 of 9
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility (AC-14-129/E-1 5-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

There is a total of 21,456 square feet of landscape area, which is approximately 36% of the site.
The landscape plan shows that there is no high water landscaping proposed for the subject
development. The development does not provide an amount of parking that triggers internal
landscape planter islands to be included along the parking areas, though landscaping areas are
placed in close proximity to all parking stalls.

The subject site is subject to landscape bufferyard requirements to provide separation from the
single-family neighborhoods on the south side of the site. The bufferyard width requirement is
easily met with a large landscaping area that will be also utilized for an on-site detention basin.
Along the east west and south property lines within the rear portion of the site, 28 large shade
trees have been planted. Within the required buffer yard area over 60% of the trees are
Douglas Fir, a non-deciduous tree, whereas 40% of the trees are a large Maple variety. The
subject bufferyard landscaping meets the required quantities and tree type specified by the
Medford Land Development Code.

Concealments

The equipment penthouse on the mezzanine floor will conceal HVAC equipment. The site plan
shows a 6 foot high block wall with steel doors enclosing an emergency generator and trash
dumpster, which is located in the southwest portion of the site.

Lighting

The site plan demonstrates the placement of 4 light poles along the south side of the paved area
on the rear side of the building and two additional poles along the west property line. While the
pole height is not identified on the plan, the photometric diagram displays that the maximum
distance behind the pole that a 0.5 footcandle measurement will extend with any of the four
displayed heads is 2 to 3 feet when mounted upon a 30 foot pole. Section 10.746 requires that
any direct or indirect light from the source shall not exceed 0.5 footcandles upon any property
in a residential district. Based on the photometric illustrations, any light at the residential
property will be extremely low, if present at all,

Within the Public Works Report (Exhibit C), it is identified that one existing street light on
Stewart Avenue be relocated to another location along Stewart Avenue. A condition of
approval has been included requiring the applicant to comply with the Public Works Report,
dated March 11, 2015 {Exhibit C).

Utilities

The Utility Plan proposes storm drain to run along the east and west sides of the property into a
large detention basin located in the southern portion of the property. The Public Works
Department Report conditions that the stormwater quality and detention facilities be in
accordance with the provisions of MLDC Section 10.481 and 10.792. A condition of approval has
been included requiring that the applicant comply with the Public Works Report, dated March
11, 2015 (Exhibit C).
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility (AC-14-129/E-15-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

The Medford Water Commission Memo, dated March 9, 2015, notes that the proposed facility
will need to construct on-site water facilities and that metered service does not currently exist
to this property. MWC has conditioned that the applicant’s civil engineer coordinate with MWC
Engineering Department. Required engineered plans shall be prepared in accordance with the
MWC Standards. A condition of approval has been included requiring that the applicant comply
with the MWC Memo, dated March 9, 2015 (Exhibit D).

The subject site lies within the Rogue Valley Sewer Service (RVSS) service area. The memo from
RVSS (Exhibit 1) notes that an existing 10 inch sewer main transects the property within a 10 foot
easement just south of the proposed structure. The proposed site plan includes a steel gate and
fence which will restrict 24 hour access to existing RVSS manholes on the subject property.
There is an existing sewer service lateral to the property from the above described main line
with adequate capacity to serve the proposed development. RVSS has provided two conditions
of approval. The first condition notes that they shall have 24 hour unrestricted access inside of
the steel gate. Access inside the fenced area shall be available 24 hours per day within 30
minutes’ notice to Medford Fire Department. The second pertains to System Development
Charges due to RVSS for the proposed structure. A detailed plumbing plan shall be submitted to
RVSS for the determination of the SDC fees. A condition of approval has been included requiring
that the applicant comply with the RVSS letter, dated March 5, 2015 (Exhibit 1),

Committee Comments

No comments were received from a committee, such as BPAC.
No other issues were identified by staff.
FINDINGS OF FACT

10.290 Site Plan and Architectural Review Criteria.

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural review
application if it can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to conform
through the imposition of conditions, with the following criteria:

{1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development thot exist on
adjacent land; and...

Approval Criterign 1

The Applicant’s Site Plan Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Demonstration of
Compliance with City Standards (Exhibit B) thoroughly exhibit the proposed structure's
compatibility with adjacent uses and development. The Site Plan and Architectural Commission
can find that this proposal meets Criterion One and staff recommends that the Site Plan and
Architectural Commission adopt the Applicant’s findings as presented.
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility (AC-14-129/E-1 5-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

Approval Criterion 2

10.290 Site Plan and Architectural Review Criteria,

ok

{2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city ordinances
or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved {an) exception(s) as provided in
MLDC § 10.253,

The Applicant’s Site Plan Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Demonstration of
Compliance with City Standards (Exhibit B) exhibit that the proposal complies with all provisions
of the Medford land Development Code, subject to the approval of the request for exception for
commercial driveway width development. The Site Plan and Architectural Commission can find
that this proposal meets Criterion Two and recommends that the Site Plan and Architectural
Commission adopt the Applicant’s findings as presented.

10.253 Criteria for an Exception

No exception, in the strict application of the provisions of this chapter, shall be granted by the
approving authority (Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission) having
jurisdiction over the plan authorization unless it finds that all of the following criteria ond
standards are satisfied. The power to authorize an exception from the terms of this code shall be
sparingly exercised. Findings must indicate that:

(1) The granting of the exception shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the regulations imposed by this code for the zoning district in which the exception
request is located, and shall not be injurious to the general area or otherwise
detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare or adjacent natural resources.
The Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall have the
authority to impose conditions to assure that this criterion is met.

Exception Criteria 1

Regarding the request to establish a driveway width in excess of the maximum permitted width
of a commercial driveway entrance (36-feet), the proposed exception has no impact on adjacent
sites or the neighborhood as a whole as it affects only the frontage of the subject parcel. The
subject driveway will only serve as a point of egress for dispatched fire trucks and to the limited
number parking spaces located on the rear side of the facility. Concerns that would typically
arise with a wide driveway on a commercial site, such as driver confusion regarding point of
entry and exit, are absent in this circumstance since the driveway only serves as a one-way
egress, nor is it a driveway that the motoring public would access. While the driveway does
have a significant expanse, the applicant has proposed to utilize a patterned concrete acrass the
apron to clearly delineate the sidewalk and provide a higher degree of pedestrian comfort.

While staff supports the basis and need for exception, the Public Works Report notes only a 48
to 56 foot wide driveway width is supported, rather than the 68 foot driveway width shown on
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility (AC-14-129/E-15-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

the site plan. It appears that the three apparatus bays and egress drive from the rear of the
facility may be served without conflict, even if fire apparatus is parked on the front drive, with a
shorter driveway span. From the perspective of a pedestrian, the shortest driveway span across
the sidewalk corridor would be the preferable design scenario. From the express language of
the preamble of the exception criteria, the power to grant exception shall be sparingly
exercised. Staff finds that this language pertains to the not only to the granting of exception
requests but to the extent in which particular exception deviates from the code. As such, staff
recommends the width of the driveway be limited to the extent feasible while maintaining the
necessary mobility needs of fire apparatus and vehicular circulation of the site. Subject to the
compliance with the Public Works Report regarding driveway width, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the findings for Criterion 1 as submitted by the applicant.

Criterion 1 is met.

{2) The granting of an exception will not permit the establishment of a use which is not
permitted in the zoning district within which the exception is located.

The requested exception pertains to physical improvements to allow a design alternative to the
maximum driveway width permitted by the MLDC. Granting of this exception does not establish
a use that is not permitted within the zone district. Staff recommends that the Commission
adopt the findings for Criterion 2 as submitted by the applicant.

Criterion 2 is met.

{3) There are unigue or unusual circumstances which apply to this site which do not typically
apply elsewhere in the City, and that the strict opplication of the standerd(s) for which
an exception is being requested would result in peculiar, exceptional, and undue
hardship on the owner.

Staff concurs with the applicant’s findings in that there are unique circumstances that are
particularly applicable to the use rather than the physical site. Public Safety facilities need to be
sited and function in a manner that provides maximum speed and efficiency of deployed
apparatus to the public. It may be possible there are other sites that could potentially
accommodate the driveway width needed to serve a three bay fire station facility. However,
such siting would negatively impact response times and thus be detrimental to the community.
Not granting an exception to allow a wider driveway width would result in a peculiar,
exceptional and undue hardship on the general public. Staff recommends that the Commission
adopt the findings for Criterion 3 as submitted by the applicant.

Criterion 3 is met.
{4) The need for the exception is not the result of an illegal act nor can it be established on

this basis by one who purchases the lond or building with or without knowledge of the
standards of this code. It must result from the application of this chapter, and it must be
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City of Medford Fire Station No. 2 Facility {AC-14-129/E-1 5-025) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

suffered directly by the property in question. It is not sufficient proof in granting an
exception to show that greater profit would result.

The need for the Exception is not the result of an illegal act and is suffered by the particular
property in question given the specific use. The need for the exception results only from the
desire to enhance public safety and welfare. No profit at all will be gained by the Applicant
though an approval of the subject exception request. Staff recommends that the Commission
adopt the findings for Criterion 4 as submitted by the applicant.

Criterion 4 is met.
RECOMMENDATION

Direct Staff to prepare a final Adopt the final Order for Approval of AC-14-129/E-15-025, per the
Staff Report dated March 27, 2015, including all Exhibits A through |,

EXHIBITS
A Conditions of Approval dated March 24, 2015;
B Applicant’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of law including:

* Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Standards

e Site Plan

e Lighting Plan

e Floor Plan

e Storm Drainage Plan

¢ Architectural Elevations

* landscape Plan & Planting Alternatives

* Vicinity Map

¢ Jackson County Assessor Plat Map

* City of Medford Zoning Map

* Map depicting surrounding uses

® Site Photos

* Memorandum from Justin Bates, Deputy Fire Chief
C Public Works Department Staff Report, dated March 11, 2015;
D Medford Water Commission Memorandum dated March 9, 2015;
E Fire Department Report, prepared February 27, 2015;
F Medford Building Department Staff Memo, dated March 11, 2015;
G Oregon Department of Transportation Email, received March 17, 2015;
H Parks and Recreation Department Staff Memo, dated March 11, 2015;
|

Rogue Valley Sewer Services Correspondence, dated March 5 2015;
Vicinity Map

SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION AGENDA: April 3, 2015

Page 9 of 9
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EXHIBIT A

City of Medford Fire Station No. 2
AC-14-129 E-15-025
Conditions of Approval
March 27, 2014

CODE CONDITIONS

1.

The applicant shall:

a.

b.

Comply with the Public Works Staff Report dated March 11, 2015 (Exhibit C);

Comply with the Medford Water Commission Staff Memo dated March 11, 2015
(Exhibit D);

Comply with the Fire Department Land Development Report prepared February
27, 2015 (Exhibit E).

Comply with the Medford Parks Department Staff Memo March 11, 2015
(Exhibit H);

Comply with the letter received from Rogue Valley Sewer Services dated March
5, 2015 (Exhibit 1);

CITY OF MEDFOPD
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BEFORE THE SITE PLAN AND

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMISSION

FOR THE CITY OF MEDFORD REC_EWED
FEB Y~ 2019
JACKSON COUNTY, OREGON
PLANNING DEPT.

IN THE MATTER OF A SITE PLAN AND }
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW FOR A )
FIRE STATION BUILDING ON A 1.36 )
ACRE PARCEL OF LAND ZONED C-C )
AND IDENTIFIED AS TOWNSHIP 37 }
SOUTH RANGE 2 WEST, SECTION ) FINDINGS OF FACT AND
36BD, TAXLOT 6200 (WILLAMETTE ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
MERIDIAN} WITHIN THE CORPORATE ) Applicant’s Exhibit 2
LIMITS OF THE CIiTY OF MEDFORD, )
OREGON. )

)

)

)

Applicant: City of Medford
Agent of Record: CSA Planning, Ltd.

SCOPE AND NATURE OF THE APPLICATION

The City of Medford (“Applicant™) has submitted an application for Site Plan and
Architectural Review for a new 9,218 square foot fire station with accessory appurtenances
on property {“the subject property”) located at 1107 Stewart Avenue, approximately 400 feet
east of its intersection with Stewart Avenue and Columbus Avenue. The subject property is
a discrete, vacant 1.36-acre parcel zoned Community Commercial (C-C) which is more
particularly described in the records of the Jackson County Assessor as Tax Lot 6200 on plat
map 37-2W- 36BD. This proposed station — Fire Station 2 — is intended to replace existing
Fire Station 2 now located at the intersection of West 8" and Lincoln streets within
incorporated Medford.

Filed contemporaneously is an application that seeks exception relief from the provisions of
MLDC 10.550 (Table 10.550-1) to permit a driveway width greater than 36 feet. In this
instance, a driveway approximately 68 feet wide is required to accommodate the new fire

station’s three emergency vehicle bays and other secondary access, _
CITY OF MEQFOP[) /
ECHIBT 2 —
rist_ AL 14129 |[E-1$-0S
H
R ERCE | -
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION

The following evidence was submitted in support of this application and has been made a part
of the record:

Exhibit 1,
Exhibit 2.

Exhibit 3.

Exhibit 4.

Exhibit 5.
Exhibit 6.
Exhibit 7.

Exhibit 8.

Exhibit 9.

Exhibit 10.
Exhibit 11.

Exhibit 12.

Signed and Completed Application Forms.

The proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law (this document) which
demonstrates how this application complies with the relevant substantive criteria
of the City of Medford and State of Oregon

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicant Standards — an analysis of the
relevant development standards established in the Medford Land Development

Code (“"MLDC™)

Applicant’s Plans including Site Plan; Lighting Plan; Floor Plan; Storm Drainage
Plan; and Architectural Profile & Elevations

Landscape Plan & Planting Alternatives

Vicinity Map

Jackson County Assessor plat map 37-2W-36BD which contains and depicts the
subject property

Current City of Medford General Land Use Plan (“GLUP”) on which the subject
property is denoted

Current City of Medford Zoning Map on Aerial on which the subject property is
denoted

Map depicting the surrounding land uses

Photos depicting the subject and surrounding properties and the development
thereon

Memorandum from Justin Bates, Deputy Fire Chief
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

APPLICABLE SUBSTANTIVE CRITERIA

The criteria under which a site plan application must be considered are in Section 10.227 of
the Medford Land Development Code (“MLDC"). The relevant approval criteria are recited
verbatim below:

MLDC 10.337 (SIC 811-972) Uses Permitted in Commercial and Industrial Zoning Districts

92 JUSTICE, PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY. This major group includes
government establishments engaged in justice, public order and safety.

jc-s/pjc-nN|c-clc-ric-af1-L[1-6lli-1
021|Courts|p x P Ip fp Ix Ix |x
022]Public [P x Ie fp P P IP P
Order
and
Safety

MLDC 10.290 SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW CRITERIA

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural review application if it
can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to conform through the imposition of
conditions, with the following criteria:

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on adjacent land, and

(2} The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city ordinances, or the Site
Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an) exception(s) as provided in MLDC Section
10.253.

MLDC 10.253 Criteria for an Exception

No exception, in the strict application of the provisions of this chapter, shall be granted by the approving
authority having jurisdiction over the plan authorization unless it finds that all of the following criteria
and standards are salisfied. The power to authorize an exception from the terms of this code shall be
sparingly exercised. Findings must indicate that:

(1) The granting of the exception shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
regulations imposed by this code for the zoning district in which the exception request is located, and
shall not be injurious to the general area or otherwise detrimental to the health. safety, and general
welfare or adjacent natural resources. The approving authority shall have the authority to impose
conditions to assure that this criterion is met. (Effective Dec. 1, 2013).

(2) The granting of an exception will not permit the establishment of a use which is not permitted in the
zoning district within which the exception is located.

(3) There are unique or unusual circumstances which apply to this site which do not typically apply
elsewhere in the City, and that the strict application of the standard(s) for which an exception is being
requested would result in peculiar, exceptional, and undue hardship on the owner.

{4) The need for the exception is not the result of an illegal act nor can it be established on this basis by
one who purchases the land or building with or without knowledge of the standards of this code. It must
result from the application of this chapter, and it must be suffered directly by the property in question.
Itis not sufficient proof in granting an exception to show that greater profit would result

Tt
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

v

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Medford Site Plan and Architectural Commission (“SPAC” or “the Commission™)
reaches the following facts and find them to be true with respect to this matter:

1.

S

noa

&

8.

Property Location: The subject property is situated on the south side of Stewart Avenue,
approximately 400 feet east of its intersection with Columbus Avenue. See, Exhibit 6.

Ownership: The subject property is owned in fee simple by City of Medford.

Property Description: The property consists of a single 1.36 acre parcel identified in the
records of the Jackson County Assessor as Tax Lot 6200 on assessors plat 37-2W-36BD.
See, Exhibit 7.

Existing Land Use: The property is presently vacant. See, Exhibit 9.

Comprehensive Plan (GLUP): The subject property’s comprehensive plan map
designation (“GLUP”) is Commercial. See, Exhibit 8.

Existing Zoning: The subject property is zoned Community Commercial (C-C). See,
Exhibit 9.

Surrounding Land Uses: Exhibits 9, 10 and 11 accurately depict the pattern of land
partitioning and development in the surrounding area. The surrounding properties include
a mix of commercial and residential uses. The land uses which presently surround the
property are:

West: Adjacent to the north half of the west property line, along the Stewart Avenue
frontage is a small commercial strip center now occupied with a retail commercial
businesses including two restaurants and a convenience store. Adjacent to the south
half of the west property line is a vacant lot zoned for commercial use.

South: Immediately south of the subject property is a residential subdivision with
access from Clearwater Drive.

East: Adjacent to the north half of the east property line, along the Stewart Avenue
frontage is a store seliing retail pet products — Mini Pet Mart. Adjacent to the south
half of the east property line are two existing residences separated from the subject
property by an existing fence and three mature trees,

North: Stewart Avenue borders the frontage of the subject property. Across Stewart
Avenue to the north is an existing residential subdivision occupied by single family
dwellings.

Essential (Category ‘A’) Public Facilities: The comprehensive plan defines Category
‘A" public facilities to include sewer, water, storm drainage and transportation. The
property fronts and takes access from Stewart Avenue, a city arterial street which carries
substantially greater than 1,000 average daily vehicular trips (ADT). Municipal sewer,
water and storm drainage facilities presently exist along the property frontage on Stewart

Avenue.
L
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

9.

10.

11.

Police and Fire Protection: Police protection is provided by the Medford Police
Department, which is headquartered at Medford City Hall at 8" and Oakdale streets. Fire
protection to this property will be supplied by the proposed fire station.

Access and Circulation: The property fronts and takes access from Stewart Avenue.
The proposal is for a fire station which has unique requirements for ingress and egress.
Two access points are proposed. The easterly 11 feet of the subject property is part of an
existing shared access with the adjacent property to the east, for a combined shared
access width of approximately 30 feet. All non-emergency ingress and egress to the site
will be from this access with egress on the opposite side of the property adjacent to
access from the apparatus bays. An egress of approximately 68 feet is proposed along
the northerly portion of the property frontage and has been designed to accommodate the
rapid deployment of large fire apparatus during emergencies from the station’s three
apparatus bays. The rear of the building is separated from the sides and front of the
building by fences with gates to accommodate secured vehicular parking for station
personnel to the rear and east side of the building, along with space to accommodate the
circulation of fire apparatus and other emergency equipment. To the rear of the building
is a large 60-foot by approximately 180-foot paved area for vehicular maneuvering and
the occasional parking of emergency vehicles.

Architecture and Design Analysis:

a. Design Constraints: The site is unconstrained by topography or other physical
features although it is proximal to existing land uses, including single family
dwellings and commercial development.

b. Massing: The fire station has a footprint slightly smaller than the strip center to its
immediate west, although larger than other commercial and residential structures in
the surrounding area. See, Exhibits 4 and 9.

c. Architectural Style: The fire station is of a contemporary style, similar to that of the
adjacent strip center and pet supply store, albeit with a clerestory and flat roof, As an
institutional structure its style is different from nearby residential structures. all of
which have sloped roofs. As shown on the Exhibit 4 plans, the exterior materials of
construction consist, predominantly of red brick with a band of polished CMU
(concrete masonry unit) and glass. The dumpster enclosure will be of CMU. An
example of color palette is provided with Exhibit 4 and is provided on the materials
board that was submitted during the public hearing on this matter.

d. Bufferyards: As illustrated on Exhibit 4, the proposed fire station is to be situated
approximately 168 feet from the south property line. The southern-most 68 feet is
void of structural improvements and is reserved for storm drain detention swale and
vegetation. Along the southerly and a portion of the easterly boundaries of the
property is a minimum ten foot wide bufferyard intended to meet the requirements of

it
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

MLDC 10.790 including a minor adjustment consistent with MLDC 10.790(E)(6) and
the same is explained in Exhibit 3.'

e. Building Height: The plans in Exhibit 4 depict the height of the proposed fire station
measured from grade. The building has a maximum height of 21 feet, 2 inches but
ranges downward to only16 feet, well below the permissible height of buildings in the
C-C zoning district and less than other residential and commercial buildings that exist
on abutting properties and those in the surrounding area.

12. Fire Station Operational Characteristics: In preparing this application, Applicant’s
Agent interviewed City of Medford Fire Department Deputy Chief. Justin Bates on
November 13, 2014 for the purpose of ascertaining the operational characteristics of this
Fire Station #4 and other Medford fire stations to be built or remodeled and Chief Bates
followed up with a memorandum (Exhibit 12). Exhibit 12 and the earlier interview
yielded the following facts:

* The Medford Fire Department receives approximately 10,000 emergency calls each
year.

" When emergency calls are received and fire apparatus are deployed from this and
other stations, no sirens are used until the apparatus are two or more blocks from the
responding fire station, and then only as needed. During nighttime hours when traffic
is comparatively light, sirens are only used when approaching intersections and then
only as needed to alert motorists to oncoming fire apparatus.

= Training or other operational matters are typically conducted indoors. However,
portions of the property, including the concrete structure immediately to the south
and tower have been and will continue to be used for occasional outdoor training.
This is an established use that will continue.

® No outdoor recreational facilities are planned for the Fire Station #3 site, although a
basketball hoop might later be installed in the rear paved area for daytime use by Fire
Department personnel when not responding to emergency calls, inspecting businesses
or conducting public information services in the community.

\

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The City reaches the following conclusions of law for each of the relevant substantive
criteria with respect to Site Plan and Architectural Review and for the granting of exception
relief from the standards governing driveway width (and related regulations that go to
driveway location and placement as explained in greater detail below:

' The bufferyard adjustment involves substituting the existing wood fence for the otherwise required block wall and the
additional landscaping and spatial separation afforded on this site. See, Exhibit 5 Landscape Plan,
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

REQUEST FOR SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW APPROVAL

Applicant City of Medford Fire Department, secks the approval of its plans in Exhibits 4 and
5 pursuant to the approval criteria set forth in MLDC 10.290 and addressed herein below:

Site Plan and Architectural Review Criterion 1
MLDC 10.290 SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW CRITERIA

The Site Plan and Archilectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural review application if it
can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to conform through the imposition of
conditions, with the following criteria

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on adjacent land, and

Discussion; Conclusions of Law: The proposed fire station is located in a Community
Commercial (C-C) zoning district in which it is a permitted use. The subject property and
proposed fire station is sandwiched between two retail commercial uses — the small
commercial strip center to its west and pet supply store to the east, with single family
dwellings across Stewart Avenue to the north and dwellings to the south. The fire station is
of brick and concrete construction, similar to the mostly concrete block construction of the
adjacent commercial uses and will, from an architectural materials standpoint. be compatible
therewith. The fire station materials, however, differ from the painted wood siding prevalent
on adjacent and nearby dwellings. The roof of the fire station is intended to be flat or very
nearly so which differs from the pet supply store building and adjacent dwellings, although
the adjacent commercial strip center also has a flat roof, albeit with parapet walls (which the
fire station is not intended to have). Instead, the fire station building has a clerestory with
windows to let light into the building. The frontage of the pet supply store is attractively
landscaped with well-maintained trees, shrubs and groundcover (grass), as are the adjacent
dwellings. The commercial strip center has no landscaping along its Stewart Avenue
frontage and little landscaping elsewhere. Based upon the Exhibit 5 Landscape Plan, the
proposed fire station will be well landscaped along portions of the frontage not devoted to
emergency access. Additional landscaping will be supplied adjacent to select portions of the
building. where the same will not interfere with fire apparatus maneuvering and vehicular
access and more landscaping is intended along the south and portions of the east property
boundary to meet municipal standards for bufferyards. Still additional landscaping is
intended around the storm water detention pond, as well as to the rear of the building.

As to the use itself in relation to land uses on adjacent properties (including those directly
across Stewart Avenue) the adjacent commercial uses to the east and west. are unlikely to
experience any issues of incompatibility other than the periodic dispatching of emergency
apparatus that might briefly interrupt unfettered access to the commercial uses, a matter of
potential incompatibility that the Commission concludes to be stight and largely
insignificant. With respect to adjacent residential uses, areas of potential incompatibility also
involve the periodic nighttime dispatching of emergency apparatus. However, based upon
the findings of fact and Exhibit 12 (which explains the operating standards for Medford fire
stations) nighttime impacts will only include the potential for headlights and emergency
lights to disrupt the occupants of dwellings across Stewart Avenue; dwelling to the south and
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

east of the station should experience no such impacts from headlights or emergency lights.
and the only potential impacts to these occupants relates to occasional noise from
recreational use by station personnel on rear portions of the site. In this regard, the impacts
are not expected to be significant because recreational use will be infrequent and limited to
daylight hours and should not be appreciably different from recreational activities carried out
by young people in most residential neighborhoods. Moreover, any recreational use will be
buffered from residents to the south and east by fencing and screening which will be
comprised of the required bufferyard elements, plus a significantly greater spatial separation
between the building and boundaries that abut dwelling properties.

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission concludes that this proposed building is attractive
and substantial, and while not identical to the architecture or construction materials used on
adjacent buildings, is nonetheless compatible. The Commission also concludes that the use
itself is rather innocuous but for periods when emergency fire apparatus are deployed from
the station, and then the only element of potential incompatibility goes to nighttime
deployments where headlights and emergency lights might be seen through the window
coverings of dwellings opposite the station on Stewart Avenue. The Commission concludes
that such potential impacts on adjacent lands are relatively slight and do not appreciably
diminish the fire station’s compatibility with the said adjacent uses.

Based upon the findings of fact and evidence and the foregoing discussion and conclusions
of law, the Commission concludes that this application is consistent with Site Plan and
Architectural Review Criterion 1 because the proposed development is deemed to be
compatible with uses and development that exist on adjacent land.

* %k ok ok %k ok k ok ok ok k ok ok ok ok %k

Site Plan and Architectural Review Criterion 2

{2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city ordinances, or the Site
Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an) exception{s) as provided in MLDC Section
10.253.

Discussion; Conclusions of Law: Based upon Applicant’s plans in Exhibits 4 and 5, and
the Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Standards document (Exhibit 3) the
Commission concludes that this project complies with all applicable standards, except for the
width of the emergency driveway for which exception relief is sought and the approval
criteria for which is addressed herein below. The only other issue of compliance regards an
adjustment to the required bufferyard standards which involve substituting an existing wood
fence for the otherwise required concrete block wall, and is justified by the more substantial
amounts of living landscape materials and greater spatial separation between the station and
its property boundaries. As such, and based upon the approval for exception relief and
bufferyard adjustment. this application is concluded by the City to be consistent with Site
Plan and Architectural Review Criterion 2.

%ok % ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok ok K ok % %k
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTION RELIEF

Applicant City of Medford Fire Department seeks the approval of exception relief from the
provisions of the MLDC which govern the width of driveways, their spacing and permissible
locations. In particular, for uses in commercial zones’ driveways along streets having greater
than 1,000 ADT (average daily vehicular trips) — like Stewart Avenue — must be no wider
than 36 feet. In this instance, Applicant asserts that greater driveway width — in this
instance, approximately 68 feet — is required to enable the rapid and proper egress and
deployment of emergency apparatus from three equipment bays proposed for this site. This
exception is also intended to cover other provisions of MLDC 10.550 which may apply to the
proposed additional driveways intended to serve fire station personnel for non-emergency
ingress and egress. These provisions include:

* MLDC 10.550(3)(a)(1) Driveways shall be placed adjacent 1o the property line of a contiguous parcel if
possible to do 50 and meet driveway spacing requirements of this section.

* Table at MLDC 10.550-3 which requires the spacing of driveways further apart than is proposed in this
application.

*  MLDC 10.550(3}(a)(2) Number of Driveways for each Separately Owned Tract. Within the requirements
set forth in a. (1} above, driveway access to an Arterial Street shall be limited to one driveway for each
tract of property owned.

*  MLDC 10.550(3)(a}(3) Cross-Access Easement Required. Any parcel or tract granted driveway access to
an Arterial or Collector Street shall grant cross-access easements 1o all contiguous parcels or tracts that do
not abut a strect of a lower order than an Arterial or Collector Street. Site design must accommodate future
use of such accesses.

Use of shared driveways on multiple parcels or tracts and cross-access easements shall be required when
site and traffic conditions. including projections of future traffic volumes and movements, indicate that
such requirements will preserve the capacity and safety of the transporiation system.

* % dk ook sk ok ok ok ok ok ok % ok %k %k ok

Exception Criterion 1

MLDC 10.253 CRITERIA FOR AN EXCEPTION

No exception. in the strict application of the provisions of this chapter, shall be granted by the approving authority
having jurisdiction aver the plan authorization unless it finds that all of the following criteria and standards are
satisfied. The power ta authorize an exception from the terms of this code shall be sparingly exercised, Findings
must indicate that:

(1) The granting of the exception shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations
imposed by this code for the zoning district in which the exception request is located, and shalt not be
injurious to the general area or otherwise detrimental to the heaith, safety, and general welfare or
adjacent natural resources. The approving authority shall have the authority lo impose conditions to
assure that this criterion is met.

B |
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I MLDC 10.550(1) provides that institutional uses shall be considered commercial uses for purposes of that subsection,
it
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

Discussion; Conclusions of Law: Criterion 1 begins with a requirement to evaluate, “the
general purpose and intent of the regulations imposed by this code for the zoning district in
which the exception request is located.” The subject property is zoned Community
Commercial (C-C) and its purpose is set forth briefly in MLDC 10.328:

“The C-C district provides land for the development of commercial facilities servicing the shopping
needs of the community and is typically comprised of community shopping centers. All uses, except as
noted in section 10.337, do not exceed 50,000 square feet of gross floor area.”

The stated purpose for the C-C zone references the delivery of shopping opportunities in
buildings not larger than 50,000 square feet. It contains nothing relevant to the delivery of
either emergency services facilities in general or fire stations in particular. As such, the City
concludes that the proposed fire station is not inharmonious, and, therefore, the City
concludes that it is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the C-C zone.

Criterion | also requires a conclusion that the exception shall not be injurious to the general
area or otherwise detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare or adjacent natural
resources. In context of this application the City concludes that it need only show that the
greater driveway width (and exceptions from other spacing/location standards in MLDC
10.550) wil! not injure or otherwise be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare
or adjacent natural resources. With respect to natural resources, the City concludes that this
property is located centrally within incorporated Medford and there are no undeveloped lands
containing natural resources within the larger surrounding area (other than the subject
property which is being redeveloped). There also are no natural resources located upon the
subject property other than existing trees as shown on Exhibit 9, none of which are deemed
by the City to be a natural resource under the common meaning of that term.

With respect to whether this exception to driveway width (and other spacing/location
standards in MLDC 10.550) will be injurious to the general area, the City concludes that it
will not be injurious as the additional expanse of concrete, while perhaps to some
unattractive, will nonetheless permit the proper and rapid deployment of emergency
apparatus. In reaching this conclusion, the City also concludes that unlike ordinary vehicles
that traverse the municipal transportation system, emergency vehicles have the capacity to
temporarily alter the traffic flow by use of lights and (when needed) sirens to ensure that fire
station egress can and will be safe and not be injurious to the general area. Accordingly, the
City concludes that this fire station will serve the general surrounding area and to the extent
that the additional expanse of concrete (and nonobservance of other municipal
spacing/location standards) may not be as attractive as more narrow driveways (and those
which observe otherwise required location and spacing standards) the health, safety, and
general welfare of the surrounding area will, in balance, be enhanced by facilitating more
rapid and proper deployment of emergency apparatus. Therefore, the City further concludes
that the granting of this exception will not be injurious to the general area or otherwise
detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare.

For the reasons above explained, the City concludes that this exception to driveway width is
appropriately satisfied under the terms of Exception Criterion |. - 5”

o Y
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue
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Exception Criterion 2

(2) The granting of an exception will not permit the establishment of a use which is not pemmitted in the
zoning district within which the exception is located.

Discussion; Conclusions of Law: The Commission concludes that the proposed exception
is specific to driveway width and does not have the effect of permitting the establishment of
any use which is not permitted in the Community Commercial (C-C) zone in which the
property is located. As such, the Commission concludes that this exception is consistent with
and satisfies Exception Criterion 2.
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Exception Criterion 3

(3) There are unique or unusual circumstances which apply 1o this site which do not typically apply
elsewhere in the City, and that the strict application of the standard(s) for which an exception is being
requested would result in peculiar, exceptional, and undue hardship on the owner.

Discussion; Conclusions of Law: The City concludes that any site within incorporated
Medford that is proposed to accommodate a new fire station (or to facilitate changes and
access improvement to existing stations) will necessarily require an exception to driveway
width (and other driveway location and spacing standards) especially for stations that feature
multiple emergency apparatus bays. While it might be argued that there are some locations
within incorporated Medford where standards related to driveway spacing and location might
be attainable, these typically do not exist in developed portions of the city where the subject
fire station is to be located. As a matter of emergency services delivery, the City concludes
that fire stations are best located where they are able to rapidly and efficiently serve
buildings and other improvements within their existing or planned service areas. In this
instance, the much larger surrounding area is almost completely occupied by existing urban
development which presents no opportunity to locate this fire station where it might comply
with the City’s driveway spacing and location standards. As to driveway width. there are no
potential sites that can accommodate the greater driveway width needed and herein proposed
because such width is categorically precluded by the plain and unambiguous terms of the
MLDC.

The second portion of Exception Criterion 3 requires a showing that strict application of the
standards (in MLDC 10.550) will result in peculiar. exceptional, and undue hardship on the
owner. The City concludes that the owner of the subject property is the City of Medford,
which in context of this application, operates on behalf of its citizens. If the standards in
MLDC 10.550 were strictly applied, the City concludes that the same would reduce the speed
and efficiency of emergency apparatus deployment which would produce upon its citizens a
peculiar, exceptional, and undue hardship by reducing emergency response times.

W
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Site Plan and Architectural Review
Applicant: City of Medford
Project: Fire Station 2 at Stewart Avenue

For the reasons established above, the City concludes that this application satisfies the
requirements of Exception Criterion 3.
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Exception Criterion 4

(4) The need for the exception is not the result of an illegal act nor can it be established on this basis by
one who purchases the land or building with or without knowledge of the standards of this code. It must
result from the application of this chapter, and it must be suffered directly by the property in question. It
is not sufficient proof in granting an exception to show that greater profit would result.

Discussion; Conclusions of Law: Based upon the evidence, the need for this exception does
not result from any illegal act and there is no evidence to suggest otherwise. While
Applicant City was aware of the standards from which exception relief is sought, it was with
the knowledge that any fire station site would require similar relief from application of the
standards in MLDC 10.550 and, if not approved, compromised emergency apparatus
egress/deployment would be suffered directly [by the property in question], the City and its
citizens. Therefore. the City concludes that the requirements of Exception Criterion 4 have
been satisfied.

vi

ULTIMATE CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law. the City concludes that
these applications for Site Plan and Architectural Review and for Exception relief, is
consistent with all of the relevant substantive approval criteria of the City of Medford as set
forth and addressed herein above. Therefore. the Site Plan and Architectural Commission on
behalf of the City orders that these applications be, and the same hereby are, approved and
made subject to the conditions set forth in the Commission Report for this matter.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of applicant:

CSA PLANNING, LTD.

Craig Stone
Consulting Planner

Dated: November 21, 2014

. BI'
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APPLICANT’S EXHIBIT 3 %O@

DEMONSTRATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE ‘Y4 5
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 4ﬁ@v Y5
FIRE STATION 2

Medford Land Development Code (“MLDC"). The relevant approval standards are recited verbatim below:
10.328 Community Commercial, C-C

The C-C district provides [and for the development of commercial facilities servicing the shopping needs of the
community and is typically comprised of community shopping centers, All uses, except as noted in section
10.337, do not exceed 50,000 square feet of gross floar area.

10.337 (SIC 01-289) Uses Permitted in Commercial and
Industrial Zoning Districts

92 JUSTICE, PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY. This major group includes gavernment
establishments engaged in justice, public order and safety.

c-s/P|c-Nlc-cfc-rlc-H]1-L)1-6]1-H
921]Courts|p x Ip I Ir x Ix Ix
922[Public [P X P P P [P ﬂip P

Order
and
Safe

Compliance with Standards: The proposed project is a permitted use in the C-C zone. City of
Medford uses two and three digit SIC codes. SIC 922 - Public Order and Safety is a ‘P’ in C-C
zone. Pursuant to the US Department of Labor website, Fire Stations have a SIC code of 9224,
thereby confirming the use is within the 922 category in the MLDC and fire stations are thereby
permitted in C-C zone.

ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok

10.550 Access Standards
(1) Driveway Throat Width Standards.

Driveways that connect to a public right-of-way shall be constructed according to the standards in Tables 10.550-1 and
10.550-2. See Figure 10.550-1 for driveway throat, flare and radius definitions

For the purposes of this section, Minimum Access Easements and Alleys shall be considered driveways.

Page 34



APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

Street Classification Land Use on Parcel to be Served by the Driveway*
Local {All streets other
than Collectors or SFR MFR COMMERCIAL|(INDUSTRIAL
Arterlals.)
’ Less than S00 ADT*** 24 to 30 ft. || 24 to 30 ft.
x
500 to 1,000 ADT** 12 to 18 fer++* 18 to 24 ft. 24 to 30* ft. || 24 to 36 ft.
Greater than 1000 24 to 36* ft. || 24 to 36 ft.
| Collector SFR MFR COMMERCIAL|INDUSTRIAL
Less than 500 ADT*** 1Bto24ft. | 24;2,36
12 to 24 ft.
500 to 1,000 ADT*** 18 to 36 ft. 1820 | Mk
(Shared Approach Only) - .
Greater than 1,000 18t036 | 24to36
ADT**4 ft.>+ ft.r+
Arterial SFR MFR COMMERCIAL||INDUSTRIAL |
Less than 500 ADT*** Nooldlrect access unless ’ | 18 to 24 ft. || 24 to 30 ft.
e, no| alternative exists, No direct access unless
500 to 1,0:0 ADT then 12 to 20 ft. no alternative exists, 18 to 30 ft. || 24 to 36 ft.
I Greater than 1,000 then 18 to 36 ft. |
ADT*** (Shared Approach Only) 1810 36 ft. (| 24 to 36 ft.

*Institutional uses shall be considered commercial uses for the purposes of this subsection,
**Driveway throat widths greater than 24 feet shall be granted only for full movement approachas that

warrant a left turn lane.
***ADT = Average Daily Trips using the proposed driveway, determined from the latest version of the

institute of Transportation Engineering handbook based on the expected ultimate use of the site.
****May be up to 24' with approval of Public Works Director or Designee.

Compliance with Standards: The subject property fronts on and takes access from Stewart
Avenue, an arterial rod with an ADT in excess of 1,000. However. the proposed use is a fire
station that requires driveway widths wider than standard in order to accommodate fire apparatus
movements. The proposed approach to Stewart Avenue is 68 feet 4.5 inches in width. In addition.
the project proposes to share an existing access with the adjacent property to the east for all non-
emergency related ingress and egress for passenger vehicles and fire apparatus alike. The shared
access width is 30 feet. Of which, eleven feet is on the subject property. Based on a number of
factors, one of which being the length of the fire trucks. the driveway throat width warrants a
distance greater than 24 feet. See Applicant’s Exhibit 2 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
including a request for exception to these driveway throat width provisions.

% k & & %k ok ok Kk ok ¥ %k %k

10.550 Access Standards
{2) Driveway Radius Standards

Table 10.550-2 Driveway Radius Standards

!
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APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

Street Land Use on Parcel to be Served by the Driveway* |
Classification

SFR MFR COMMERCIAL|[INDUSTRIAL|
<6 units: curb
cut Curb cut or || Curb cut or
Local Curb Cut
>6 unlts: 15 | 20 ft. radius |20 ft. radius
- ft. radius _
| Collector Shared Access Curb cut 20 ft. radius || 20 ft. radius || 25 ft. rad@

No direct access unless no alternative
l Arterial exists, then 15 ft. radius 25 ft. radius || 25 ft. radius |25 ft. radlusl

Compliance with Standards: The subject property fronts on and takes access from Stewart

Avenu

e, an arterial road. As evidenced by Applicant’s site plan, the driveway radiuses are 25 ft, in

conformance with this standard.

d ok ok kK K K ok kK ok K

(3) Driveway Spacing and Locational Standards

a, Arlerial and Collector Streets

(1)

2)

3)

Driveway spacing and Location. No driveway access to an Arterial or Collector Street shall be allowed for any
parcel that abuts the right-of-way of a lower order street or has legal right of access to any street via any
abutting parcel(s).

No driveway access shall be allowed to an Arterial Street within 150 feet of the nearest right-of-way line of an
intersection street,

Driveways shall be placed adjacent to the property line of a contiguous parcel if possible to do so and meet
driveway spacing requirements of this secticn.

No driveway access to an Arterial or Collector Street shall be located closer than allowed by the standards in
Table 10.550-3, measured from the center of driveway to center of driveway.

| SPEED LIMIT (MPH) 25 30 35 | 40 45

|

[ DRIVEWAY SPACING 145 ft. 195 ft. 250 ft. ] 315 ft. 385 ft. ,

Number of Driveways for each Separately Owned Tract. Within the requirements set forth in a. (1) above,
driveway access to an Arterial Street shall be limited to one driveway for each tract of property owned.

For purposes of this section, parcels that are contiguous under the same ownership or part of the same
application for development shall be considered to be one tract of property.

Cross-Access Easement Required. Any parcel or tract granted driveway access to an Arerial or Collector
Street shall grant cross-access easements to all contiguous parcels or tracts that do not abut a street of a
tower order than an Arerial or Collector Street. Site design must accommodate future use of such accesses.

Use of shared driveways on multiple parcels or tracts and cross-access easements shail be required when site
and traffic conditions, including projections of future traffic volumes and movements, indicate that such
requirements will preserve the capacity and safety of the transportation system.

¢. Alternative Access Spacing and Location

The standards set forth in Sections 10.550 (3) (a} and (b) above are the City's basic access standards. The City
also recognizes the unique situations and/ar complex projects may warrant alternative driveway spacing and
locations.

(n

Approval of Alternative Access Locations: When part of a Class C Plan Authorization, the Public Works
Director or designee shall forward a recommendation on allernative access spacing and locations 1o the
approving authority. When not part of a Class C Plan Authorization, the Public Works Director or designee

w3’
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APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

may authorize an administrative adjustment to the access spacing and location standards in 10.550 (3) (@
and/or (b) above under one or both of the following circumstances

i. The adjustment will align the requested driveway with a driveway across the street and the Public Works
Director's (or designee) professional opinion is that this configuration will improve safety andfor
operations.

ii.  Where no proposed access location can satisfy all the standards in Section 10.550 (3) (a) and/or (b), the
driveway may be located in the location that best meets the City's access management standards in the
professional opinion of Public Works Director (or designes).

Compliance with Standards: The subject property has frontage only on Stewart Avenue, an
arterial road with a speed limit of 35 mph at the subject site. The proposal includes one fire
apparatus-only driveway situated on the property’s westerly frontage to be used solely by fire
apparatus and emergency vehicles. The primary access to be used for all other ingress and
egress is a shared access at the property easterly frontage, including a cross-access easement
with the property to the east. This shared access is situated directly across from local road

Plum Street.

The proposal includes a fire station. Fire stations have unique access requirements and this
application is part of a Class C Plan Authorization. Therefore the proposal is eligible for
alternative access and spacing under c above. Applicant requests the Public Works (or
designee) recognize the proposed driveways including the separation of emergency egress only
driveway from the primary access directly across from local street best meets the City's access
management standards.

®odk ko ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

10.721 Commercial and Industrial Site Development Standards

The following standards apply to commercial and industrial development. See Article Ill, Sections 10.326 through
10.332 for detailed descriptions of each zoning district, and Section 10.337 for conditional, special, and permitted uses

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELCOPMENT

Proposed /
Sl 5o *Current Condition
MINIMUM & MAXIMUM AREA FOR None }
ZONING DISTRICT (ACRES)
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQ. FEET) 7.000 SF *1.36 acres (59,242 SF)
MAXIMUM COVERAGE FACTOR 40% 6.7%
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 70 feet *200
MINIMUM LOT DEPTH 100 feet *297'
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE 30 feet *200
MINIMUM FRONT & STREET SIDE YARD 10 feet, EXCEPT 20 feet for vehicular 304" front
BUILDING SETBACK entrances tc garages or carports
vl
~ B .
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APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 - Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Proposed /
*Current Condition
20" west,

48 east;

165  rear

Standard c-Cc

MINIMUM SIDE & REAR YARD BUILDING None, EXCEPT ¥ foot for each foot in
SET BACK building height over 20 feet

85 feet, EXCEPT 35 feet if within 150
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT feet of a residential GLUP or Special 22
Area Plan designation.

MAXIMUM GROSS FLOOR AREA PER
BUSINESS (SQ. FEET) None 9218 SF

Storage of Emergency
Vehicles to rear of
buildings within secure
fenced and gated area

PERMITTED OUTDOOR USES See Note 2

Note 2: All uses, EXCEPT those customarily conducted outdoors, must be located
completely within an enclosed building.

Compliance with Standards: The proposed project complies with all Commercial and Industrial
standards of MLDC 10.721 as indicated by the table above and as evidenced by Applicant’s site
plan.
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10.727 Excavation and Grading Permit

When an excavation and grading permit is required by this Chapter or by Chapter 9, the application for the permit shall
be reviewed and approved by the City of Medford Building Safety Director or designee. When a permit is required, no
grading or excavation shall occur prior to issuance. The permit shall not be issued until a grading plan pursuant to
Section 10.728 has been reviewed and approved. Additional supporting data consisting of a soils engineering repert
and engineering geology report may also be required. The plans and specifications shall be signed and prepared by a
registered engineer.

10.728 Stormwater Quality and Detention Facilities, Private Property
A. Purpose. Itis the City's policy to maintain the natural hydrology and praserve water quality by mitigating the direct
impacts of new development and preserving the environmental benefits of natural water bodies.

B. Applicability. Stormwater quality and detention facilities shall be required for development and building permits, with
the exceplion of single-family residences and duplexes, which meet any one (1) of the following conditions

(1) Building permits for development that creates 5,000 square feet or more impervious surface; or...

Compliance with Standards: Applicant’s Exhibit 4 includes a stormwater drainage plan
demonstrating compliance with relevant stormwater and grading provisions. Should a separate
grading permit be found to be required, Applicant will agree to stipulate to filing a grading plan
pursuant to MLDC 10.728.

% ok % ok ok ok ok Kk ok ok K ok

10.732 Fencing of Lots

(1) Fencing located within the front yard setback area of all zones, except the MFR zone, shall not exceed three (3) feet
in_height when measured from the grade of the street centerline. When within 2 MFR zone, a fence shall nat

- i
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APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plzn and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

exceed three (3} feet in height when located within ten (10) feet of 2 street right-of-way unless otherwise approved
by the approving authority. (Effective Dec. 1, 2013.)

(2) Fencing located in the side or rear yards (when not a through-lot) shall not exceed eight (8) feet in height. Height
shall be measured as follows:

(a) In required yards abutting a street, it shall be the effective height measured from the finished grade on the side
nearest the street.

{b) In other required yards, it shall be the total effective height above the finished grade measured on the side
nearest the abutting property.

(3) No fencing shall conflict with the site distance requirements of Section 10.735, Clear View of Intersecting Streets.
{4) All fencing shall comply with Section 9.560, Hazardous Fences Prohibitad, of the City Code.

(5) Gates on primary vehicle entrances adjacent to public streets shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from the right
of-way. Gates on secondary entrances {e.g., stored vehicles, etc.} may be set back less than 20 feet if approved by
the Engineering Division. Gates provided with a remotely operated opening mechanism may be set back 20 feet
from the nearest existing or planned vehicular travel lane as determined by the City Engineer.

Compliance with Standards: No fencing is proposed along the street frontages of the property.
Applicant’s site plan demonstrates compliance with all fencing and gating requirements under

MLDC 10.732.
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10.735 Clear View of Intersecting Streets
{1) In order to provide a clear view of intersecting streets, there shall be a triangular area of clear vision formed where a

street intersects with another street, drivaway, or alley.

(2) The size of the triangular area is a function of traffic control. volume and speed. See Table 10.735-1 below for
posted speeds and site distances.

{3) On any portion of a lot that lies within the triangular area described and iliustrated in Figures 10.735-1 & 2, below,
nothing shall be erected, placed. planted or allowed to grow in such a manner as to impede vision between a height of
three (3) feet and ten (10) feet above the height of the top of the curb. Where there is no curb. the height shall be
measured from the street center lines.

(4) The triangular area of clear vision shall be determined based upon the type of stop control used at the subject
intersection.

{a) The clear vision triangular area for an intersection of a street without stop control is shown in Figure 10.735-1, See
Table 10.735-2 below for determining ail ather curb line distances,

Figure 10.735-1 Clear Vision Triangle for an Intersection without Stop Control - SEE BELOW

Table 10.735-1 Intersection Site Distance

L\BI/
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APPLICANT’S EXHIBIT 2

Demeoenstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 - Steward Avenue
Applicant. City of Medford
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Figwre 10.735.1 Clear Vision Triangle for an Intersection withoyt Swp Contrsl l
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Compliance with Standards: Stewart Avenue is a 35 mph street in front of the subject property.
The driveway intersections with Stewart Avenue are not stop controlled and therefore require
intersection sight distances of at least 250 feet. Stewart Road at the subject property is flat and
straight. Based on the horizontal and vertical alignments of Stewart Avenue at the subject property,
sight distances at the proposed access points exceed the 250ft minimum required. Applicant’s
attached site plan illustrates appropriate clear vision triangles for the proposed site. The proposal
includes a 6-foot fall sign to be located west of the easterly shared approach, outside the clear
vision triangle. Vegetative plantings located at the front of the property. within the clear vision
triangle will be low-growing not to exceed 3 feet in height.

CLEAR V.EW
TRIANGLE

PRCPLRTY Lk
CURBLINE
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10.741 Parking and Loading, General Provisions
A. Off-Street Parking and Loading.

(1) A development permit shall not be issued until plans and evidence are presented to show how the parking and
loading requirements are to be fulfiled and that property is and will be available for exclusive use as parking and
loading space.

Off-street parking and loading spaces shall be provided and maintained as set forth in Sections 10.741 - $0.745 for ali
uses in all zoning districts. w G”

14 %‘{ Page 7

Page 40



APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

C. Parking and Loading Plan,

A parking plan, drawn to scale, shall accompany development permit applications for all developments excluding those
for single and two-family dwellings. The parking plan shall show all those elements necessary to indicate that the
requiremenits of this Code will be fulfilled and shall include, but are not limited to

(1) Delineation and typical dimensions of individual parking and loading spaces;

{2) Dimensions of the circulation and maneuvering areas necessary lo serve parking and loading spaces;
(3} Access to streets, alleys and proper ties to be served;

(4) Curb cuts;

(5) Type of fencing or ather screening materials;

(6) Abutting land uses;

(7} Grading, drainage, surfacing and subgrading details;

{8) Location, height, and candlepower of lighting fixiures;

(9) Delineations of all structures and other obstacles to parking and circulation on the site:
(10) Specifications as 1o signs and bumper guards, and

{11} Parking lot landscaping plan.

Compliance with Standards: Applicant’s Exhibit 4 accurately depicts items 1 through 5 and 7
through 10. Exhibits 9 through 11 illustrate and Exhibit 1 characterizes abutting land uses (item 6).
Exhibits 4 and 11 are consistent with item [ 1.
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10.743 Off-Street Parking Standards

{1) Vehicle Parking — Minimum and Maximum Standards by Use. The number of required off-street vehicte parking
spaces shall be determined in accordance with the standards in Table 10.743-1.

Where a use is not specifically listed in table 10.743-1, parking requirements shall be determined by the Planning
Director or designee finding that the use is similar to one of those listed in {erms of parking needs,

Parking spaces that count toward the minimum requirement are parking spaces meeting minimum dimensional and
access standards in garages, carports, parking lots, bays along driveways, and shared parking areas.

(2) Number of Required Parking Spaces. Off-street vehicle parking spaces shall be provided as follows

{a) Parking Space Calculation. Parking space ratios are based on spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area,
unless otherwise noted.

(b} Parking Categories,
{i) Table 10.743-1 contains parking ratios for minimum required number of parking spaces and maximum
permitted number of parking spaces for each land use.

A. Minimum Number of Required Parking Spaces. For each listed land use, the City shall not require more than
the minimum number of parking spaces calculated for each use.

B. Maximum Number of Permitted Parking Spaces. The number of parking spaces provided shall not exceed the
maximum number of parking spaces allowed for each listed land use.

{3) Exceplions to Required Off-Street Parking for Non-Residential Uses. The approving authority may allow exceptions
to the number of parking spaces in Table 10.743-1 for specific uses without complying with Section 10.251 if they find
that the applicant’s detailed description of the proposed use demonstrates that the number of needed parking spaces is
less than the minimum required or more than the maximum allowable based upon one or both of the following (effective
Dec. 1, 2013}y

(a) An explanation why the characteristics of the proposed use require a different off-street parking standard than what
is otherwise required. o
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APPLICANT’S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

(b) An analysis providing parking data for the same business or a similar use within the city that demonstrates a need
for a different off-street parking standard

Table 10.743-1 — City of Medford
Minimum and Meximum Parking $Standards

Parlung Standards are based on number of spaces per 1,000 Square Feet of Gross Floor Area (unless otherwise noted)

I(':i?g :;:: Mitumum Nurmber of Required Parking Spaces Maximum Permitted Parking Spaces l
Central Business District C-B Overlay i
(ourside of Downtown Pgridng Dismricr)*® Gl L) All Zones
Pubiic Services 1.0 space per 1.2 employees on the largest | 1.0space per 1 1 employees on the larpest 1 0 space per .8 emplovees on the largest
(such a3 uttline work ahift, plus 1.0 space per company werk shift, plus 1.0 space per compamy work stuft, plus 1.0 space per company
vervice vards) vehicie normally stored oo the premmses vetucle normally stored or the premises vehicle normally stored on the premises

Compliance with Standards: The proposed project complies with the parking standards of
MLDC 10.743. Fire Stations are a public service type of use requiring 1 space per 1.2 employees
on largest work shift plus 1.0 space per company vehicle normally stored on the premises.
Applicant states there are likely to be 3-4 employees onsite during a typical work shift. with 7
being the maximum number of employees at the station. There are three dedicated bays for fire
trucks within the fire apparatus bay. There are five 10° x 18’ dedicated parking spaces for
employees and visiting personnel at the south side of the building. There is one 10°x18’ dedicated
car pool space. There are four 9" x 18" parking spaces for visitors at the building northeast corner;
one of which is hand-capped space. A concrete paved area 60 feet deep and 185 feet wide is
located south of the proposed buildings. This area is to be used for fire apparatus circulation and
occasional parking of other emergency related equipment from other stations and public facilities.
The south side of the building is fenced / gated from access by the general public.

(4) Reductions in Required Parking Spaces.

The total number of required motor vehicle parking spaces for an existing or new industrial, commercial, or office
development may be reduced by five percent (5% for each of the activities listed below that are provided by the
owners or operators in perpetuity, up to a maximum of ten percent {10%:) reduction in the total number of motor
vehicle spaces required per development.

(a) Providing showers and lockers for employees who commute by bicycle or foot;
(b} Providing twice as many covered, secured bicycle parking spaces as required by this code,

(c) Praviding a public plaza as defined herein adjacent to a transit route with transit service curently available,
which is within one quarter (%) mile of a major transit stop on that route. If there is a bus stop along the site's
frontage, the plaza must be adjacent to the bus stop. The plaza must be open to the public, and at least 300
square feet in size exclusive of connecting walkways,

(d) Providing a transit shelter with iandscaping, and trash receptacle;

(e) Other incentives provided in an approved Transportation Demand Management Plan (TDM) approved by the
Approving Authority,

Compliance with Standards: No reduction in parking spaces is being requested.

(5) Two-Wheeled Vehicle Parking.

When over twenty (20) spaces are required, a maximum of five percent (5%) of the required parking may be two-
wheeled vehicle spaces (e.g. molorcycle/moped/scooter). Each two-wheeled vehicle space must Joe at least four {(4)

8t 2 %Page )
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APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 ~ Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

feet wide and eight (B) feet deep. The two-wheeled vehicle spaces shall be clearly designated by a sign posted or
be marked on the pavement within the two-wheeled parking area. Two-wheeled spaces shall be grouped together in
designated areas and need not be individually striped. Two-wheeled parking shall be closer to the building than fifty
percent (50%) of the vehicle spaces.

Compliance with Standards: The project does not necessitate 20 or more parking space,
therefore 2 wheeled spaces are not required and none are proposed.

%ok ok ok ek ok ok K K K K
10.745 Location of Parking Facilities
All parking spaces shall be on the same lot as the main structure it serves or on an abutting lot. However, upon
demonstration by the applicant that parking on the same lot or abutting lot is not available, the approving authority may

authorize the parking spaces to be on any lot within 250 feet walking distance of the structure being served upon writlen
findings of compliance with the following provisions

(1) There is a safe, direct, atiractive, lighted and convenient pedestrian route between the parking area and the use
being served,

(2) Thare is assurance in the form of deed, lease, contract or other similarly recorded document that the required
spaces will continue to be available for off-street parking use according to the required standards.

Compliance with Standards: All proposed parking spaces are located on the same parcel as the
main structure. Applicant’s site plan demonstrates compliance with safety and aesthetic standards

required herein.
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10,748 Bicycle Parking Standards

Bicycle parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with the foliowing:
Residential, retirement or congregate housing: .05 space per unit; 4 space minimum, regardless of number of units,

Compliance with Standards: Bicycle parking is not required per this provision and none are
proposed.
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10.763 Particulate Matter (Windborne Dust)

The release of windborne dust across lot lines shall be considered a nuisance. Open storage piles, unpaved roads.
open yards and the like shall be wetted, oiled, planted or covered to eliminate or minimize windborne dust

Fugitive sources of windborne dust, such as from windows, ventilators, conveyars and the like shall

be controlled by closure, collection, or other acceptable methods of good practice.

Compliance with Standards: As evidenced by Applicant’s site plan. the site is proposed to be
paved and there are no open storage piles, open yards or unpaved roads. The proposed use is not
one that is typically associated with generating high levels of windborne dust, however in the event
potential sources are found to occur, Applicant will control windborne dust with closure, collection
or other acceptable methods of good practice.

10.764 Glare Ny
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Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant. City of Medford

In all districts, any operation or activity producing glare shall be so conducted that direct or indirect light from the source
shall not have a maximum permitted illumination in excess of 0.5 foot candles on any property in a residential district,
ather than the lot on which the glare is generated. This section is not intended to apply to public street lighting.

{1) Definitions.

Candlepower: The amount of light that will illuminate a surface one (1) foot distant from a light source to an intensity of
one (1) footcandle. Maximum (peak) candlepowar is the largest amount of candiepower emitted by any lamp, light
source, or luminaire.

Footcandle: A unit of illumination produced on a surface, all peints of which are one (1) foot from a uniform point source
of one (1) candle.

Glare: The brightness of a light source which causes eye discomfort.

Maximum Permitted illumination: The maximum illumination measured in footcandles at the interior buffer-yard line at
ground level in accordance with the standards of Subsection 4 below.

Post Height: The distance measured from the grade at the base of the light post to the top of the light fixture.
{2) Exemption for Specified Outdoor Recreational Uses,

Because of their unique requirements for nighttime visibility and their limited hours of operation, lighting for ball
diamonds, playing fields, and tennis courts is exempted from the exterior lighting standards of Subsection (4) below.
Exterior lighting for outdoor recreational uses must meet all other applicable requirements of this section and of this
code.

(3) Maximum Lighting Height for Specified Outdoor Recreational Uses,

Notwithstanding height limitations elsewhere in this code, exterior lighting for the outdoor recreational uses specified in
(2) above shall be permitled a maximum post height of ninety (90) feet. When a Conditional Use Permit is required for
the specified outdoor recreational uses. additional height limitations may be imposed to meet approval criteria.

(4) Additional Regulations. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section to the contrary:
{a) No flickering or flashing lights shall be parmitted.
{b) Light sources or luminaires shall nol be located within bufferyard areas except on pedestrian walkways.

(5) Measurement: When required, the measurement of lighting levels shall be conducted by the developer and certified
by a licensed engineer that the measurements have been conducted as per the following:

(a) Metering Equipment. Lighting levels shall be measured in footcandles with a direct-reading, portable light meter, The
meter shall have a color and cosine-corrected sensor with multiple scales and shall read within an accuracy of plus or
minus five (5) percent. It shall have been tested. calibrated, and certified by an independent commercial photometric
laboratory or the manufacturer within one (1) year of the date of its use.

{b) Method of Measurement. The meter sensor shall be mounted not more than six (6) inches above ground level in a
horizontal position. Readings shall be taken by qualified personnel only after the cell has been exposed long enough to
provide a canstant reading. Measurements shall be made after dark with the light sources in quastion on, then with the
same sources off. The difference between the two readings shall be compared to the maximum permitted illumination
and property line at ground level. This procedure eliminates the effects of moonlight and other ambient light.

H
\.‘6 )
7/5 vp% Page 11

Page 44



APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architecturzl Review Fire Station 2 - Steward Avenue
Applicant. City of Medford

(5) Exterior Lighting Flan. At the time any exterior lighting is installed or substantially modified an exterior lighting plan
shall be submitted in order to determine whether the requirements of this section have been met. The lighting pfan shall

identify:

{a) Location of light fixtures
{b) Type of luminaire

(c) Height of luminaire

(d) Maximum illumination
(e) Cut-off angle

10.767 Oxidizing Materials

The manufacture of oxidizing materials is prohibited. The storage or utilization of oxidizing materials in excess of 500
pounds is prohibited.

10.768 Flammable Gases

The storage, utilization or manufacture of lammable gases shall not exceed 250,000 standard cubic feet, exclusive of
finished products in sealed portable containers.

Compliance with Standards: Applicant’s Exhibit 4 includes a Lighting Plan with details and
specifications on all proposed lighting fixtures consistent with this provision. Applicant’s proposal
does not include the manufacture of oxidizing materials. The site can and will comply with the
flammable gases provisions of MLDC 10.768 and herewith agrees to stipulate to the same.
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10.772 Pedestrian Walkway General Provisions

These walkway provisions are intended to provide safe, direct and convenient pedestrian access in new office and
commercial developments.

internal pedestrian circulation shall be provided in new office and commercial developments through clustering of
buildings, construction of pedestrian ways, skywalks, where appropriate, and similar techniques.

10,773 Pedestrian Walkway Connections and Routing
A pedestrian walkway shall be provided
{1) To each street abutting the property, and for every 300 feet of street frontage not including limited access freeways,

{2) To connect with walkways, sidewalks, bikepaths, and other bicycle or pedestrian connections on adjacent
properties.

(3) To connect building entrances to one another, to existing or planned transit stops and to connect the pedestrian
circulation system to other areas of the site such as parking lots, children's play areas, required outdoor areas and
any pedestrian amenities such as plazas, resting areas and viewpoints.

Compliance with Standards: Walkways on the proposed site plan meet the above standards. See,
Applicant’s Exhibit 4.
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Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant. City of Medford

10.780 Landscape and Irrigation Requirements

B. General Provisions.
(1) Landscaping shall provide a variety of plant sizes, shapes, texture and color while being

horticulturally cempatible and minimizing frrigation reliance, thus conserving the public water supply.

{2) Landscaping shall be maintained in good health by the property owner in conformance with

approved landscaping plans and shall not be reduced in area or number.

E. Landscape Plan and Irrigation Plan Review.

All development and building permit applications that include landscaping areas, as defined herein,
with the exception of development types provided within Section 10.780 C.(1)a., shall include a
Landscape Plan and Irrigation Plan in accordance with the provisions of this section. Landscaping and

irmigation improvements shall be installed in accordance with approved plans,

Compliance with Standards: Applicant’s detailed landscape plan (Exhibit 5) demonstrates
consistency with MLDC 10.780.
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10.781 Concealment of Trash Receptacles

Trash receptacles shall be kept in enclosures made of solid wood, metal, brick, or masenry block which conceal them
from view. Access doors shall be made of solid wood or metal. When possible, enclosures should be incorporated into
the building (i.e., wing walls, alcoves). If free standing, the enclosures shall be constructed of materials which are
compatible with other structures on the site. Chain link fencing, with or without slats, for this purpose is prehibited.
[Added, Sec. 2, Ord. No. 1999-211, Dec. 16, 1999.]

Compliance with Standards: Applicant’s site plan depicts the free standing trash enclosure
consistent with this standard.

10.782 Concealment of Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning (HVAC) Equipment and Roof-Mounted Wireless
Communication Facilities

Al HVAC equipment and roof-mounted wireless communication facilities shall be concealed from view. Where possible,
such concealment should be accomplished using the architectural elements of the buildings {i.e., roof forms, parapets,
wing walls, alcoves, efc.). Free standing walls or fences may also serve as sight-obscuring concealment devices. Chain
link fencing. with or without slats, for this purpose is prohibited,

10.783 Location of Wall Mounted Utility Services

Wall mounted utility devices, such as meters and television cable boxes, shall be mounted on the side of the building
not facing a street unless they are concealed from view. Where possible, concealment should be accomplished using
architectural elements of the building (i.e_, wing walls, alcoves, etc.).
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APPLICANT’S EXHIBIT 2

Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

Compliance with Standards: The proposed trash receptacles, HVAC equipment, and Roof-
Mounted Wireless Communication Facilities and all wall-mounted utility services can and will
comply with this standard.
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10.790 Bufferyards
A. Purpose.

Bufferyards are utilized in order to minimize potential conflicts caused by in types and intensity of uses on adjacent
properties. Factors to be mitigated include nuisances, such as visual impacts of buildings or parking areas, glare, views
from upper story windows, dirt, litter, noise and signs.

B. Location.

Bufferyards shall be Iocated aleng property lines which define the boundary between one zoning district and another, or
along the boundary between a zoning district and a General Land Use Plan Map {GLUP) designation where there is not
yet city zoning. The specific location of the bufferyard, relative lo the property line, is governed by Subsections C-
E. Bufferyards are not required along any portion of a public right-of-way or private street.

Table 10.790-1. Bufferyard Standards-Zone to Zone

Zoning on Abutting Land to South
and South Half of East Line

Subject Site Zoning SFR
c-C A

E. Bufferyard Standards.

(1) This Subsection provides the width of the bufferyard, type of fence or wall required, and the required planting
scheme to provide effective screening between adjacent properties having dissimilar land use. For an
administratively approved bufferyard, the Standard Planting Scheme as required by 10.790 (E)(1)(b%} shall be
used unless the applicant wishes to submit a Site Plan and Archileclural Review application to have the
Commission consider madifying the requirement.

(a) Planting Scheme: In addition to compliance with other landscaping provisions in this chapter, bufferyards
shall include a variety of plant sizes and shapes and provide effective visual screening between the
adjacent properties having dissimilar land uses. The bufferyard shall be plantad with trees and shrubs of
the appropriate size, shape and spacing to provide a continuous canapy between the top of the fence/wall
and a height of 20 feet within ten {10) years. A minimum of 60 percent of the trees used to provide visual
screening shall be non-deciduous species. The planting plan shall take into account the nature of the
impacts specific to the two sites, particularly building height and locations of windows and lighting.

Table 10.790-3. Bufferyard Types

Table 10.790-3. Bufferyard Types

Wall/ Fence

' This reference is likely intended to read 10.790(E}(1)(a) titled “Planting Scheme™, for there is no subsection (b).
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Demonstration of Compliance with Applicable Development Standards
Site Plan and Architectural Review Fire Station 2 — Steward Avenue
Applicant: City of Medford

Six (6) foot concrete or masonry wall,

(2} The fence or wall shall typically be placed on the property line between the two uses: hawever, the appraving
authority may authorize its location anywhere within the bufferyard. Fences and walls shall be constructed of
a material and design that is sight-obstructing, compatible with adjacent uses, and accepted by the approving
authority.

(3) Any part of the bufferyard may be located on the adjoining property provided it is planted with a proportionate
share of the required plants and, for any part located oulside of the standard setback, a perpetual bufferyard
easement is recorded by the property owner. The easement shall allow for the installation and perpetual
maintenance of the bufferyard and restrict use of the area to only the bufferyard.

(4) Encroachments into bufferyards: The bufferyard is intended to provide a minimum amount of space for the
required plants to grow and for aesthetic separation between uses. Therefore, this area shall be reserved
exclusively for such use. Encroachment of driveways, parking and maneuvering areas, sidewalks, patios, or
structures (cther than the required fence or wall) are prohibited in the bufieryard area.

(5) Bufferyard credits: Existing plant materials within the bufferyard area may be counted toward the bufferyard
requirement.

{6) Adjustments to bufferyards: The approving authority shall have the discretion to make adjustments to the
bufferyard requirements if an unusual circumstance exists and a finding is made that adequate buffering will
be provided to avoid significant adverse impacts to the livability or wvalue of the adjoining
properties. Adjustments shall not be made simply for the convenience of site design. Adjustments to the
bufferyard requirements may include, but are not limited to, the follawing:

(a) Where a building wall with no openings below eight (8) feet abuts the bufferyard. the building wall may be
counted in place of a required wall or fence,

{b) Where there is existing development on the site, such as paving or a building, which affects or precludes
implementation of the bufferyard standard.

(c) Where a proposed project abuts existing development, and the adjacent uses are the sama (ie.,
apartment parking lol adjacent to commercial parking lot) or are sufficiently compatible that the full
buffering, otherwise required, is not necessary and the uses are not expected to change significantly over
time,

(d} Where a project abuts an irrigation canal, natural waterway, railroad right-of-way, or other such element.

Compliance with Standards: Applicant’s site plan (Exhibit 4) and landscape plan (Exhibit 5)
illustrate the proposed buffering on the south and southeast portions of the property, where the
property is adjacent to residential zones and development. Applicant seeks a minor adjustment to
the bufferyard provisions as allowed under subsection 6 herein, requesting that the proposed
separation of improvements, abundance of proposed vegetation and existing 6 foot-fence be
considered a sufficient buffer. Applicant proposes that the unique situation is that the layout of the
proposed project is such that there will be a 168-foot separation between the proposed building and
the rear property line. Of which, some 68 feet will be comprised of vegetation including the
detention swale proposed to be heavily landscaped. Considering the significant separation of
proposed improvements, the extent of proposed vegetation and the existence of a 6-foot tall sight-
obscuring fence in good condition, Applicant proposes the fire station and adjacent residential
development will be sufficiently compatible that the installation of an additional wall is not
necessary. The proposed fire station is not expected to change significantly over time.
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10.797 Straet Frontage Landscaping Requirements
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A. This section eslablishes the minimum [andscaping requirements along all street frontages outside of the public right-
of-way. Plans submitted to comply with this section shall be approved by the approving authority.

(1) For land divisions with houses that do not face an arterial street, an arterial street frontage landscape plan shall be
submitted showing a vertical separation feature that is a minimum of eight (8) feet in height. The separation feature
shall create a solid visual screen. A fence or wall shall be engineered to stand straight. The separation feature shall be
reduced in height where otherwise required in a front or side yard or clear vision triangle. The Planning Commission
may ailow adjustments to the above requirement in response to topography.

{2) For all other street frontages the number of plants required for distances above or below one hundred {100) feet
shall be prorated with the resulting numbers of plants rounded so that cne-half or more shall be deemed to require a full
plant. All required planting shall be located in the required yard area adjacent to the street unless otherwise approved
by the approving authority.

(3) Existing plant materials which meet the requirements of this code may be counted as contributing to the totai
landscaping required by this section. Interstate 5 and other highway frontages shall be treated the same as city street
frontage.

(4) The following table specifies the type and number of plants required by this section,

Table 797-1. Frontage Landscaping - Materials and Quantities

Zaoning District Number of plants required per

100 feet of street frontage less
drivewavs
Trees Shrubs
SFR {Nonresidential uses), 4 25

MFR, C-N, C-5/P, C-C, C-R,
C-H

I-L, I-G, I-H

15

10.798 General Exceptions to Yard Requirements

The following projections shall be permitted within the required yard area:

{1) Cornices, eaves, fireplaces, canopies, mechanical {heating and cooling equipment), or other similar architectural
features may extend a maximum of one (1) foot into a required yard.

(2) Open uncovered accessory structures such as fire escapes, patios, porches, balconies, or outside stairways may
extend a maximum of one (1) foot into the required side and rear yard and a maximum of six feet inlo a required front
yard. Porches, decks or stoops which are open and uncovered and not exceeding 18 inches in height may be located
within 18 inches of any lot line.

{3) Within the commaercial districts awnings shall be allowed to extend a maximum of six (6) feet into the required front
yard.

(4) Established Neighborhoods: On a parcel where the abutting lots, adjoining the same street, contain legally
constructed buildings whose setbacks are equal to or less than that required by the underlying zone, the front yard
setback may be reduced to a distance equal to the average setback of the abutting parcels. If ane of the adjoining lots
is vacant, the minimum setback of the underlying zone shall be utilized to determine the average,

Compliance with Standards: See, Applicant’s Exhibit 5 landscape plan demonstrating
conformance with the standards provided herein above.
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10.808 New Commercial and Institutional Development AN 6 /"
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All new commercial, office and institutional buildings on parcels within 600 feet of an existing or planned major transit
-stop, as designated by the City of Medford Transportation System Plan (TSP), shall provide the following

{1) Building entrances. All such uses shall provide a main entrance an the facade of a building nearest to and facing a
street with a designaled "transit route”, hereinafter “transit street”. A building may have mare than one main entrance. It
the lot has frontage on more than one transit street, the building need only have one main entrance oriented to 3 transit
street or to the corner where two transit streets intersect,

(2) Setbacks. Buildings shall be set back no more than 20 feet from the designated transit stop or transit street. Where
the site is adjacent to more than one designated transit street, a building is required to meet the maximum setback
standard on only one of the streets

(3) Parking lots. No automobile parking shall be permitted between the building and the designated transit street.

{4) An exception to one or more of the requirements in this section may be granted if the approving authority
determines that:

(a) Strict compliance with the standard is not possible because of terrain or other physical conditions beyond the control
of the applicant; or,

(D} Direct, convenient and safe access to transit is otherwise adequately provided for by other measures.

Compliance with Standards: The nearest RVTD stop is across the street, at approximately 350
feet from the subject property. That stop is bus stop number 310 on Route 2 that goes from east to
west. Said stop is not a ‘major’ stop as defined by the Medford TSP (See. Medford TSP page 4-12)
and there are no other stops within 600 feet. Therefore, this provision is met by manner of not

being relevant.
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10,802 Vanpool and Carpoal Preferential Parking Requirements

All new industrial, commercial and institutional development shall provide preferential parking for vanpools and carpools
as follows:

(1} Number: Industrial, commercial, institutional and office developments shall designate at least 10% of the employee
parking spaces for vanpool or carpool parking.

{2) Marking: The vanpool/carpool spaces shall be clearly marked "Reserved - Vanpool/Carpool Only",

{3) Location: Designated vanpool/carpool spaces shall be the closest employee parking spaces to the building entrance
normally used by employees except for any accessible spaces provided.

Compliance with Standards: Applicant’s site plan provides a dedicated car pool space in
conformance with these provisions.
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10 Article 6 - Signage
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Application for a permit shall be made to the Planning Department upen a form provided by the City and shall include
the following:

{1) Two sets of drawings te scale. including the following information with regard to the signs:

{a) The written or graphic content,

{b} Location of the sign an the building or building site.

{c} Dimensions of the sign.

(d) Construction materials.

{e) Method of attachment and character of structural members to which attachment is o be made.
(f) Electrical wiring and components or U.L. approved number.

{9) If an electronic message sign, the frequency at which the text changes.

(2) The Building Safety Official may also require that a licensed engineer furnish information concerning structural
design and proposed attachments.

10.1700 Signs in Community Commercial District (C-C} and Heavy Commercial District {C-H, and Regional
Commercial District (C-R): Basic Regulations

Signs shall be permitted as follows in the C-C, C-R, and C-H districts:

(1) Ground Signs: Each parcel of land is permitted one ground sign per street frontage, subject to the following
limitations:

{a} Maximum Height: 20 feet

{b) Maximum Square Footage: 150 square feet per sign

(€) Minimum Setback: Shall not project into public right-of-way.

(d) Electronic Message Signs are permitted as a ground sign subject to the following limitations

() Each parcel of land is permitted one (1) elecironic message sign if the sign is 150 feet or farther from any residential
zoning district or GLUP Map designation.

{it) All text displayed on an electronic message sign must be static for a minimum of two {2) seconds. The continuous
scrofling of text is prohibited. This restriction shall not apply to animated images and images which move, or give the
appearance of movement.

(iii) All electronic message signs shall have automatic dimming capabilities that adjust the brightness to the ambient
light at all times of day and night.

{iv) The conversion of an existing, conforming ground sign to an electronic message sign is permitted.

(v) The conversion of an existing, nonconforming ground sign to an electronic message sign is prohibited.
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(2) Wall Signs: Wall signs are permitted, subject to the following limitations.

{a) Principal Facade: The aggregale area of all signs shall not exceed one and one-half square feet for each linear foot
of business frontage, except if the building is set back more than 20 feet from the right-of-way, in which case the
aggregate area of all signs shall not exceed two square feet for each linear foot of business frontage. No part of any
sign shall be higher than the building height as defined in Section 10.705.

{b) Secondary Facade: The aggregate area of all signs shall be limited in area to two square feet for each linear foot of

business frontage and shall be placed flat against the building supporting the sign. No part of any sign shall be higher
than the building height as defined in Section 10.705.

(c) Electronic Message Signs are permitted as a primary or secondary facade wall sign subject to the following
limitations;

(i) The electronic message sign must be 150 feet, or farther, from any residential zoning district ar GLUP Map
designation.

(it) All text displayed on an electronic message sign must be static for a minimum of two (2) seconds. The continuous
scralling of text is prohibited. This restriction shall not apply to animated images and images which move, or give the
appearance of movement.

{iil) All electronic message signs shall have automatic dimming capabilities that adjust the brightness to the ambient
light at all times of day and night,

(iv) The conversion of an existing, conforming wall sign to an electronic message sign is permitted.
{v) The conversion of an existing, nonconforming wall sign to an electronic message sign is prohibited.

(3} Projecting Signs: No sign shall project more than 18 inches into the public right-of-way except under the following
conditions;

(a) The building is set back less than two feet from public right-of-way, and
(b} The sign is less than 25 square feet in area.
(c) No part of any sign shall be higher than the building helght as defined in section 10.705.

{4) Awning/Canopy/Marquee Signs: All such signs shall be assessed against the aggregate wall signage for the facade.

Compliance with Standards: Applicant wili adhere to all sign permit standards and permit
application requirements. As evidenced by Applicant’s Site Plan. the proposed free-standing sign
will be 6 feet tall with a sign surface area of no greater than 150 square feet.
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RUCEIVED

S .
CSX2 LED e NOV 25 201
LED Area Luminaire PEANNING DEPT

Medford Fire - Rescue

Notes

- Tipe .
@ AN SD - Option
HEGHTTRAE
PR
introduction
The Contour® Series luminaires offer traditional
square dayforms with softened edges for a
Specifications versatile look that complements many applications.
EPA: mi -3 ftj ] 7/ | HI The CSX2 combines the latest in LED technology
iim
: 35.3/8" J ] with the familiar aesthetic of the Contour® Series
Length: " S i . . SR
eng Eorem | L | for stylish, high-performance illumination that lasts.
Width: 18-172" It is ideal for replacing traditional metal halide
{14 F=mj 0 5 . . . . -
. in area lighting applications with typical energy
Sighe 149 cm) savings of 65% and expected service life of over
Weight 59 Ibs 100,000 hours.
{max): 5.8 kg)
Ordering Information EXAMPLE: C5X2 LED 120C 1000 40K T5M MVOLT SPA DDBXD
CSXILED 120
Drivecurrent | 807 Yoltage Opticns Finish mopcet
temperature 1 f e
(SXZLED | 120C J200EDs | 700 700mA | 40K 4000k | TamM Typell MVOLT* | Shipped included Shipped installed DDBND  Dark
1000 1000mA | 50K SO0CK | TIM  Typedl | 120" SPA Square pofe PER  HEMA twistJock receptacle anty {no bronze
(1A M e | 2080 mounting tantrols) OBLXD  Black
B eV . RPA Round pole DCR Dimmable and controlfable via ROAM® DNAXD  Natwral
ype 240 mosing {no cantrals) ! alyminum
TFTM lfmd ! Shipped Separately’ DMG  O-10V dimmm.g dr:ver {no controls) * DWHAD  White
47 SPUMBA  Square pole HS H‘uuse-snde shigld DOBTXD  [exured
480 universal S Singlefse (120,277, 347v)* dark bronze
mauning OF  Doublefuse (203, 240, 480V) ° OBLBXD  Texrured
adapiar D5 Dualswithing®’ black
RPUMBA. Roundpdle | g gty teminatbloce L
mouAting ur Utilizy terminal black and dlosing screws * aluminum
adaprar BL30  Bidevel switched dimming, 30% ** OWHGXD  Textured
BLSO  Bi-fevel switched dimming, 50% white
Shipped separately?
VG Vandal guard
| BS Bird-deterrant spises
Accessories Drilling C9Q stores s e g patem e |y
Orderwd and shipped separstely ﬁm:m m Specky this ding pattem 1 MVOLT driver aperates on any line valtage frem 120-277V {50760 Hz).
T Photocel - SSL twist lock (120 , . mﬂ os:m}.:zn_ 208, 240 or 277 aptions anly when ordering with fusing {SF. DF
e e 28 Top of Pala DM29AS 2at90°* 2 Also avalable a3 2 separate actessory; ses Accessories information at left.
DLL347F1.5CULIU  Photocell - SSL twist-lock {347v) * DM2BAS 7 at 180° 3 Specifesa R',E;M' mbﬁ::m{ré‘aun with 0-10V dmming cap;l:jlity; PER
DU4BOF 1SCULIY  Phorocel - SSL twist-lock {440V} ow-  DMIBAS Ja190°° oplian tequired. Not avail with 347 nrw Additional hardware and
+ |~ required for ROAM® deployment; must b purchased 3
Ey ] Shorting cap ® | 13230 LA DMAgAS 4 at50°* C?:MZA?:; of amail: uﬁemammlzu.:gm e
PUMBA 5 Ie universal ; e L 35: bt DM32AS Jat129° - 4 Not available with 347 or 430V,
SPUMBADDEXDY Guate po'e tmiversalmouaing Exampla: $5A 2 40 OM1BAS D0BXD 5 Single fuse {SF) requires 120. 277 ar 347 voltage option. Double fuse (DF)
bracket adaptot{speclfy fnishi recuires 208, 220 or 480 voltage oprion
RPUMEADDEXDU®  Round pole universal meunting * Apund pofe tequires 325”00 mivimim | o o ena dimming capability via two independant drivars, each
bracket adaptod {specify finish) ** Fov rourd pole mounting (RPA) only operating half the luminaire. N/A with PER, DCR, DMG, WTB or UT
X House-side shields {includ 7 Requires an additional switched fine.
ey s s Tenon Mounting Slipfitter ** 8 Matavalable with 830 or BLSO
CSXVEL Vandal quard acressory Bam 0% Siagle I 2 0 " 2% ZAT - 3l TF ot T B0 % £ 2 0 ¢ Dimming driver standard. MVOLT only. Not avaiable with WTB, UT or DCR.
CSXIBSL Bird-deterrent spikes accessory 1UT AT ST [T} Aik Nk [T 10 Requires brlnn‘m'im to be spezified with PER optior. Ordered and shipged as
TUE AT ASTISE) W T Wi W a separate [ing item. For 1000maA 347V or 480V PER, must arder DLLY27F
For more control options, visit 071 and ROAM N ISTS0  ASTISZE TS0 ASTEIN  ASRS 10 ASTSA% :ﬁim,::umu: 4 sfsl_ twist-lock [120-277V} as the recepiacle is wired after
e i e L H Iowm transtormer,

GITY OF MEDFORl"',
EXHET VA
' LITHON/A One Lithania Way  Conyers, Georgia 30012 » Phone BOO 2798041 « Fax 770918 1209 * e Kthom ot (SV, Y A—
LICHTING © 20322013 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc Al riskes racansard File # ﬁ@___\t\_-.\gﬂ 7
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Lumen Qutput Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers
Lumen values are from phatometric tests perfermed i accordance with IESNA LM-75.08. Deta is considered 10 be representativa Usa thase lactors ta determine relative humen outout for average ambient temperatures
of the corfigurations shown, within the talerances sllawed by Lighting Facts. Actus! perfarmance may differ as a result of srcuser fram 0-40°C (32-104*F).
environment and application. Actual wattage may differ by +/- 8% when operating batwean 120-480V +/- 10%. Contact facory for
perizrmance data on any conBgurations not shown hara. hie Lumen Multiplier.
0°C IrF 1.02
A0 [4500K, 70 (5 30K (500K, &7 CRI 0% 5O°F 01
LiDs 207 68°F 1.00
KL BE @&
M | B0 | 3 f o | 4| o | mwr | 3 0|4 |1 ot 86°F 1.00
oo Bt 3o |4 [we| mew | 3] 0] 4 | ANL 104:F Lik)
700mA | 120(700-K | 268w | TaM | 768 3 | o[ 4 (w3l pmr o3 e s |m
| | IM_[BOB | S0 (WS W |5 |04 1M Projected LED Lumen Maintenance
120¢ LY % B4 |3 0|4 w6 1 o487 3 0 4 & DI:?;::"“"C;;"%. :g'“:pelatad perforgunr.l pruiec';ions for the C5X2 LED 130C
platform in a ambiant, on 10,000 hours of LED testing {tested per IESMA LM-
(120 £ M M0 | 4 | 0| 4| B | 37406 NERENE B8 ond st IESNAWTMLW g per
| o fa6sn T4 [ o | s |8y | e | 4 0 |5 |9
O0mA | 12001000-K | #16W | TaM | 36780 | 3 | 0 ¢ 5 | 88 | 39549 4 ¢ i H 95 1'7 caloulate I.lh:, use b:l;e Iu;nen r;‘aeiniznanm factor that mrlre:pondx [ t!he desired number
+ ratin 3 inte Lact A
M [ [ 5[0 & | | 4 |5 [0 | 5 | m O rororghousbeiow Forotherhmen mainienance vahues, contact factary
1 mu (e (3o s [ w[wm |3 035 |m
i a 0 25,000 50,000 100,000
10 0.94 050 0.83

Electrical Load

Current ()

Mumbes
120 208 40 W7 37 4ap
700 268W 1841 15T 138 11 098 06M
120¢
1000 A16W | 4 2397 M e 15 120

Photometric Diagrams To see complete photomatric reports ar download ies files for this praduct, visit Lithonia Lighting's C5X2 homepage.

{zefootcandle plats for the CSX2 1ED 120C 1000 40K Distances are in units of mounting height (30
LEGEND T N B
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L] 4 3 2 ] 8 1 11 4 . 1 0 t & t r 3 4 4+ 1 1 ] t o 3 a

N
)

W sox -

-1 ] 3 -2 e 4"", <

K G 3 o R 4 S

A Tk B TN HS . . T4M " ToM

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS
INTENDED USE ELECTRICAL
The Contour Series LED area fuminaire is «deal for streets, walkways, parking lots, and surrounding Light engines consst of 120 high-efficacy LEDS maunted to metal-core cinsit boards to
areas that call for high-performance LED ighting i a transitional dayfarm. maximize heat dissipation and promote long fife {100,000 hrs at 40°C, L70) Class 1 electronic
driver designed to have 2 power factor >90%, THD <20%, with an expected life of 100,000
g?'f‘:;?ﬁ':“ hausing has & unigue Fow-through design that allows for oprmized hours with <1% failure raza Easly-serviceable surge protection device mests a minimum
o macaiCiElcats foL! .8 oW e s Cle ANSMIEEE C42 41
thesmal management through convecuve coaling. A metallic screan covers the top of the Category C Law operatian (per ANSUIEEE C a
housirg, preventing debris build-up while allowing natural cleaning of the heat sinks. Modular INSTALLATHON
design allows for ease of mainterance and futura light engine upgrades. The LED driver(s) and Integral arm provides easy installatian to a pole and assists in alignmant and leveling. Secure
elecironics are thermally isolated from the light engines, ensusing long life Housing is complataly Lonnectian withstands up to 2 0 G vibration load rating par ANSI G335 31 The CSXZ utilizes
sealed against moisture and environmental contaminants, the AERIS™ series pole driling pattern for SPA and RPA options.
FINISH LISTINGS
Exteror parts are protected by a zinc-infused Super Burable TGIC thermoser powder eat finish CSA Certfied to U.S. and Canadian standards. Light angmnes are IP66 rated. Luminaire is IP55
that provides superior resistance to corrosion and weathering. A tightly controlled multi-stage rated U.5. Patent No. D632830. U.5, Patant No, D653,382 5.
in |y thick far a hrush th hs t E
f;‘::e':lmi:f:"‘c:;:::;r;gd:n:c B B S G L LR DesignLights Consort:um® (DLC) qualfied product. Not all varsians of this produce may
9 be DLE qualihed Please chezk the DLC Qualified Products List at vy efa: grlights arg to
OPTICS conf.rm which varsions are quahfied
Pracision-molded acrylic lenses provide optimal luminaire spacing and improved unifoemity. WARRANTY
Lenses arm indexed to the circuit board Lo ensure consistant opticat alignment and delivaring s limitad ful " date n
rapeatable photomaetric performance Light engines are available in standard 3000K (78 CRI) or b ve year ';mlte wa.rranr? u :-art:a-n;y terms located at vy aciatybrands cam/
optional BI00K (47 CRY) conbiguratisns The CSX2 has zera uphight and qualifies a4 a Nighttme 1stamerResourcen/Turmii and condiions aspx.
iendly™ ing i th . lobes™ eriteria f

Friendly™ product, meaning it 1s consistent with the LEED® and Green Globes™ criteria for 1 Spachications subject to change without notice

eliminaung wasteful uplight.

LITMHONLA Cine Lithania Way ¢ Conyers, Georgia 30012 » Phone 8002798041 « Fax. 770 Blﬁ)‘? * g lithan cps CSX2 LED indd
LIGHTING © 2012 2013 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc Al rehts racanad N U{ b & 5 Rev 12/17/13
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Gatalog
Number

D-Series

ize 0 "™ Medford Fire - Rescue
LED Area Luminaire

" SD.wfMotion Sensor

Introduction

The modern styling of the D-Series is striking
yet unobtrusive - making a bold, progressive

d"series

Specifications statement even as it blends seamlessly with its
5 3 environment.
EPA: 08fe ,
i The D-Series distills the benefits of the latest in LED
Length: 5&2-6-: technology into a high performance, high efficacy,
13 L long-life luminaire. The outstanding photometric
Width: A performance results in sites with excellent
. 77 T = uniformity, greater pole spacing and lower power
Height: 173 . e .
) i density. It is ideal for replacing up to 400W metal
r:;"g}_‘t e sb;s halide with typical energy savings of 65% and

expected service life of over 100,000 hours.

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: DSX0 LED 40C 1000 40K T3M MVOLT SPA DDBXD

DSXO LED 40C 1000 4000K My DDBXD
DSX0LED | Forward 530 S53mA | 30K 3000 K80 15 fypelshort | MVOLT*| Shippedinciuded Shipped installed Shipped DDBXD  Dark
optics 00 700mA CRimin} | rs tpenshor | 1200 | SPA Squrepol | PER um,\nrimlm installed bronze
200 20LEDs 1000 1000 mA 40K 400K (70 TIM  Tyoelt 08 | moudiing fecepiacle only HS Hquse-snde OBLXD  Blk
e 147 (R i) mediam ugt | APA Roundpole fno contols) * . ™ onap wal
engil 50K SO00K (70 A mounzing DMG  0-10V dimming Singfe fuse aluminym
400 40LEDs (m] T35 Tm '" thart 77 ’ | driwr{nu “20. 277. | HYD  Whin
TIM Foel WEA Wall bracke; arols) * U} bW ite
(two AMBPC  Amber ypes M7 ontrls
engines) phosphar medum { ygpr | SPUMBA Scuaepde | pp  ginmasieand | DF  Doublefse | DOBTXD Texured
Rotated comverted ! | TOM Type e nolable (208, 240, o
optics’' medium m‘;‘r‘:ﬂg :103“ %ﬁl)ﬂu [no 430V} ne
TF d 190 lefirowted | DBLBXD  Textused
— (331505 ™ {;,rx RPUMEA  Round pae PIR Mun?n sensdr, optics! black
engine) medum u""ef;a' ﬁe};h{'}i’“““"g RO Rgit | DMADOD s
maunting FOLR natural
15¥s :ﬁv sty adaptor? PIRH ?-15013'%9 senso, optis ahmingm
B oV Shipped separately’ po S TOUNEG | DL Difused | owexe terumd
e st KMA8  Mastam i drop ens whie
5™ TypeV DOBXDU pouns: ng BL30 BHCVH SWI'L[hEF
medium bracker adap- | Ll
W FoeVwi T BLSO  Bi-eved swixched |
: e wid Eu']rlggm‘y dimming, 50%
Top of Pole NQTES ]
e DSADshres 8 witendiiog ato wih Ut AERIS™ Sy SO0 | 2 10030 o et a7 (70 o AP0 oy sable together
a 1 not avail Wil
Tumplate] 58 o5 this drilfing pattem when specifying poles, per the tabla below. 3 AMBRC only available with ssulmurlwo‘-n:m
: 4 MVOLT dri i 120-277V (50/60 Hz). Specily 120,
E’ _"_$ d DM19AS  Single unit DMI9AS  Z2at90°° 208, 240 &ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁhﬁ uv:dt:r?:g with fusing |5F,( OF npli;,ns}.peu'y
] 1325% : DMISAS st 18D° DM39AS  3at90°* 5 Not available with ﬁn%zboad. 530 ma praduct (20C 530 or 30C 530). Not
= 0 00 o L
. EB‘ L~ . " ilable wish DCR, B30, or BLSO.
5 2850 L hes DMASAS  datir DMZAS  daim® [ :’:ﬂabh:; a secsrate :n:l;:inuim actessory: PLIMBA_ (ﬁr.u.shl u
1 Erampie: S5 20 4 DM1SAS D0BXD 7 Mot b ordered 1 2 separate accossony; see Accensoriesinformation, For e
Vit Lihonus Lghtre) 141 FLT44 Lo e mar e sbectm of ok, T abogs 204 i onal 8 Photocell ordered and shipped 4 2 separate line item from Acuity Brands
Contrals, See accessories.
9
1

L . .
DLITTF 1S Photocell - S5L twast-lock {120-277Y] “Rowsd 4 foy e be 125 (L1) srwitem OMG option for 347v or 480 requires 1000mA.
W frem— 0 Specifies 8 ROAM® enabled kuminaive with -50V dimming cazabSty; FER cption

PULIATF 1.5 UL Photocell - S3L twnst-doct {347V) Sl — r::tﬁl’ed. Nat available with 347 or 480V, Additional hy;‘«gam and services
w DLL430F 1.5CULIU  Photocell - S31 twist-lock (430V) ! required for ROAM® deplayment; must be purchased ately. Call 1-800-342.
o i Stu Shorngan 4725 ot erail. sales@roamsarvices.net, N/A BL30, BLSO, PIR, or PIFH

‘= 1 PR ifies the SensarSenteh SBGR-10-00F eontral, PIRH ifies the
5 Rty Houre:side ield or JOLED ut ! o . ey Senggw:rch SBCR-4-00P control: see !iation Sansar Gud?f.;r details. Dimming
a } DSGHSICU  Houme-udesheld o J0LED e Tenon Mounting Slipfitter driver standard, Not avilable veith DR,
3 MoKV House-side shield or 40LED unit 12 Requires an additianal switched ciruit. Gimming driver standard MVOLT orly,
o DSABODLY Tuthsed drop s [polycarbonate} Teocg UR Snglelplt 2411207 22090 JatTIr a0 4ato0 Nutwaﬂ_:)?l:rwnd\DCR. o
& ; PMBODBIOY"  Squr dmadelembenamasing  LHS IS0 ASTI0 KST2090 AT TR0 AST-4 BRAk patdias ek ¥: see Acc 5 andl0s
aciet adagsine (specify 5 5
&/ 25190 AST25-200 ASTIS-290 ASTIS-320 ASTIS-390 ASIZS90 | 14 Single fusa (SF) requires 120, 277 or 347 vokage option. Double fuse (DF) requites
KMASPDEXD U Matammlrmq bracket adapor el L) i L 26? 240 or 280 vohage option. 9
{speafyfnsh) & ASMIS190 ASTIS-80 ASTIS-290 ASTIS-NOO ASTIS-390 ASTIS-SO | 45 g auires huminaire to be specified with PER osiien. Ordered and shpped 133
For oot conerad optiem, v 57, an 114 onne separate fine item from Acuity Brands Controls. )
LITHON A One Lithonia Way « Conyers, Georgia 30012 » Phone 8002798041 » Fax: 770918 1209 » o '.,.tham. a
LIGHTING © 2011-2014 Acuity Brands Lightng, Inc. All rinhts reasnyard [ B L{ ’ tp
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Performance Data

Lumen Output
Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordasce with [ESNA LM-79-08, Data is tansidered to ba reprssentative of the confi igurations shown, within the tolarances allzwed by Lighting Facts. Acus! performanze
may differ &s 8 result of end-user environment and application. Actual wattage may differ by +/- 8% when aparating batween 120480V +/-10%. Contact factory for performance daza on ary c:?guu:io:s nay shown tera,

e - - K 20K 50K
m(EmA;rm ‘Z;:t? Ty:)e 000K, B5 (R {4000 K, 70 (Ri} {5000 K, 70 RN
: : Co [T o o] I A S O R B
TI 2904 [ v [ o | v | a8 | 3sss [ s fo o] wa | 3m 1ol 11
T w2 (1101 | m 362 | 1 o 1| w { a7 [v (0 1] n2
[ 1% |1 f0] 1] 8 378 L v o v ves | aow [ 101 | s
M w2 |V o[ v s [ xns oo v w6 | 400s |1 el 1] me
15 wn |y Jo | v m [T3em 1 [ o 1] ws | 3% |10 ] 1]
530mA W T4H aor by te ] o8 | 3e [ ol v wes [am 1ot m
M wy [2lof v o [ [3(el v w 4w [ 301 ] m
15 o |2 ]oof s | {2fofof w |am [FT]0 0] mw
vs | s 120 f o) & |3 [afofol w | aws 2o e w_
TSW o4 L r o | v & [ [y e[ w | a0 | 3w
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Note: Available with phosphor-converted amber LED's (nomenclature AMBEC] Thesa LED's produce hight with 97+% =53 nm Qutput can be calculated by
agahyng a0 7 factor 10 4000 K fumen values and phatometrniz files
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Performance Data

Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers
Usa thesa factors to determine relative humen autput for average ambient temperatures
from 0-40°C {32.104°F).

[ ambient = | Lumen Multphicy

0°C IF 1.02
107 50°F 1.01
plin 63'F 100
5°C mF 1,80
0 86°F "0
Ll 104°F LEE]

Projected LED Luman Maintenance

Data references the extragolated performance projections for the platfarms noted in o
25°C ambient, based on 10,000 hours of LED testing (tested per IEGNA LM-80-08 srd
projected per [ESNA TM-21.11).

To calculate LLF. use the lumen maintenance facior that comesponds to the desired numbar
of oparating hours below For ather kimen maintenance values, contact factary.

o 25.000 50,000 100,000
& DSX0LED 20¢ 1000
1 097 034 0.90
 DSX0LED 46¢ 1000
Factar i 054 050 0.84
T 009 0.98 096

Electrical Lead

Number System
cl!ms Watts 120 08 240 277 347 420

530 15 | em ez en o .
Ly 700 43 T 0 0M 0RO oM
106 22| 0% ga5 @39 03 gl o
530 s2 | os e om  ex - -
00 700 ol em 04 0¥ e 0B 0w
1000 e | N e 0% g4 o4 aga
5310 6 | 6N a4 036 0B 05 o1
40¢ 700 91 0% 085 oM 08 03 o
wio | ome | 145 63 ol 08 0 eSO

Photometric Diagrams Tt see complete photometric reports or download .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting's [»-Sarias Area homapaga,

lofaotcandle plots for the DSX0 LED 40C 1000 40K Dhstances are in units of maunting height (20°)
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FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

INTEMDED USE

The sleei design of the D-Senes Size O reflects tre embedded high performance LED rechnalogy It

is idmal lor many commercial and munizipat applkations, such as parking lots, plazas, campuses, and
strentscapes

CONSTRUCTION

S.ngle-piace die-tast aluminum hausing has integral heat s nk fing to optimize thermal management
through conductive and canvective cooling, Modular design allows for ease of mamntenance and
future light engine upgrades Tha LED driver is mounted in diract contact with the casting ta
promota low operating temperature and tong life. Housing is complately saaled against moisture
and enwrznmental contaminants {IP6S). Low EPA (0 8 it} for optimized pole wind leading

FINISH

Exteior pants are protected by a zinceinfused Super Durable TGIC thermoses pawder coat finish
that prewides superior resistance to conosion and waathering A tightly controlted multi stage
process gnsures a minimum 3 m |4 thickness far a finish that can withstand extreme climate
changes witheut 2racking or pealing. Available in both texturad and ron-ta ctured fimishes.

QPTICS

Precision-molded proprietary acrylic lenses ate engineared for superior area lighting distribution,
uniformity, and pale spacing Light engines ara available in standard 4000 K (70 minimurmn CRI ar
optional 3000 K (B0 minimum CRI} or 5000 K {70 CA) configurations, The [-Senes Swze Q has zers
uphght and qualifies as 2 Nighttime Frendly™ praduct, meaning it is consistent with tha LEED®
and Green Globes™ criterla for eliminating wasteful uplight.

ELECTRICAL

Light engine(s} configuratians cansist of high-efficacy LEDs mounted to metal-cors crrzutt boards
1o maximize heat dissipatien and promots long life (up to L94/100,000 hours at 25°C). Class 1
alectronic dovers are designed to have a power factor >90%, THD <20%, and an expected life of

' LITHON/A
LIGHTING

© 2011-2014 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc All riahts tesarvad

One Lithonia Way * Conyers, Georgia 30012 + Phone 800 2798047 = Fax 770918 1209 = ,r MM Pt
1Y 6 L{3 OP

100,000 hours with <1% faiture rate. Easily servicaable 10kV ar ékv surge protection device
maats a minimum Category C Low operation (per ANSVEEE (42 41.2)

INSTALLATION

Incuded mounting block and integral aim facilitate quick and easy installation Stainless
steel belts fasten the maunting block securaly to poles and walls, enabling the D-Series Site
ta withstand up to a 30 G vibration load rating per ANSI G136 31 The D.Series Size O utilizes
the AERIS™ serias pole drilling pattern. Optional terminal biack, teal-tess entry, and NEMA
photecontrol receptacie are also available.

LISTINGS

UL Listed far wat locations Light engines are IP&4 rated; iurminaire 13 P65 rated Rated for
<A0°C minimum ambisnt U.S. Patent No. D672,492 S Intesnationat patent pending.
Designlights Consortium® (DLC) g.ahfied product. Not all versizns of this product may
be DLC qualified. Please check the DLC Qualified Produets List at v desigahights org to
canf.rm which vessions are qualified

WARRANTY

Five-year limaad wartanty Full warranty tesms located at:

wavnecacuntybrands com/CustomerResaurces Terms_and_condit a4 pe

Note: Specificauans subject to change without natice

DSXO-LED
Rev 10707713
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W galbraith

AND ASSOCIATES

FIRE STATION 2
Medford, Oregon

.cg O 2018

ALTERNATE PLANT LIST
(January 27, 2015)

ORIGINAL PLANT

ALTERNATE PLANT

TREES

Acer macrophylia

Platanus acerifolia ‘Bloodgood’

Cercis ‘Okiahoma’

Cercis ‘Canadensis’

Cercidiphyllum japonicum

Cercis ‘Oklahoma’

Koelreuteria paniculata

Pistachia chinensis ‘Keith Davies'

Lagerstoemia indica ‘Watermelon Red’

Cercis ‘Oklahoma’

Pistacia chinensis ‘Keith Davies'

Zelkova serrata

Pseudotsuga menzeseii

Pinus ponderosa

Tillia americana

Tillia cordata

SHRUBS / PERENNIALS / VINES

Cornus sericea ‘Isanti’

Cornus sericea ‘Flaviramea'

Hemerocallis ‘Stella d’Oro’

Hemerocallis ‘Happy Returns’

[.avandula angustifolia ‘Munstead’

Lavandula angustifolia ‘Hidcote’

Mahonia repens

Nandina ‘Harbour Dwarf

Nandina domestica ‘Moyers Red’

Nandina domestica ‘Plum Passion’

Pennisetum alopecuroides ° Little Bunny'

Iberis sempervirens

Pieris japonica ‘Valley Valentine’

Pieris japonica ‘Compacta

Prunus laurocerasus ‘Otto Luyken’

llex cornuta '‘Carissa’

Rosa rugosa

Juncus patens 'Elk Blue'

Spiraea douglasii

Cornus sericea ‘Kelseyi'

Spiraea japonica ‘Magic Carpet’

Spiraea japonica ‘Limemound’

Thuja occidentalis ‘Emerald Green’

Prunus lusitanica

Viburnum davidii

Rhododendron ‘Dora Amateis’

GROUNDCOVERS / VINES

Arctostaphyilos ‘Emerald Carpet’

Arctostaphyllos uva ursi ‘Massachusetts’

Rubus calycinoides

Arctostaphyllos uva ursi

Teucrium chamaedrys ‘Prostratum’

Ceanothus gloriosus

Juncus patens ‘Elk Blue’

Juncus effusus

(*) = Galbraith and Associates, Inc. does not condone this list exclusively as a source for
replacement plant material. The Landscape Architect should be contacted prior to making

any plant material substitutions.

318 South Grape St Medford, OR 97501 ‘I'e] 541.770.7964

g Yl oFS

Ffax 541.770.5164 emall: contacriw palbraithla.com

Page 67




RECHIRMED® -

=
w il .. » -
ws (1. =
CHARLES Ly 2% Ko=33TE @ N2 52 @,
- WBTHST, ~ 5 EJL? WOTH ST u
) 0 Y
2 503 LANNING DEPF:
s FE— Yt v W10TH ST~ & P i DEFY.
n o =
- w
= %— = E
MEADOWS LN E u i 5
w = o
LOZ T < z
IER CT ERIN WY T R 5 ==& = z -5 g
z z =S § W12TH 5T 5 !
ad
x PRUNE ST @ ~=3 2
o X: z z
= - 7] o W 13TH sT £
-] n
z z = WITHINGTON ST a
3 [ & W 14TH ST
& I o
u = < 5 -
8 9 DAKOTA AV @
o . “
KEY DR = 52 £ >
L4
WINDWARD DR 3 MURRAY AVE - g
a o z % 5
= o
x [ =
TANGLEWOOD LN | }- MT PITT AVE & = z
= © g BELMONT ST 7
WESTDALE pL z WINCHESTER AVE g
o <<
z o
o STEWART AV Pt
H b Z OAKDALE DR
c
AiGqgKay gL o S QUEENS DR
HOMEVIEW DR & g 533 g
g o g - T Nl & SUMMER GLEN DR
E = g T} = = = o
x 3 ] ARBOR DR
u x o ARLINGTONDR -1 5
4 p ] 3 @
E; Z JANES RD
3 w §E E | DANE DR
3 5 -8 = ASPENST (3 -" aspen st
-4 o
g g 4
3 o PEACHWOOD T
2 < BRENTCREST DR 1
Z z e
3 S - AvaLON DR 3 z HALVORSEN sT z
0 = oy
KIME Dt = & -~ MARSHALL AV 8
= Z
CUNNINGHAM AV 3 x
<}
. (%)
: e GARFIELD ST
ez 5 J
WESTWOOD DR @ 4 b S
3 > < z
& 2 & ] .~ GINGER wy <=3 g
m < x ] [}
u <
5 F x 9 CHARWY T z
=4 - g g
a ]
SUNSET DR € = Ee=u IPSON DR
3 - = DIAMOND ST
[T @ =
[
[=]
FORG
7
“‘.6
Vicinity Map - ho -4\~
- HTeLst
Subject FS 2 N
Tax Lots 37-2W-36BD-6200 W E
S
{8 1inch = 1,000 feet
CsA Planning, Ltd. 11-18-2014 Source: CSA Planning, Lid. Jackson County GIS

Page 68



o
S.E.144, N.W.1/4, SEC.36, T.37S., R2W., W.M. 37 2W 36BD
JACKS?_I:J&QUNTY MEDFORD

sn:mnrnz\_h'ﬂ__ i EXHIBIT 7
Wk RECEIVEID

37523’&—‘- e FSTEWART= -~ — oo _____ _lznwcm DEB
- — ’ L o __ _ AVE
_“} 8500 1 ol l"'l"" e - e T T T TV COVTL ST T : /18 COR.
I i = = AN e
H . e :

}gﬂ’: 1 SR il Nax r‘l“)
Iptf .1 ‘\\'\,.
a0 [ B r\“)‘
et TR L 1Y . :
oo Hir o % oY PLANNING DEP}
: 1 | caae QO 8100 r__') )
C8 13140 p [} 5 | “\ HEET K \’
] | . 4 AY
S i RNV -
e 17 m (‘ L
vaff ) :m b s de ik CANCELLED TAX
a s fm "q : = o LOT NUMBERS:
-8 « 321 - -
P AR IR
|1 gk seoo  pEmar = 1
l' *oama 1 o L s00 5 1 = 00
' i e 1 8400 o 3706
) i TSI | em b, i -: 10w F Stoo
T p—a 14, 3 ° 5200 REMAPT D Ty AT A
LIV ; Y om0 | pe
(] [ 3 o oamae ,’:::
| Y ¥ 7 ' 20 ALOED TU So18
¥ - | = = S92 ADDEDTU SV
§ 0 o - ::imu.tmunutu o))
: ! N N Y- o
E I S 200 3700 g 8017903 AEMAPFED D ITIWIEBC @
1 AWAe T4 o1dac w0l
8 | gL g = ()]
" L ; Y — G
[ S S LB COLMANCT, w  "dem a™h ~ o
:. oy ] 5842 L i D 01TAc 'y 1 x}\
.‘\‘) 7200 300 e 1 v oot il t fe
- -lk\\ Bl1Ac afy 1= ‘ iE afe omae e o E \g
} I i HH o L
2 51 9 YO e )2 INGRID  STREET o
z 4 £ 1] e ¢ A 1) R Q.
r‘:-—r g ! 081 A H H H R rnn p; :.__‘._'_
g A PR e S T Rl T : Y
LT, e ke 2200 i 1
S G~ - ‘fg'\" Suac . a::?, 3 5 qla‘t.x.l. D) :" J E
\\\\,\, PR g g 0 B s $ E Y 1 I~ E
ARLINGTON %:) R O . '_:‘.g . e TP 2 [ i pror | §_
L ey W - 7 oy Lyeus IF 4ag . K SHERRY AVE. P : d
A ke i 1 j\ S0k 7] 3 se27 | s . 3 w10 g o : e
r - 4 O [ T Y L » L aao = | a0 b |
Q\\ a o M E P 1 b :ﬁ swne 0 pinn SZG;- : H
3 V)‘ A N em (2 \;;;a\:\\\ B W ! iy oo T - | [
e S orx o8 |o T oF . oo .. [ 5
AN N PV Wl L e dheatiollsn i s dodd JANES RD
£ 0ra -n CITO1 q = = T - * T ) 5
.\'.')fe - v a .|7noo i ;. o E 004 :.E..LD?‘ EL“P, f f?.oﬁ 5400 5300 e an
Lid o x — ~
g f\\ D A = i a2 A £ SETE g 0 Gl Or MEDFORD
DNt = = i L E i LA LE woo W
. DS B13Ag % o0 2wt |7 e ] ﬁ'\ S| & _) r“;-'Li i smae EXHIBIT #
Q\\ - ca'.\:mz 4 02thc cs 1, 3 < Y Y A1 E — . st 5
Jo08 OH P Hed - L} (% s ﬂﬁ 4 ss00 " 5 File # __\-'\-.QC‘
‘:: csuen 1§ "’\) o; = EJJ ﬂ:na il |5 s e, 14 5304 . - - )
e . P 0l \) o HigEl 7 d
e ¥ . a9 ] i) o -
ASPEN ST o) - i ; oo ]
116 CoR e “ P oz fanatBogfn 2 | el T S
B ASPEN ¥l censec|
! L e 37 2W 36BD
SEE MAP 3P 2W WCA MEDFORD >\

NEW MAF OCTURER 29. 2010 \



EXHIBIT 8

’ |

| RpchivED

NGOV 25217
NING PEPT

| =
o WINCHESTER-AVE
-
T ;
isve] [ =z
= Q
| J ’ i |5
o S
L 2 <
pu o
1 = STEWARTAV, G l
M
=
2| | S | S
N
G) S T
HY
> I" TR
0]
] Q —]
2 /
</ 7
Jd >
/ g | e =
@ u
g x \-—.___J_.__.-J
= —— 1 [—INGRID-ST—
3 [t ey
3 L | S T
o —
I = ) f
Y Ur MEDFORD)
General Land Useaﬂlan ‘fﬁ_
(GLUP) et DO N2
._ AN e
. Subject Property Medford GLUP 37-2W-36BD-6200 #
w E
I:' Tax Lots m cM™ S
UR [ N 1inch = 200 feet
CSA Planning, Ltd.
07-30-2014 Source: CSA Planning, Ltd. Jacksan County GIS

Page 70



EXHIBIT 9

H g
wep £f

. EXHIBIT #__"
Zoni ng File # NS =\A\-\E

37-2W-36BD-6200 W+E

S

I N \ 1 inch = 200 feet
CSA Planning, Ltd.

07-30-2014 Source: CSA Planning, Lid. Jackson County GIS




[’ % r ”:-_l‘ J:'I
f?uﬁﬂ

-

S fp s o 2@ N\
| - AR m g
Sy e ] LING N _

. eaw.m, e 2 al

Subject Property

|:I Tax Lots

2012 Aerial

7
BT ey

g

- Py . i
e A as, o R | : e |
i 9 F ""'E:‘: .'_" o :
e e A i
r:f e 7 . R VWA
o - | !
5 3 L = .-
. ﬁ.{;? W "‘
F e b ] -

a

=2 - e |
mily Residential [SH S el
% -;,-_;‘._.L,:FJH;. i _;:'-.

,_-._-._..-_’: "'"‘Ei- ::1@’.1

bl
YL |
Surrounding Uses

City of Medford

Proposed Fire Station 2
37-2W-36BD-6200

(M)

(-1 Dlanning, Ltd.

Page 72

200 100 200 Feet
N .




Site Photographs Proposed Fire Station 2 Eraetr 11

=5, Ty o L
sl s e n a B

02 Looking Southeast to Site From Stewart Ave.

i r_‘”“.i AL .n.;"‘é‘f’ Vo

3

SouthwesizSite NQ_~y\- VA \*

Page 73

slnlgl




EXHIBIT 12

RECEIVED
MEDFORD FIRE-RESCUE . i
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM NOV 25 2014
PLANNING DEPT

TO: Dave Straus
FROM: Justin Bates, Deputy Fire Chief
DATE: November 6, 2014

RE: Fire Department Information Request

Per your request, attached are some answers to questions regarding fire
department activities within the new fire stations.

» Description/Explanation of practices and how we respond to emergencies:

Medford Fire-Rescue is a fully career department that has a minimum staffing
of 3 firefighters on duty 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Fire stations are
staffed using a rotating 3 shift system (A shift, B shift, C shift) who work 24
hour days. We respond to a variety of emergency calls for service including
fire, emergency medical, natural disasters, motor vehicle collisions, etc. Each
year we respond to approximately 10,000 calls for service out of our 5 fire
stations. We respond to calls for service in full size fire apparatus (fire
engines).

« How/When do we use lights/siren:

When responding to calls for service, we typically utilize lights & siren.
Normally, personnel are sensitive to siren use and will delay the use of the
siren immediately adjacent to the fire station. They will delay the use of the
siren until they have moved beyond the immediate area of the fire station.

« How many projected number of employees:

The minimum number of employees at a single fire station is 3 firefighters.

The maximum number of employees at a single fire station is 7 firefighters. On
average, the typical number of employees expected to be working at a fire
station is 3-4 firefighters.

:__@ !
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MEDFORD FIRE-RESCUE
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

« Typical vehicle types & numbers:

Typically we respond to emergencies in a full size fire engine. These apparatus
are approximately 35 feet long and weigh 50,000 lbs. Each fire station
typically has one primary fire engine responding to emergencies. Occasionally
we will have 2 fire engines responding from a single station based on call
volume. Each station will also contain one or two reserve fire engines housed
in the apparatus bay for back up purposes. These pieces of equipment do not
respond to calls for service out of these stations.

I hope this answers all your questions. Let me know if you need any further
information.

5 5t
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Continuous Improvement Customer Service

CITY OF MEDFORD

Date: 3/11/2015
File Number: AC-14-129/E-15-025

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
FIRE STATION #2

Project: Consideration of plans for the construction of a City of Medford Fire Station
and associated Exception request seeking relief to maximum driveway width
requirements in Medford Land Development Cede (MLDC) 10.550.

Location;: South side of Stewart Avenue, 450 feet east of Columbus Avenue on a 1.36
acre parcel. 372W36BD TL6200, also known as 1107 Stewart Ave.

Zoning: C-C (Community Commercial) District.
Applicant:  City of Medford: Fire-Rescue Department (Greg McKown)

NOTE: The items listed here shall be completed and accepted prior to the respective
issuances of permits and certificates:

Prior to issue of the first building permit, the following items shall be completed
and accepted:
®  Submittal and approval of plans for site grading and drainage, and detention.
B Completion of all public improvements. The applicant may provide security
for 100% of the improvements prior to issuance of building permits.
Construction plans for the improvements would need to be approved by the
Public Works Engineering Department prior to acceptance of security.

Prior to issue of Certificate-of-Occupancy for completed structures, the following
items shall be completed and accepted:
B Paving of all on-site parking and vehicle maneuvering areas
B Certification by the design engineer that the stormwater quality and detention
system was constructed per the approved plan.
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A. STREETS

1. Dedications

Stewart Avenue is classified as a major arterial street, and in accordance with Medford Land
Development Code (MLDC) Section 10.428, it requires a total right-of-way width of 100 feet.
Prior to issuance of any permit for construction, the developer shall dedicate for public right-of-
way, sufficient width of land along the Stewart Avenue frontage of this development to comply
with the half width of right-of-way for a major arterial street, which is 50-feet. Based on the
Developers Site Plan and other records, it appears that the dedication width to meet this
requirement will be 12-feet. (MLDC 10.451).

The developer will receive 8.5.D.C. (Street Systemn Development Charge) credits for the public
right-of-way dedication per the methodology established by the MLDC 3.815. Should the
developer elect to have the valuc of the land be determined by an appraisal, a letter to that
effect must be submitted to the City Engincer within sixty (60) calendar days of the date of
the Final Order of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission. The City will then select an
appraiser, and a cash deposit will be required, from the Develper, as stated in Section
3.815.

In accordance with MLDC, Section 10.471, the property owner shall dedicate a 10 foot
Public Utility Easement (PUE) adjacent to the right-of-way line on Stewart Avenue.

The right-of-way and easement dedication shall be submitted directly to the Engineering
Division of the Public Works Department. The submittal shall include: the right-of-way and
easement dedication; a copy of a current Lot Book Report, Preliminary Title Report, or Title
Policy; a mathematical closure report (if applicable), and the Planning Department File Number;
for review and City Engineer acceptance signature prior to recordation by the applicant. Releases
of interest shall be obtained by holders of trust deeds or mortgages on the right-of-way and PUE
area.

2. Public Improvements

a. Public Streets

Stewart Avenue is currently constructed in close conformance to major arterial standards with
pavement, curb, gutter, sidewalk and street lights. The Developer shall remove the curb, gutter,
and sidewalk for the existing driveway and replace it with full height curb, gutter and new
sidewalk constructed to City of Medford Standards. If the Developer elects to construct new
curb, gutter and sidewalk along the entire street frontage, then a 5 fi. wide pedestrian sidewalk
with a 10 foot planter strip is required in accordance to MLDC 10.428. Public improvement
plans for this work shall be submitted directly to the Public Works Engineering Department
separately from plans submitted for the private improvements to the Building Department. See
General Conditions Section ‘D’ for additional information.

“
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The Preliminary Utility Plan shows a proposed curb inlet near the east driveway. This will be a
public structure and shall be connected to a public main and shown on the public improvement
plans.

b. Street Lights

The Developer is proposing to relocate the existing street light. Public improvement plans for
this work shall be submitted directly to the Public Works Engineering Department.

The street light is required to be completed and turned on prior to first building permit, or
provide security for 100% of construction costs and sign a Land Development Agreement, if a
building permit is desired prior to constructing the light.

The Developer shall be responsible for the preservation and re-installation of all signs removed
during demolition and site preparation work. The Developer shall re-install new signs provided
by Medford Public Works Department and paid for by Developer.

¢. Pavement Moratoriums

There is a pavement cutting moratorium currently in effect on this section of Stewart Avenue
until July 26, 2018.

3. Access and Circulation

Driveway access to the proposed development site shall be limited to two proposed driveways on
Stewart Avenue. Public Works supports an Exception for a 48-56 foot wide driveway at the

west end of the site on Stewart Avenue. The extra wide driveway is needed to accommodate the
three doors, which are in close proximity to each other. The driveway approaches on Stewart
Avenue shall have 20 foot curb radii and concrete valley gutters at the throat of each driveway.

This Development shall obtain or provide proof a cross access easement granted from the
adjacent parcel to the east. (MLDC 10.550)

If the Developer wants to consider constructing an emergency pre-emption signal at this
location, Public Works Department would be supportive. Please coordinate with the
Traffic Division.

B. SANITARY SEWERS

This site lies within the Medford sewer service area. However, the Utility Plan indicates that the
sanitary sewer (SS) lateral has a proposed connection to the existing SS main on the south side of
the building located within an easement on the subject property. This SS main is part of the

M
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Rogue Valley Sewer Services (RVSS) sanitary sewer system. This connection is allowed by the
City. Please contact RVSS for information regarding this connection,

C. STORM DRAINAGE

1. Drainage Plan

A comprehensive drainage plan showing the entire project site with sufficient spot elevations to
determine direction of runoff to the proposed drainage system, and also showing elevations on
the proposed drainage system, shall be submitted with the first building permit application for
approval. All area catch basins shall meet Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
requirements, which include a down-turned elbow and sump.

The Developer shall provide copies of either a Joint Use Maintenance Agreement or a private
stormdrain easement for any stormwater draining onto or from adjacent private property.

2. Grading

A comprehensive grading plan showing the relationship between adjacent property and the
proposed development shall be submitted with the building permit application for approval.
Grading on this development shall not block drainage from an adjacent property or concentrate
drainage onto an adjacent property without an easement. The developer shall be responsible that
the final grading of the development shall be in compliance with the approved grading plan.

3. Detention and Water Quality

Stormwater quality and detention facilities shall be required in accordance with MLDC Section
10.481 and 10.729.

The detention facility for the adjacent property to the east will be impacted and is to be
redirected to the proposed stormwater detention and water quality facility constructed with this
development. This facility shall be sized accordingly.

4. Certification

Upon completion of the project, and prior to certificate of occupancy of the building, the
developer’s design engineer shall certify that the construction of the stormwater quality and
detention system was constructed per plan. Certification shall be in writing and submitted to the
Engineering Division of Public Works. Reference Rogue Valley Stormwater Quality Design
Manual, Appendix I, Technical Requirements.

5. Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control

All development that disturbs 5,000 square feet or greater shall require an Erosion
Prevention and Sediment Control Plan. Developments that disturb one acre and greater
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shall require a 1200C permit from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plans shall be submitted to the Building
Department with the project plans for development. All disturbed areas shall be covered
with vegetation or properly stabilized prior to certificate of occupancy.

D. General Conditions

1. Design Requirements and Construction Drawings

All public improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the “Engineering Design
Standards for Public Improvements”, adopted by the Medford City Council. Copies of this
document are available in the Public Works Engineering office.

2. Construction Plans

Construction drawings for any public improvements for this project shall be prepared by a
professional engineer currently licensed in the State of Oregon, and submitted to the
Engineering Division of Medford Public Works Department for approval. Approval shall
be obtained prior to beginning construction. Only a complete set of construction drawings
(3 copies) shall be accepted for review, including plans and profiles for all streets,
minimum access drives, sanitary sewers, storm drains, and street lights as required by the
Site Plan and Architectural Commission’s Final Order, together with all pertinent details
and calculations. The Developer shall pay a deposit for plan review and construction
inspection prior to final plan approval. Public Works will keep track of all costs
associated with the project and, upon our acceptance of the completed project, will
reconcile the accounting and either reimburse the Developer any excess deposit or bill the
Developer for any additional amount not covered by the deposit. The Developer shall pay
Public Works within 60 days of the billing date or will be automatically turned over for
collections.

3. Construction and Inspection

The Developer or Developer’s contractor shall obtain appropriate right-of-way permits from the
Department of Public Works prior to commencing any work within the public right-of-way that
is not included within the scope of work described within approved public improvement plans.
Pre-qualification is required of all contractors prior to application for any permit to work in the
public right-of-way.

4. Site Improvements

All on-site parking and vehicle maneuvering areas related to this development shall be paved in
accordance with MLDC, Section 10.746, prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for any
structures on the site. Curbs shall be constructed around the perimeter of all parking and
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maneuvering areas that are adjacent to landscaping or unpaved areas related to this site. Curbs
may be deleted or curb cuts provided wherever pavement drains to a water quality facility.

5. System Development Charges

Buildings in this development are subject to street, storm drain, sanitary sewer collection and
treatment system development charges (SDC). All SDC fees shall be paid at the time individual
building permits are issued.

Prepared by: Doug Burroughs

e ——
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SUMMARY CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
City of Medford, Fire Station #2
AC-14-129/E-15-025

A. Streets
1. Street Dedications to the Public:

Dedicate 12’ of additional public right-of-way on south side of Stewart Avenue.

2. Improvements:

No additional street improvements are required for this development,
If frontage improvements are elected, public improvement plans for this work shall be
submitted directly to the Public Works Engineering Department.

Street light relocation requires public improvement plans submittal.
Pavement moratoriums currently in effect.

Access driveway approach Exception allowed up to 56 feet wide.

B. Sanitarv Sewer:

Contact RVSS for information on sanitary sewer connections.

C. Storm Drainage:

Provide a comprehensive grading and drainage plan.
Provide water quality and detention facilities, calculations and O&M Manual.
Provide engineers certification of stormwater facility construction.

Provide copy of an approved Erosion Control Permit (1200C) from DEQ for this project.

The above summary is for convenience only and does not supersede or negate the full report in any way. If
there is any discrepancy between the above list and the full report, the full report shall govern. Refer to the
full report for details on each item as well as miscellancous requirements for the project, including
requirements for public improvement plans {Construction Plans), design requirements, phasing, draft and
final plat processes, permits, system development charges, pavement moratoriums and construction

inspection.
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BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Staff Memo

TO: Planning Department, City of Medford

FROM: Rodney Grehn P.E., Water Commission Staff Engineer
SUBJECT: AC-14-129 & E-15-025

PARCEL ID:  372W36DB TL 6200

PROJECT: Consideration of site plan and architectural review and related exception from
maximum driveway width requirements for a City of Medford Fire Station facility
located on a 1.36 acre parcel south of Stewart Avenue, approximately 450 feet east of
Columbus Avenue, within a C-C (Community Commercial) zoning district; City of
Medford Fire-Rescue Department/Parks & Recreation Department, Applicants (Ogden
Roemer Wilkerson Architecture, Agent). Desmond McGeough, Planner.

DATE: March 9, 2015

| have reviewed the above plan authorization application as requested. Conditions for approval and
comments are as follows:

CONDITIONS

1. The water facility planning/design/construction process will be done in accordance with the
Medford Water Commission (MWC) “Regulations Governing Water Service” and “Standards For
Water Facilities/Fire Protection Systems/Backflow Prevention Devices.”

2. All parcels/iots of proposed property divisions will be required to have metered water service prior
to recordation of final map, unless otherwise arranged with MWC.

3. Applicants' civil engineer shall coordinate with MWC Engineering Department for required
engineered plans for the proposed fire service vault and domestic water meter locations.

4. Installation of an MWC approved backflow device is required for all commercial, industrial,
municipal, and multi-family developments. New backflow devices shall be tested by an Oregon
certified backflow tester. See MWC website for list of certified testers at the following web link

http:/iwww.medfordwater.org/Page.asp?NaviD=35 .
COMMENTS
1. Off-site water line installation is not required.

2. On-site water facility construction is required. (See Condition 3)
3. MWC-metered water service does not exist to this property. (See Condition 2 & 3 above)
4, Static water pressure is approximately 65 psi.
5. Access to MWC water lines is available. There is a 14-inch water line located in Stewart Avenue,
located on north side of turn median.
CITY OF MEDF: P!;
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Medford Fire Department

200 S. Ivy Street, Room £180
Medford, OR 97501
Phone: 774-2300; Fax: 541-774-2514;
wiivi.medfordfirerescue.org

LAND DEVELOPMENT REPORT - PLANNING

To: Desmond McGeough LD Meeting Date: 03/11/2015
Report Prepared: 02/27/2015

From: Greg Kleinberg

Applicant: Medford Fire-Rescue, Parks & Rec (Ogden Roemer Wilkerson Architecture,

File#: AC -14 - 129 Associated File#'s: E -15 - 25

Site Name/Description: New Fire Station 2

Consideration of site plan and architectural review and related exception from maximum driveway width requirements
for a City of Medford Fire Station facility located on a 1.36 acre parcel south of Stewart Avenue, approximately 450 feet
east of Columbus Avenue, within a C-C (Community Commercial) zoning district; City of Medford Fire-Rescue
Depariment/Parks & Recreation Department, Applicants (Ogden Roemer Wilkerson Architecture, Agent). Desmond
McGeough, Planner.

m
IDESCRIPTION OF CORRECTIONS REFERENCE l

Requirement FIRE HYDRANTS OFC 508.5

Fire hydrants with reflectors will be required for this project.

Hydrant locations shall be as follows: One fire hydrant is required at the West corner of the property on Stewart Ave.

The approved water supply for fire prolection (hydrants) is required lo be installed prior to construction when
combustible material arrives at the site.

Plans and specifications for fire hydrant system shall be submitted to Medford Fire Department for review and
approval prior to construction. Submittal shall include a copy of this review {OFC 501.3).
Requirement PARKING RESTRICT.-COMMERCIAL AREAS (PAINTED CURBS) OFC D103.6

For the driveway entrance into the back of the fire station; Curbs shall be painted red along the entire distance of the
fire department access. Minimum 4" white letters stating "NO PARKING-FIRE LANE" shall be stenciled on the curb at

25-foot intervals.

Fire apparatus access roads shall not be obstructed in any manner, including the parking of vehicles. The minimum
widths (20" wide) and clearances (13' 6" vertical) shall be maintained at all times (OFC 503.4; ORS 98.810-12).

This restriction shall be recorded on the property deed as a requirement for future construction.

CITY OF MEDFORD.
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Development shall comply with access and water supply requirements in accordance with the Fire Code
in affect at the time of development submittal.

Fire cpparatus access roads are required to be installed prior to the time of construction. The approved
water supply for fire protection (hydrants) is required to be installed prior to construction when
combustible material arrives at the site.

Specific fire protection systems may be required in accordance with the Oregon Fire Code,

This plan review shall not prevent the correction of errors or violations that are found to exist during
construction. This plan review is based on the information provided only.

Design and installation shall meet the Oregon requirements of the IBC, IFC, IMC and NFPA standards.
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OREGON

To: Desmond McGeough, Planner, Planning Department

From: Tanner Fairrington, Building Department

ccC: City of Medford Fire-Rescue Department / Parks & Recreation Department, Applicant
Ogden Roemer Wilkerson Architecture, Agent

Date: March 11, 2015

Re: March 11, 2015 LDC Meeting: AC-14-129/E-15-025

Please Note:

This is not a plan review. These are general notes based on general information provided, Plans
need to be submitted and will be reviewed by a commercial plans examiner to determine if there are
any other requirements for this occupancy type.

Fees are based on valuation. Please contact the front counter for estimated fees.

1. For list of applicable Building Codes, please visit the City of Medford website: www.ci.medford.or.us
Click on “City Departments” at top of screen; click on “Building”; click on “Code and Design Information”
on left side of screen,; click on “Design Criteria”: and select the appropriate design criteria.

2. All plans are to be submitted electronically. Information on the website: www.ci.medfordorus  Click
on “City Departments” at top of screen; click on “Building”; click on “Elecironic Plan Review {ePlans)” on
left side of screen for information.

General Comments:
3. The comments below are based on the site plans and elevations submitted. When final plans are
submitted, and building information is provided, a more thorough review can be provided.

Site Plan

4. Accessible parking spaces to be per section 1106.7 of the 2014 OSSC, including figures referenced
(see Building Codes Division for 2014 OSSC Errata which included these figures, dated October 16,
2014). Locations appear to be acceptable.

5. Please provide sufficient curb and sidewalk spot elevations, and sidewalk slopes, to review accessible
route from accessible parking locations to main entrance.

LLFII
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Desmond M. McGeough

From: MOREHOUSE Donald <Donald MOREHOUSE®@odot.state.or.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 12:38 PM

To: Desmond M. McGeough

Subject: AC-14-129/E-15-025

Desmond,

Thank you for sending agency notice of an application for a site plan and architectural review and
related exception from maximum driveway width requirements for a City of Medford Fire Station
facility located on a 1.36 acre parcel south of Stewart Avenue, approximately 450 feet east of
Columbus Avenue, within a C-C (Community Commercial) zoning district. We reviewed this and
determined that it would not significantly affect state transportation facilities under the State
Transportation Planning Rule (OAR 660-012-0060) or State Access Management Rule (OAR 734-
051-000). We have no further comments at this time.

Don Morehouse

Senior Transportation Planner

ODOT Region 3, District 8 (Rogue Valley Tech Center)
Ph: (541) 774-6399

Fax: (541) 774-6349

Donald.Morehouse@lodot.state.or.us
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PARIKS RECREATION

HEALTHY LIVES. HAPPY PEOPLE. STRONG COMMUNITY.

CITY OF MEDFORD
Interoffice Memo

TO: Planning Department
FROM: Tim Stevens- Park Maintenance Supervisor

SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE REVIEW OF FILE AC-14-129, MEDFORD FIRE-RESCUE
DEPT./PARKS AND RECREATION DEPT.

DATE: March 11, 2015

As per City of Medford Code 10.797 Street Frontage Landscaping Reguirements, two additional
trees are needed along Steward Ave. to meet requirements. Varieties of these trees should be
chosen from the City of Medford Selected Street Tree List.

This report addresses horticultural concemns only. Applicant shall comply with all aspects of
Medford Code 10.780 Interpretation of the Medford Code wil be per the Planning Department.
Aesthetic considerations will be per the Site Plan and Architectural Review Commission or
Planning Commission upon their review.
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ROGUE VALLEY SEWER SERVICES
Location: 138 Wes! Vilas Road, Central Point, O - Mailing Address: P.0, Box 3130, Centeal Point, OR 7502-0005
Tel. (541) 664-6300, Fux (541) 664-7171  www RVSS.us

March 5, 2015

City of Medford Planning Department
200 South Ivy Street, Lausman
Annex, Room 240

Medford, OR 97501

RE: AC-14-129, Medford Fire, Ref E-15-025 (372W36BD, TL 6200)
ATTN: Desmond McGeough,

An existing 10 inch sewer main transects the property within a 10 foot easement Just south of the
proposed structure. The proposed site plan includes a steel gate and fence which will restrict
RVSS 24 hour access to our existing manholes on the subject property.

There is an existing sewer service lateral to the property from the above described main line with
adequate capacity to serve the proposed development. Connection to this lateral will require a
permit from the City of Medford.

Rogue Valley Sewer Services requests the following conditions apply to this planning action:

* RVSS shall have 24 hour unrestricted access inside of the steel gate. Access inside the
fenced area shall be available 24 hours per day within 30 minutes® notice to Medford
Fire,

* System Development Charges will be due to RVSS for the proposed structure. Submit a
detailed plumbing plan to RVSS for the determination of the SDC fees owed for this
development.

Sincerely,
Wade Denny, PE St mtta e
Wade Denny, P.E.
District Engineer
==
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Page 90



16 9beq

CITY OF MEDFORD % PLANNING DEPARTMENT .

III Application Name/Description:
[ Fire Station 2
Proposal:
New fire station in C-C
zone & exception for relief
from max driveway width
— _l File Numbers:
» FR-6 WINGHESTER AVE AC-14-129 & E-15-025
SFR-10 r——— Applicant:
ect Ared = Greg McKown /
prt . .
My _ @ Z City of Medford: Fire-
= = Rescue Department
& E Map/Taxlot:
— = 372W36BD TL 6200
SEEWART2AV: -
yZZ] Subject Area
J D Medford Zoning
SFR-10
— =
UGB
SFR-00 . (Q
|:] Tax Lots

City Limits

PUD

-------

-

-------------------------

z

SFR:6

vy
—
Ly
;Z

s
| ]

N

[

1]

INGRID ST

_/

1]

‘ﬁi
KELLY'ST

CLEARWATER DR

5 COLUMBUS AV

HARRISBURG

Doy

=

~ ' -
SHERRY-AV " 02/23/2015

ARLINGTON DR }*
[ TV 11— |

| ]I




CITY OF MEDFORD
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

OREGON |
v

STAFF REPORT

Date: March 27, 2015 for April 3, 2015 Commission Meeting
To: Site Plan and Architectural Commission

From: Desmond McGeough, Planner Ii %/
Reviewed By: Kelly Akin, Principal Planner LL ]

Subject: Sky Park Residential Development {AC-15-007/ E-15-009)
Sky Park Medford LLC, Applicant
{Mark McKechnie, Oregon Architecture, Inc., Agent)

BACKGROUND

Proposal

Consideration of plans and associated Exception request seeking relief from required parking
standards for 26 residential dwelling units upon a deck over a 0.688 acre portion of the Medford
Urban Renewal Agency parking lot facility located on the northwest corner of S, Central Avenue
and E. 10th Street within a C-C/C-B {Community Commercial — Central Business District Overlay)
zone district.

Subject Site Zoning, GLUP Designation, and Existing Uses

Zone: c-c/Ccs
GLUP Designation: CC (City Center)
Existing Use: MURA Parking Lot

Surrounding Property Zoning and Uses

North: C-C/CB
Use:  MURA Parking Lot / Retail

South: C-C/CB

Use: Retail
East: C-C/CB
Use:  Library

“Working with the Community to Shape a Vibrant and Exceptional City”
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Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

West: C-H /CB (Heavy Commercial with Central Business District Overlay)
Use:  Dance Studio, Auto Glass Repair, MURA Parking Lot

Applicable Criteria

10.290 SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve g site plan and architectural review
application if it can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to conform
through the imposition of conditions, with the following criteria:

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on
adjacent land; and

(2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city ordinances
or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an) exception(s) as
provided in MLDC § 10.253.

10.253 CRITERIA FOR EXCEPTION

No exception, in the strict application of the provisions of this chapter, shall be granted by the
approving authority (Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission} hoving
jurisdiction over the plan authorization unless it finds that all of the following criteric and
standards are satisfied. The power to authorize an exception from the terms of this code shall be
sparingly exercised. Findings must indicate that:

1) The granting of the exception shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the regulations imposed by this code for the zoning district in which the exception
request is located, and shall not be injurious to the general area or otherwise
detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare or adjacent natural resources.
The Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission shail have the
authority to impose conditions to assure that this criterion is met.

{2) The granting of an exception will not permit the establishment of a use which is not
permitted in the zoning district within which the exception is located.

{3) There are unique or unusual circumstances which apply to this site which do not typically
apply elsewhere in the City, and thot the strict application of the standard(s) for which
an exception is being requested would result in peculiar, exceptional, and undue
hardship on the owner.

{4) The need for the exception is not the result of an illegal act nor can it be established on

this basis by one who purchases the land or building with or without knowledge of the
standards of this code. It must result from the application of this chapter, and it must be
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Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

suffered directly by the property in question. It is not sufficient proof in granting an
exception to show that greater profit would result.

ISSUES/ANALYSIS
Scope of Project/ Background

The subject application is for a new building for the Sky Park residential development. The
applicant seeks approval to construct a total of 26 one, two and three bedroom residential
dwelling units. The proposed development is located upon a raised deck that spans over a
Medford Urban Renewal Agency parking lot facility, located on northwest corner of 10™ Street
and Central Avenue, across the street from the public library. The parking lot, known as
“Central A” and is managed by the City of Medford, currently provides public parking for 94
vehicles. Seventy-Five of spaces located in “Central A” are located under the proposed
structure.

On September 23, 2014, the Developer, the City of Medford and Medford Urban Renewal
Agency entered into an Agreement for Disposition and Development of Property {DDA). Within
the agreement, MURA has agreed to sell the air rights above the entire property area. The
developer will lease, for a period of 50 years, the ground floor area required for the elevator
lobby, egress, stairs, trash enclosure, utility metering room and deck support columns. Per the
DDA, the developer will submit application for building permit within six months after receiving
a final order for approval and commence construction within one year after receiving a building
permit.

As part of a Lease Agreement between the Developer and MURA, approved by the City Council
on January 15, 2015, the City has agreed to provide 26 reserved spaces within the “Central A”
lot under the building. These spaces will be available for the exclusive lease to owners of Sky
Park dweiling units. The remaining 47 spaces under the building will be maintained as parking
spaces for general public use. A total of 19 spaces in the portion of the “Central A” parking
facility not under the structure to the west will be available for tenants and guest. Permits for
these spaces may be purchased for a ane week period, however a person can purchase up to
four weeks of permits in advance.

Overlays

The subject parcel is within the Central Business District Overlay Zone. Section 10.358 of the
Medford Land Development Code notes that the purpose of the overlay zone is to “recognize
the unique and historic character of the downtown area as an asset to the community and
provide standards necessary for continued development and redevelopment.” The section
further identifies that all commercial development standards, with exception of parking
provisions on vacant sites, are waived. Therefore, site plan conformance to MLDC provisions
typically presented in staff review, such as setbacks, lot coverage and building height, do not
apply to the subject proposal.

Page 3 of 12
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Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

Site Plan (Exhibit B)

The subject site is bounded by 10" Street on trash enclosure. Existing the south, Riverside
Avenue on the east, 9" Street on the north, and a public alley on the west. The footprint of deck
area encompasses 30,000 square feet, which is 100% of the parcel. The parking garage below
will generally remain in its current configuration with slight changes to accommodate a
landscape buffers between the sidewalk and parking lot area will also remain in place as will
sidewalk furniture and street trees. A staircase and elevator are proposed for the northeast
corner of the site and a utility room and staircase are proposed for the southeast corner of the
site. Both of these ground floor additions are outside of the current parking lot area in an
existing sidewalk plaza area.

Exception Request/Parking

The applicant has requested an exception to required parking for the residential units. The
MLDC typically requires two parking spaces for each single-family unit. Parking provisions are
applicable to residential development in the CB Zoning District Overlay, though there are special
provisions pertaining commercial and industrial development located within the Parking Overlay
District.

The MLDC table for required parking {Table 10.743-1) contains a column that provides parking
standards that are particular to the CB Overlay Zone District. The column heading notes that
the standards are applicable to the CB Overlay, “outside of the Downtown Parking District”. The
double asterisks in the column provides reference to the note at the bottom of the table
defining the physical boundaries of the Parking District. The subject site is in the Parking
District.

When considering the text of Section 10.358 and 10.743 as a whole, it is evident that off-street
parking must be provided for residential uses in the CB zoning overlay district, even when such
development is located within the parking district. Section 10.358(1)(a) provides off-street
parking and loading standards for Commercial and Industrial Development located within the CB
Overlay District and notes that development of vacant parcels are subject to off street parking
requirements, “except when located in the parking district.” However, this section is only
applicable commercial and industrial development within the CB Zoning District Overlay,
residential development is not discussed within this section, it is identified in a subsequent
subsection.

When considering section 10.743(1) of the MLDC (Off-Street Parking Standards), it specifically
excludes residential use from the parking district provision of having no requirement for
minimum number of off street parking spaces. Section 10.731(1) provides the following:

“For non-residential uses, there is no minimum number of off-street parking spaces
required in the Downtown Parking District, per Section 10.358(1)(a); ...”

Page 4 of 12
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Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

Based on the express language provided in the MLDC, staff finds that off-street parking
requirements of the CB Overlay District are full in effect when considering residential
development within the Parking District Overlay.  Even though the subject units are all
attached, based on the code definition of Multi-Family Residential, the dwelling units would be
considered single family residential units. Therefore, the number of off-street parking spaces
required for each unit is two, thus the total number of parking spaces needed for the project is
52 stalls.

Per the applicant’s narrative, an owner of unit within the development may opt to lease one of
the 26 “reserved” spaces under the structure, on a per annual basis. A permit may also be
obtained for any of the 19 spaces located to the west of the structure within the “Central A”
parking lot. Permits for this area may only be purchased only for a one week period; however a
person can purchase a permit up to four weeks of permits in advance. Thus, 26 of the 52
required off-street parking spaces are available for the exclusive use to residents of the
development. As such, the development seeks relief from the parking section of the Land
Development Code as to provide one exciusive space per unit within the parking lot rather than
two.

Staff would like to note, per the definition of the provided in the MLDC, these units are
considered single-family dwellings since each one of is considered a separate structure,
However, this development of one, two and three bedroom units functions no differently than a
garden style apartment building that has multiple units in one single structure. The required
parking for a multi-family unit is 1.5 spaces per unit. It could be reasonably argued that required
parking for this development should be considered under the multi-family dwelling standard
rather than a single family standard. If this project was considered under the multi-family
dwelling unit standard, the required parking for this development would only be 39 parking
spaces.

The applicant’s Exception findings provide rationale for the parking reduction. The applicant
notes that one reserved space is sufficient for the development, given its central location within
walking distance to most downtown features and nearby transit routes. Additionally, like
commercial uses within the Downtown Parking District, owners in the development will also be
contributing to the maintenance of the MURA parking lots and structures within the district.
Residents of the development will have access to any space within the district and will be able to
reserve a space on an annual basis for a fee under the structure. Given the amount of parking
in the area, the applicant contends there is adequate parking for the development.  Given the
lease agreement with MURA secures and makes available the 26 parking spaces for lease
exclusively for this development, staff concurs with the Applicant’s findings that parking needs
for the development are adequately met. Discussion regarding the Exception approval criteria
will be discussed further below in this report.
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Sky Park Site Plan {AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

Elevations and Materials

The townhouse structure building mass has been designed to provide depth and visual variety
through offsetting layers and varying roof lines. The structure includes a variety of facade
treatments including Craftsman style, Spanish mission style and traditional brownstone
character. Several architectural materials are proposed which are consistent with these varying
archetypes including: hardie board siding, eldorado stone, brick and stucco. Many of the units
also include a small standing terrace extension to provide a small outdoor space overlooking the
streetside. The structure has been designed to maintain a 12-foot clearance for the parking lot
should MURA seek to redevelop ground floor area as retail or office space in the future by
replacing the existing parking stalls. The proposed structure is enhanced by a monumental stair
case located at the corner of Riverside Avenue and 9™ Street which terminates within a tower
feature and entry provides entry onto the second story courtyard deck.

Discussion

During the Land Development Committee Meeting with the applicant, staff commended the
overall architectural direction of the Sky Park development and the project as a whole. The
perspective rendering provided for the Riverside Avenue side gives a strong sense of the
architectural layering and diversity of elements. Staff has encouraged the applicant to provide
additional architectural elements on the courtyard living side of development to create the
same sense of architectural flavor and liveliness as the street frontage and requested additional
consideration to architectural elements on the alley side.

Architectural enhancements suggested by staff that can enhance the thematic character of the
development upon the interior living side included:

*  Window awnings

Spanish style wrought iron railings

Divided light windows consistent with the architectural style
Top and bottom window lintels

Full (four sided) window architectural popouts
Enhancements to the porch support posts

Railings defining personal outdoor space

¢ Cornice molding at roof edge

On the rear of the building, the building plane undulates, which provides an element of depth to
the structure: however, staff has encouraged the Applicant to incorporate the use SCOring
articulation around windows to provide additional interest on the rear side. Awnings and other
architectural projections, other than where currently shown on the plans, cannot be added as
certain sections of the structure already approach the property line at the alleyway.

On the front side of the building, staff has suggested that one of the unit walls extend down to
grade as to further ground the structure and provide additional mass toward the foundation.
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Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

The applicant’s architect has informed staff that they are considering recommendations
provided and leok to submit an update to the application elevations. However, with a short
turnaround time between the Land Development Committee meeting and publication, to date
staff has not received revised elevations. Should updated drawings be provided prior to the
meeting, staff will forward those to the Commission.

Open Space/Landscaping

The open courtyard garden is a private out door area proposed to have potted trees and street
furniture to provide an open space area for the occupants of the building. There are no
additional landscape plantings or landscape area proposed for this development. However,
there is an existing five foot landscaped buffer located between the existing parking lot and
urban cross section sidewalk along Riverside Avenue, 9" Street and 10™ Street. All landscaping
within the landscape planter buffer, along with the existing street trees within the side walk are
proposed to remain.

Signage

Proposed signage is not a part of this review. Staff notes that the project name is proposed to
be located on the tower element at the corner of 9" Street and Riverside.

Concealments

It is not clear from the elevations or narrative of where the HVAC equipment will be placed or its
method of concealment. A box structure appears on the roof of each unit but it is unclear if this
is equipment, a parapet wall or some other screening device, or perhaps fireplace ventilation.
Thus, staff has included a Code condition of approval citing Section 10.782, Concealment of
HVAC Equipment and Roof Mounted Wireless Communication Facilities. Such concealment
should be accomplished using architectural elements of the building.

The subject site plan identifies a trash enclosure on the north side of the parking area under the
building with swinging doors. it is not clear from the elevations or narrative what the materials
are utilized for the enclosure or door. Based on the line weight, it appears that it is CMU block
construction. As such, staff has included a Code condition of approval citing Section 10.781,
Concealment of Trash Receptacles. The enclosure shall be made of solid wood, metal, brick or
masonry block with solid wood or metal doors.

Lighting

Per the Public Works Report (Exhibit M), the developer shall protect and preserve all existing
street lighting, power supply and appurtenances. No additional street lighting is required for this
project. The applicant’s narrative notes exterior lighting on the deck will be of fixtures that cast
no light above the horizontal plane. Fixtures will not extend above roof ridges of the units so no
glare will be produced outward onto adjacent properties.
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Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
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The applicant’s Site Plan Narrative notes that the parking lot was constructed, a storm water
system was developed, which included on-site drainage basins. The applicant proposes to
collect the same water on the roof and use it for irrigation of deck plants and direct the balance
into the existing system. The Public Works Report notes that a comprehensive drainage plan
will be needed and that storm water detention facilities in accordance with Section 10.481 and
10.729 will be required. A condition of approval has been included requiring the applicant to
comply with the Public Works Report, dated March 18, 2015. (Exhibit M)

The site is located within the City of Medford sewer service area. The Public Works report
indicates that the plan does not clearly indicate the location of building connections to the
existing sanitary sewer main. The developer shall ensure that the connection is to an existing
sewer main as a separate individual lateral or make a new connection to an existing main with a
separate lateral. A condition of approval has been included requiring the applicant to comply
with the Public Works Report, dated March 18, 2015. (Exhibit M)

The Medford Water Commission Report notes that off-site or on site water line installation is
not required. The water facility design and construction will be done in accordance with the
Medford Water Commission (MWC) “Regulations Governing Water Service” and “Standards For
Water Facilities/Fire Protection Systems/Backflow Prevention Devices.” All parcels/lots of
proposed property divisions will be required to have metered water service. Installation of an
MWC approved backflow device is required for this development. A condition of approval has
been included requiring the applicant to comply with the Medford Water Commission Report,
dated March 16, 2015. (Exhibit N)

Committee Comments

No comments were received from a committee, such as BPAC.

No other issues were identified by staff.

FINDINGS OF FACT

10.290 site Plan and Architectural Review Criteria.

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural review
application if it can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to conform

through the imposition of conditions, with the following criteria:

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on
adjacent land; and...

Page 8 of 12
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Approval Criterion 1

The Applicant’s Site Plan Narrative (Exhibit C) and site plan exhibits thoroughly document the
structure’s compatibility with adjacent uses and development, and with the general purpose
and intent pertaining to the Central Business District Zoning Overlay. Section 10.358 of the
Municipal Code notes that intent of the C-B district is to “recognize the unique and historic
character of the downtown area as an asset to the community”. It further recognizes that the
C-B overlay is intended to provide standards and criteria necessary for continued development
and redevelopment as a vital part of the community. The Site Plan and Architectural
Commission can find that this proposal is consistent with these objectives and meets Criterion

One.

Approval Criterion 2

10.290 Site Plan and Architectural Review Criteria.

* Rk

{2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city ordinances
or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an) exception(s) as provided in
MLDC § 10.253.

Exhibit A contains Conditions of Approval which the applicant shall satisfy. Subject to the
Commission approval of the requested exception regarding the request to reduce the number of
parking spaces that are of the exclusive use of the development, the proposed development
complies with all applicable provisions of the Code. The Site Plan and Architectural Commission
can find that the proposal meets Approval Criterion Two.

Pertaining to the applicant’s requests for exception, Staff recommends that the Commission
adopt the applicant’s findings (Exhibit D) as presented and the findings provided by staff below.

10.253 Criteria for an Exception

No exception, in the strict application of the provisions of this chapter, shall be granted by the
approving authority (Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission) having
jurisdiction over the plan authorization unless it finds that all of the following criteria and
standards are satisfied. The power to authorize an exception from the terms of this code shall be
sparingly exercised. Findings must indicate that:

(1) The granting of the exception shail be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the regulations imposed by this code for the zoning district in which the exception
request is located, and shall not be injurious to the general area or otherwise
detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare or adjacent natural resources.
The Planning Commission/Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall have the
authority to impose conditions to assure that this criterion is met.

Page 9 of 12

Page 100



Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
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Exception Criteria 1

Regarding the request to reduce off-street parking, the existing parking lot facility was
constructed as part of the City’s efforts to revitalize downtown. The subject request to reduce
parking should have limited impact to the Parking District area as a whole. I considered as
multi-family residential the project would require 39 spaces. If considered single family
dwellings, the project needs 52 spaces. The applicant’s findings note that one reserved space
per unit is sufficient for the development being within walking distance to most downtown
features and nearby transit hub.  Additionally, like commercial uses within the Downtown
Parking District, owners in the development will also be contributing to the maintenance of the
MURA parking lots and structures within the district. A resident of the development will be able
to reserve 3 one space on an annual basis for a fee under the structure. Additional parking
needs of a tenant can be accommodated with purchase of weekly permits upon the 19 spaces
west of the structure or through paid meter parking within other nearby MURA parking
facilities. Given the amount of off-street parking available in the in the area, the applicant
contends that the proposed number of spaces for the development is adequate. The
Commission can find that Exception Criteria 1 is rmet.

Criterion 1 is met.

{2) The granting of an exception will not permit the establishment of a use which is not
permitted in the zoning district within which the exception is located.

The requested exceptions pertain to parking requirements of the Medford Land Development
Code.  Additionally it can be found this proposal supports continued development and
redevelopment of downtown as a vital part of the overall community. Granting of this
exception does not establish a use that is not permitted in the zone district. The Commission can
find that Exception Criterion 2 is met.

Criterion 2 is met.

(3} There are unique or unusual circumstances which apply to this site which do not typically
apply elsewhere in the City, and that the strict application of the standard(s) for which
an exception is being requested would result in peculiar, exceptionol, and undue
hardship on the owner.

Staff concurs with the applicant’s findings in that there are unique circumstances in that apply
to the subject property given its central location to many vital resources and transit lines. Given
the abundant amount of available off-street downtown parking that may be accessed through
either weekly parking permit or parking meter, one exclusive off street parking space per unit
should be sufficient to meet parking demands of the development. Strict application of the
standard would result peculiar hardship on the development. The project seeks to further
downtown redevelopment efforts and enhance the vitality of the central business district
through the infusion of residential dwelling units. However, strict application of the parking
standard for this development would result in the reduction of spaces available to patrons of

Page 10 of 12

Page 101



Sky Park Site Plan (AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
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downtown businesses.  The applicant’s narrative indicates the concern to parking spaces
available to business patrons was a significant factor in the development of the agreement
between the MURA and the developer. The Commission can find that Exception Criterion 3 is
met.

Criterion 3 is met.

(4) The need for the exception is not the resuit of an illegal act nor can it be established on
this bosis by one who purchases the land or building with or without knowledge of the
standards of this code. It must result from the application of this chapter, and it must be
suffered directly by the property in question. It is not sufficient proof in granting an
exception to show that greater profit would result.

The need for the Exception is not the result of an illegal act and is suffered by the particular
property in question given the specific use. The need for the exception results only from the
MURAs desire to enhance redevelopment efforts downtown though the infusion of new
residential development. Approval of the exception request will not result in a profit by the
developer of the proposed project. The Commiission can find that Exception Criterion 4 is met.

Criterion 4 is met.
RECOMMENDATION

Direct Staff to prepare a final Adopt the Final Order for Approval of AC-15-007/E-15-009, per the
Staff Report dated March 27, 2015, including all Exhibits A through Q.

EXHIBITS

Conditions of Approval dated March 27, 2015:

Site Plan, received March 23, 2015;

Applicant’s Site Plan Narrative & Code Compliance Form, received January 21 2015;
Applicant’s Findings of Fact for Exception Request, received January 27, 2015;
Floor Plan, received January 21, 2015;

Roof Plan, received January 21, 2015;

Exterior Elevations, received January 21, 2015;

Interior (Courtyard) Elevations, received January 21, 2015;

Exterior Elevation Perspective, received January 21, 2015;

Renderings of Exterior Elevations, received January 21, 2015;';

Existing Landscape Plan, received January 21, 2015;

Conceptual Site Drainage Plan, received January 21, 2015;

Public Works Department Staff Report, dated March 18, 2015;

Medford Water Commission Memorandum dated March 16, 2015;

Fire Department Report, prepared March 10, 2015;

Medford Building Department Staff Memo, dated March 17, 2015;

TOoOZ2ErR-T"TIGOMMOO®E>
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Sky Park Site Plan {(AC-15-007 / E-15-009) March 27, 2015
Staff Report

] Lease Agreement between Medford Urban Renewal Agency and Sky Park Medford
LLC., approved January 15, 2015.
Vicinity Map
SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION AGENDA: April 3, 2015
Page 12 of 12
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EXHIBIT A

Sky Park Site Plan
AC-15-007/ E-15-009
Conditions of Approval
March 27, 2015

CODE CONDITIONS
1. The applicant shall:
a. Comply with the Public Works Staff Report dated March 18, 2015{Exhibit M);
b. Comply with the Medford Water Commission Staff Memo dated March 16,
2015(Exhibit N).
c. Comply with the Medford Fire Department Report, prepared March 10, 2015.
{Exhibit O).
2. On the site plan submitted for building permit, the applicant shall provide a detail of

the trash receptacle enclosure that demonstrates compliance with Section 10.781 of
the Medford Land Development Code.

3. On the site plan submitted for building permit, the applicant shall demonstrate
compliance with Section 10.782 of the Medford Land Development Code. All HVAC
equipment and roof-mounted wireless communication facilities shall be concealed
from view through architectural elements or free standing site obscuring walls.

GITY OF MEDFORD
EXHIBIT#__* A
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PROJECT NARRATIVE FOR THE SKYPARK MEDFORD DEVELOPMENT
January 20, 2015

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The City of Medford Urban Renewal Agency has agreed to sell the all airspace from 12 feet above finish grade
above its Central A parking lot to Sky Park Medford, LLC. It has also agreed to lease the ground area of that
same parking lot required to support a structure to Sky Park Medford LLC. The Sky Park Medford project will
occupy the half city block bounded by 9% Street on the north, 10" Street on the south, Central on the east and
the mid-block alley on the west, which is slightly smaller than the Central A parking lot.

The proposed building will feature an internal open air court reminiscent of the garden apartments popular in
the 1930s and 1940s. The court will have hard surface paving, as well as areas for trees and plantings. All of this
will be on a solid deck 12 feet above the parking lot surface.

Sky Park proposes to construct a concrete deck supported on steel beams and posts and then construct 26 one
and twa story dwelling units on top of the deck. The deck leve! will be accessed via elevator and stairs. Access
will be via secure card key. The parking lot will remain as a public parking lot owned and operated by the City of
Medford once the project is complete. Except for the grand public entry stair, the ground floor lobby area, a
trash enclosure, an enclosure to house utility meters and support columns, the ground level is generally
expected to remain as it is, although the parking spaces will be reconfigured. In all, Sky Park will occupy
approximately 1,000 square feet of the ground surface.

When MURA constructed the parking lot in 2001 it created a 5 foot landscape buffer area around the perimeter
of the lot, within the lot area itself (i.e., inside the 300’ x 100’ lot) and adjacent to the public sidewalk. The
public sidewalk was also widened. The installed landscaping has matured nicely and Sky Park proposes to
maintain that landscaping. No additional landscaping is proposed at the ground level, and any landscape
materials along the perimeter damaged during the construction process will be replaced. When MURA
constructed the lot it also upgraded the sidewalks and installed tree wells and street lighting. None of that is
proposed to be removed or replaced. In addition, there is landscaping and site lighting within the lot itself and
all of that is scheduled to be removed.

The Sky Park plan proposes balconies and units that will overhang the main building structure. While these
elements will overhang the existing landscaping and sidewalks, they will be within the existing lot area (300’ x
100'), so no encroachment permit will be required. The project proposing to leave the existing expanded
sidewalks and landscape planters as is, and is neither expecting nor proposing to dedicate any additional public
ROW. Indeed, MURA and/or the City of Medford will continue to retain ownership of the street level property
of this site. Sky Park LLC will only be leasing approximately 1,000 square feet in a long term lease.

Sky Park will provide new lighting within the parking lot attached to the deck structure. In addition, the parking
lot will have a fire suppression systemn, as will the residential units above. No additional street or alley lighting is

to be provided. e
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"The new units will be 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units of one and two story construction. Most will feature a deck
facing a public ROW. The units will feature a variety of building designs and exterior materials, all of which are
described in greater detail elsewhere in this application.

PROJECT COMPATIBILITY WITH THE NEIGHBORHOOD

A. List the existing uses and development adjacent to your project site. Describe the architecture, age,
and condition of the adjacent buildings. Along with this list describe the architecture, age and
condition of the adjacent buildings.

The development will occupy the half block between 9% and 10" Streets, Central Avenue on the east and the
midblock alley on the west. Across Central Avenue is the recently constructed main branch of the Jackson
County Library. Between the Library and the main campus building of Rogue Community College to the north
along Central is a row of eclectic single-story shops. On the north is more parking. On the west js more parking,
Farrell's Glass and a recently opened dance studio in a renovated building. These two buildings are single-story
structures sheathed in stucco and in decent shape. To the south is Medford Mattress, which is a collection of
several small single-story structures that are well maintained.

B. Describe building architecture and exterior treatments in this proposal and how they fit with and
complement adjacent buildings and development.
The proposed structure has been designed to do several things simultaneously. Sky Park LLC agreed to maintain
a 12 foot clearance for the parking area in case MURA ever decided to abandon the parking and create retail
space in the ground floor area. The balance of the building is primarily single-story in nature in keeping with the
generally low-rise nature of the surrounding neighborhood.

C. Describe the proposed architecture and exterior treatments that break up large facades and give relief
to the building mass.
The fagade of the structure utilizes different materials and has facade changes both vertically and horizontally to
give the impression of a collection of urban residential units that break up large expanses of facade and give
relief to building mass.

D. Describe how the placement and orientation of the proposed building relates to the street facilities
and how this orientation promotes a more pedestrian friendly site design.
The units have been placed to the perimeter of the site to reinforce the urban grid. To that we have added
balconies and overhanging units to provide visual interest and the opportunity for vistas up and down Central
and the mid-block alley. The relatively small size of the individual units provides the opportunity to create a
central garden space in the center of the development —a nice amenity for the use of occupants.

E. If the site lies within 600-feet of an existing transit stop describe compliance with the standards of
Section 10.808.
The central hub of the Rogue Valley transit system is a half block away on Front and 9" Streets. We have
located the entrance to the development on 9% Street to take advantage of that proximity.

F. Describe pedestrian facilities and amenities on your site and how they will function for pedestrians.
Technically, the proposed site is one level above the street level. The open court/garden will have trees and
street furniture and open space available for occupants of the building. When MURA constructed the parking
lot in 2001 they installed benches and other street furniture on the corners of 9" and 10% Streets and Central
Avenue. That street furniture will be retained and relocated as appropriate around the perimeter of the project.
In addition, the Sky Park project will have a monumental stair that can serve as a gathering space for citizens,
similar to other cities around the world. ;\6 ”ch({

G. Describe vehicle and pedestrian access to the site and how it relates internally on the site and to
adjacent sites.
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While parking is not required for this site, as it is within the Central Parking District, Sky Park LLC has an
agreement with the City to allow one reserved parking space within the Central A parking lot for each unit.
Access for unit occupants and deliveries will be by means of a secure elevator that will have direct access from
the parking lot and 9" Street.

H. Describe if and how the proposed plan is sensitive to retaining any existing streets or significant native
vegetation on the site.
There are currently no trees within the parking lot. There are existing street trees along both 9% and Central,
which will remain. The site has no native vegetation, but there is mature landscape materials along the
perimeter of the three streets, which will be retained.

I.  Describe stormwater detention facilities on the site. If these facilities will be landscaped areas,
describe how the proposed landscaping will be integrated with other landscaping on the site.

When the parking lot was constructed a stormwater system was developed, which included on-site drainage
into catch basins. The site was essentially 100% developed as impervious. We are proposing to collect that
same rain water, utilize it as needed for irrigation of deck plants and trees and then direct the balance into the
system that was originally designed for the parking lot, essentially without providing a lot of additional piping.
The net result is the amount of runoff will be close to what now enters the system, but it will be cleaner because
it is not picking up contaminants from the parking lot.

1. Describe how your proposed landscaping design will enhance the building and other functions on the
site.
The existing landscaping along the street level exterior will remain as a buffer to the parked cars. The trees to
be introduced on the deck will provide significant shading to the open court.

K. Describe how your exterior lighting illuminates the site, and explain how the design of fixtures does
not diminish a view of the night sky, or produce glare on adjacent properties, consistent with the
standards of section 10.764.

Exterior lighting on the deck will be by means of fixtures that cast no light above the horizontal plan. Also the
fixtures will not extend above the roof ridges of the units, so no light or glare will be produced that will affect
adjacent properties.

L. Describe any proposed signage and how it will identify the location of the occupant and serve as an
attractive complement to the site.
Only be one building sign is proposed — see elevation sheet

M. Explain any proposed fencing, including its purpose, and how it has been incorporated as a functional,
attractive component of the development.
No fencing is proposed at the street level. We propose to use the existing landscaping around the perimeter as
a vegetative buffer between parked cars and pedestrians using the public sidewalks. There may be some
additional screening along the tops of the openings underneath the units, but as of yet it is undefined.

N. Explain how any potential noise generated by future occupants will be mitigated on the proposed site,
consistent with the standards of Section 10.752-10.761.
We expect the occupants of this development to be very quiet overall. No loud noise generation is expected to
occur as it will remain a residential project for at least the next 100 years.

O. Explain anything else about your project that adds to the compatibility of the project with adjacent
development and uses.
No new market rate housing has been developed within the downtown core of the City of Medford for a long
time, and Sky Park LLC believes commercial core housing is both needed and desired at this moment in time.
Providing 26 single family residential units within the commercial core will pravide a dramatic boost for existing A
service and retail businesses. We think thispro™ - ™" - " it for the city and existing businesses. 3¢
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P. List and explain any exceptions or modifications requested and provide reasons for such.
Sky Park LLC is not aware of any exceptions to the City of Medford development standards that are needed for
this project and is not requesting any at this time.

Q. List any petition for relief of landscaping standards. Provide rationale for requested deviation from

standard.
There are no minimum landscaping standards for this site. The project is proposing to retain the existing
landscaping and planters at street level, as well as the expanded site walks. No relief from landscaping

standards is being requested at this time.
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SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW APPLICATION

Section N — Code Compliance: Criterion No. 2

LACEIVED
JAN 21 201
- ANNING DEPT.

mﬂﬂ—m

PROPOSED
®  Zoning District .t

®  Overlay District{s)

DOWRIPiQ 0 PARKIAL) DISTRICT

® Proposed Use <)y peEd) T/ 4(\_
*  Project Site Acreage iﬁ 20

*  Site Acreage (+ right-of-way) A/ & DD~

*  Proposed Density (10.708) 24D / A

& # Dwelling Units 2

®  #Employees [ ¥ / A

PROPOSED

EXISTING
& # Structures

rd

e  Structure Square Footage Q/
(10.710-10.721)

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS
REQUIRED

PROPOSED
®  Front Yard Setback (10.710-721) \J4RJeS 2-5
® Side Yard Setback (10.710-721) Iy
e  Side Yard Setback (10.710-721) 1
® Rear Yard Setback (10.710-721) &,
e ot Coverage (10.710-721) @4 é? 7

!ﬂ" 22 ~ PROPOSED
] AegularVehicuIarSpaces P’-[a"'

(10.743) 7 g

s Disable Person Vehicular Spaces 4
(10.746[8))
®  Carpool/Vanpool Spaces {10.809) ~—
e Total Spaces (10.743) Z
* Bicycle Spaces (10.748) | D TE
& |.oading Berths (10.742) &
5/15114 Page 10 of 18
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SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW APPLICATION

LANDSCAPING
PROPOSED REQUIRED

* Total Landscape Area (square feet) é >[~/‘5/_]/HL) é)

® Total Landscape Area in High Water
Use Landscaping (square feet)

® Total Landscape Area in High Water
Use Landscaping (percentage)

® Total % Landscape Coverage
¢ Required Organic Content (cu.yd.)

¢ Frontage Landscaping (10.797)
s Street: e 577/[.)@
® Feet 5 '
&  #Trees:
® # Shrubs:

Street:
Feet:

# Trees:
# Shrubs:

e Bufferyard Landscaping (10.720)
*  Type:
s Distance (ft);
® # Canopy Trees:
e # Shrubs:
®  Fence/Wall:

&  Parking Area Planter Bays (10.746)

s Type: Lol
&} Bays:
8 Area:
e # Trees:
¢ # Shrubs:
[ STRUCTURE .
PROPOSED
& Materials 4’7 DCAO) ,%I?.-’ CKI. g / D//Ué')j. B"I——mﬁ_
* Golors AP L BLBUANOLS

Please remember that the information you provide in response to the questionnaire must be
included with your SPAR application submittal. Remember to sign and date your written

response.
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NARRATIVE ON EXCEPTIONS TQ THE FOLLOWING MEDFORD CITY LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTIONS
FOR THE SKYPARK DEVELOPMENT

January 26, 2015

Description of Project:

The Developer is seeking approval to construct 26 one, two and three bedroom units on a deck
over the parking lot owned by the Medford Urban Renewal Agency and operated by the City of
Medford, known as “Central A”. The units will be marketed by the Developer as townhouses
and offered for sale to the public as single units. The site is located at 206 S Central Avenue.

Please see the SPAC application for additional information on this project. The important
information is that SkyPark Medford LLC will be purchasing the entire area from 12 feet above
the ground up and leasing only parts of the site from 12 feet up and lower. SkyPark has no
control over changes on the ground.

The project is located between 9" and 10 Streets, Central Avenue South and the mid-block alley
to the west. It is within the Downtown Parking District (DPD).

After months of negotiation, the City of Medford agreed to provide 26 reserved spaces within the
“Central A” lot under the building. These spaces will be available for the exclusive use of
owners of SkyPark units, with certain limitations. The spaces will be reserved as a block, rather
than one space for one specific unit. That will leave 55 spaces under the building, plus an
additional 19 spaces in the portion of Central A not under the building that are available for
tenants and guests. The main difference between the “reserved” spaces and the open spaces is
that permits for the reserved spaces can purchased on an annual basis, Permits for the open
spaces can only be purchased a week at a time, although a person can purchase up to 4 weeks of
permits in advance.

When you read Section 10.743 of the Medford Land Development Code, single family
residential within the CBD is required to have 2 parking spaces per unit. The Table in the Code
has an asterisk which indicates this requirement applies only to areas outside the Downtown
Parking District. The Table pretty clearly indicates there is no parking requirement for any use
within the DPD. Frankly, here planning staff and I disagree as to whether any parking is
required specifically for residential uses within the DPD. My reading of the Code leads me to
believe it is not. Planning staff’s interpretation of the LDC is that parking is required for
Residential Uses within the DPD. If SPAC wishes to offer an opinion on parking for specific
uses within the DPD, I think it would be greatly appreciated by both parties.

Sk
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~ In the meantime, based on Planning Staff’s interpretation of the LDC, SkyPark LLCis
requesting an exception to the two spaces per dwelling unit requirement for single family
residential units within the CBD.

Below are the Sections of the LDC that deal with parking for residential uses in the Central
Business District.

SECTION 10.741 (1)

«..plans and evidence are presented to show... that property is and will be available for
exclusive use as parking space.

The Development Code requires that property for parking be available for the exclusive use of
the project tenants. In this case, there is adequate parking in the lot underneath the building, and
26 spaces have been reserved for the exclusive use of Sky Park residents, but the additional
required spaces while available, are not for the exclusive use of SkyPark residents.

There will be 74 additional spaces available in this lot for residents that may have second
vehicles, and the spaces can be reserved for up to a month in advance. In addition, there are
other locations in other garages within the DPD a few blocks away where residents can park
vehicles for extended periods of time and reserve spaces for up to a year. To manage the parking
needs of the development, the Homeowners Association will be responsible for parking permits
for residents.

SkyPark LLC is looking for relief from this section of the Land Development Code.

SECTION 10.743 - Table 743-1

For single family residential uses within the Central Business District, but outside the
Downtown Parking District, 2 off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit are required.
SkyPark LLC believes one reserved parking space will be sufficient for this development given
its central location in the heart of Medford within walking distance to most downtown features.
Further, like all cornmercial uses within the DPD, unit owners will be contributing to the
maintenance of all the lots and parking structures within the District. As with commercial users
and residents from around the City SkyPark residents will have access to any space within the
District and they will be able to reserve a space for a fee. SkyPark LLC believes there is
adequate parking available for residents within close proximity to the units.

The Central A parking lot gets its heaviest use during the day by students at RVCC, and the lot is
not enforced during evening and nighttime hours. Residents who work outside the downtown
area should be able to use any of the non-reserved spaces after hours.

SkyPark LLC is seeking relief from the requirement to provide two dedicated off-street parking
spaces on-site for this development.

SECTION 10.744

This section establishes criteria on which to base shared parking.

The Central A Parking Lot is a shared facility available for all retail businesses, offices, residents
and visitors to the central business district. The difficulty arises in meeting the criteria |, -O’ !

o
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established by this Section of the Development Code in that it is impossible to accurately ascribe
the parking requirements of various users within the Downtown Parking District with the
available spaces in lots and garages. We know parking is currently available and we know more
is coming on line, but we cannot define who gets assigned what parking.

SkyPark LLC is seeking relief from meeting the requirements of this Section.

SECTION 10.744

This section establishes criteria on where parking can be located to qualify as parking for a
given project.

There is enough parking directly under the project to satisfy the requirements of this section of
the Code. The issue is that it is not dedicated parking reserved for the residential use.

SkyPark LLC is seeking relief from meeting the requirements of this Section.

EXCEPTION APPROVAL CRITERIA

1. The granting of the exception shall be in harmon y with the general purpose and intent
of the regulations imposed by this code for the zoning district in which the exception
request is located, and shall not be injurious to the general area or otherwise
detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare or adjacent natural resources.
The approving authority shall have the authority to impose conditions to assure that
this criterion is met.

The granting of the exception is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
regulations. There is, in fact, plenty of parking on the site. The parking need can be met by
individual residents according to their individual needs. And it can even be reserved parking,
within certain limitations. Residents just won’t be able to point to a parking spot and say “that is
mine”. Granting an exception will have no impact on the health, safety and general welfare of
the community at large, or any impact on natural resources.

2. The granting of an exception will not permit the establishment of a use which is not
permitted in the zoning district within which the exception is located.
The proposed use for this project is one permitted by the Development Code, and frankly, highly
desired by planning officials, and the MURA Board of Directors; and one we believe will be
good for the City of Medford and can serve as a model for other communities looking to
revitalize their central business districts.

3. There are unique or unusual circumstances which apply to this site which do not
typically apply elsewhere in the City, and that the strict application of the standards for
whicl an exception is being requested would result in peculiar, exceptional and undue
hardship to the owner.

The existing Central A Parking Lot is one of the two busiest hourly pay lots within the city of
Medford. City of Medford staff was very concerned that reserving more than the absolute
minimum number of spaces required would send the wrong message to those that rely on the
availability of public pay spaces within the CBD to conduct their day-to-day business. SkyPark p
LLC, for its part, felt that given the location and the expected owners of the units that one \ ~

}oP‘f
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 parking space per unit should be sufficient for most residents. And if additional spaces are
necessary, weekly permits are readily available.

In this case, strict adherence to the standard will impose exceptional and undue hardship on
MURA, which has agreed to lease the parking to SkyPark LLC, as well as SkyPark LLC, which
will not be able to lease additional parking anywhere that will meet the criteria established in the
Development Code for residential parking.

4. The need for the exception is not the result of an illegal act nor can it be established on
this basis by one who purchases the land or building with or without knowledge of the
Standards of this code. It must result from the application of this chapter, and it must
be suffered directly by the property in question. It is not sufficient proof in granting an
exception to show that greater profit would result.

The need for the exception is not the result of an illegal act. The need for the exception is simply
the result of the project being constructed over an existing parking lot, and that the spaces within
the lot cannot be ascribed to specific units of the development, as required by the Land
Development Code.

Submitted by
Mark McKechnie

For the Developer
SkyPark LLC

ot
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Continuous Improvement Customer Service

CiTY OF MEDFORD

Date: 3/18/2015
File Number: AC-15-007/E-15-009

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
SKYPARK RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

Project: Consideration of Plans and associated exception request seeking relief from
required parking standards for 26 residential dwelling units upon a deck
over the Medford Urban Renewal Parking Lot Facility, 0.688 acres.

Location: Located at the intersection of Central Avenue and East 10th Street;
371W30BC TL 11600,

Zoning: C-C/C-B (Community Commercial Central Business District Overlay)
Applicant:  Skypark Medford LLC

NOTE: The items listed here shall be completed and accepted prior to the respective
issuances of permits and certificates:

Prior to issue of the first building permit, the following items shall be completed
and accepted:
B Submittal and approval of plans for site grading and drainage
B Submittal and approval of plans for site public improvements and work within
the public right-of-way, if required.

Prior to issue of Certificate-of-Occupancy for completed structures, the following
items shall be completed and accepted:

B Paving of all on-site parking and vehicle maneuvering areas

B Certification by the design engineer that the stormwater quality and detention

system was constructed per the approved plan. CITY OF MEDFORD

EXHIBIT# {El
Fleit__Ae S=p7 [E- 5- o1
— -5
P:\Staff Reports\AC\2015\AC-15-007_E-15-009 Skypark Medford LLC\AC-15-007 E-15-009 Skypark Staff Report - DB.docx Page 1
PUBLIC WORKSE DEPARTMENT 200 S. WY STREET TELEPHONE (541} 774-2100
ENGINEERING & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION MEDFCRD, OREGON 97501 FAX (541) 774-2552

www.cl.medford. or us
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A. STREETS

1. Dedications

No additional right of way on Central Avenue is required.

No additional right-of-way on 9" Street is required.

No additional right-of-way on 10™ Street is required,

No additional right-of-way is required in the public alley on the westerly edge of the site.
2. Public Improvements

a. Public Streets

All standard street section improvements have been completed on streets surrounding the
proposed development, including pavement, curb and gutter and sidewalk. No additional street

improvements will be required.
b. Street Lights

The Developer shall protect and preserve all existing street lighting, power supply, and
appurtenances.

¢. Pavement Moratoriums

There is a pavement cutting moratorium on South Central Avenue at this frontage effective until
7/19/2017 No pavement cuts are allowed in South Central Avenue except as provided in
Medford Municipal Code (MMC) 3.070.

At this frontage on 10" street, an overlay is scheduled for summer, 2015. After work is complete,
no pavement cuts will be allowed for five (5) years in 10™ Street except as provided in MMC
3.070.

3. Access and Circulation

Access to this site shall be restricted to the public alley on the westerly frontage of the site.
B. SANITARY SEWERS

This site lies within the Medford sewer service area. The proposed site plan does not clearly
indicate the location of building connections to the existing sanitary sewer main. The Developer
shall ensure that this connection is to an existing main as a separate individual lateral or make a

new connection to an existing main with a separate lateral. S M” Ny
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C. STORM DRAINAGE

1. Drainage Plan

A comprehensive drainage plan showing the entire project site with sufficient spot elevations to
determine direction of runoff to the proposed drainage system, and also showing elevations on
the proposed drainage system, shall be submitted with the building permit application for
approval. All area catch basins shall meet Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
requirements, which include a down-turned elbow and sump.

2. Grading

A comprehensive grading plan showing the relationship between adjacent property and the
proposed development shall be submitted with the building permit application for approval.
Grading on this development shall not block drainage from an adjacent property or concentrate
drainage onto an adjacent property without an easement. The developer shall be responsible that
the final grading of the development shall be in compliance with the approved grading plan.

3. Detention and Water Quality

Storm water quality and detention facilities shall be required in accordance with Medford Land
Development Code Section 10.481 and 10.729.

4, Certification

Upon completion of the project, and prior to certificate of occupancy of the building, the
developer’s design engineer shall certify that the construction of the stormwater quality and
detention system was constructed per plan. Certification shall be in writing and submitted to the
Engineering Division of Public Works. Reference Rogue Valley Stormwater Quality Design
Manual, Appendix I, Technical Requirements.

5. Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control

All development that disturbs 5,000 square feet or greater shall require an Erosion Prevention
and Sediment Control Plan. Developments that disturb one acre and greater shall require a
1200C permit from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Erosion Prevention and
Sediment Control Plans shall be submitted to the Building Department with the project plans for
development. All disturbed areas shall be covered with vegetation or properly stabilized prior to
certificate of occupancy.

D. General Conditions

1. Design Requirements and Construction Drawings
Any required public improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the “Engineering
Design Standards for Public Improvements”, adopted by the Medford City Council. Copies of

this document are available in the Public Works Engineering office. v M” EJ’(
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2. Construction Plans

Construction drawings for any public improvements for this project shall be prepared by a
professional engineer currently licensed in the State of Oregon, and submitted to the Engineering
Division of Medford Public Works Department for approval. Approval shall be obtained prior to
beginning construction. Only a complete set of construction drawings (3 copies) shall be
accepted for review, including plans and profiles for all streets, minimum access drives, sanitary
sewers, storm drains, and street lights as required by the Site Plan and Architectural
Commission’s Final Order, together with all pertinent details and calculations. The Developer
shall pay a deposit for plan review and construction inspection prior to final plan approval.
Public Works will keep track of all costs associated with the project and, upon our acceptance of
the completed project, will reconcile the accounting and either reimburse the Developer any
excess deposit or bill the Developer for any additional amount not covered by the deposit. The
Developer shall pay Public Works within 60 days of the billing date or will be automatically
turned over for collections.

3. Construction and Inspection

The Developer or Developer’s contractor shall obtain appropriate right-of-way permits from the
Department of Public Works prior to commencing any work within the public right-of-way that
is not included within the scope of work described within approved public improvement plans.
Pre-qualification is required of all contractors prior to application for any permit to work in the
public right-of-way.

4. Site Improvements

All on-site parking and vehicle maneuvering areas related to this development shall be paved in
accordance with MLDC, Section 10.746, prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for any
structures on the site. Curbs shall be constructed around the perimeter of all parking and
maneuvering areas that are adjacent to landscaping or unpaved areas related to this site. Curbs
may be deleted or curb cuts provided wherever pavement drains to a water quality facility.

5. System Development Charges

Buildings in this development are subject to street, sanitary sewer collection and treatment
system development charges (SDC). All SDC fees shall be paid at the time individual building
permits are issued,

ol
\\.M
Prepared by: Kris Lillie, RH2 Engineering '-'/of'f

M
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SUMMARY CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Skypark Residential Building
AC-15-007 / E-15-009

A. Streets
1. Street Dedications to the Public:
No street dedications are required for this development.
2. Improvements:
No additional street improvements are required for this development.
Pavement moratoriums are currently in effect.
B. Sanitary Sewer:
Provide separate individual sanitary sewer lateral to main.
C. Storm Drainage:
Provide a comprehensive grading and drainage plan.
Provide water quality and detention facilities, calculations and O&M Manual.
Provide engineers certification of stormwater facility construction.

Provide copy of an approved Erosion Control Permit (1200C) from DEQ for this project.

The above summary is for convenience only and does not supersede or negate the full report in any way. If
there is any discrepancy between the above list and the full report, the full report shall govern. Refer to the
full report for details on each item as well as miscellaneous requirements for the project, including
requirements for public improvement plans (Construction Plans), design requirements, phasing, draft and
final plat processes, permits, system development charges, pavement moratoriums and construction
inspection.
AN M e
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MEDFORD WATER

TO:

BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Staff Memo

-

P
COMMISSION

Planning Department, City of Medford

FROM: Rodney Grehn P.E., Water Commission Staff Engineer

SUBJECT: AC-15-007 & E-15-009

PARCEL ID:  371W30BC TL 11600

PROJECT: Consideration of Plans and associated exception request seeking relief from

required parking standards for 26 residential dwelling units upon a deck over the
Medford Urban Renewal Agency Parking Lot Facility, located upon .688 acres
west of S. Central Avenue and north of E. 10th Street, within a C-C/C-B
(Community Commercial — Central Business District Overlay) zone district;
Skypark Medford LLC., Applicant (Oregen Architecture, Inc. Agent). Desmond
McGeough, Planner,

DATE; March 16, 2015

I have reviewed the above plan authorization application as requested. Conditions for approval and
comments are as follows:

CONDITIONS

1.

The water facility planning/design/construction process will be done in accordance with the
Medford Water Commission (MWC) ‘Regulations Governing Water Service” and “Standards
For Water Facilities/Fire Protection Systems/Backflow Prevention Devices.”

2. All parcelsfiots of proposed property divisions will be required to have metered water service
prior to recordation of final map, unless otherwise arranged with MWC,

3. Applicants’ civil engineer shall coordinate with MWC engineering staff for domestic water
service and fire protection facility connections to support the proposed 26 residential dwelling
units,

4. Installation of an MWC approved backflow device is required for alt commercial, industrial,
municipal, and multi-family developments. New backflow devices shall be tested by an
Oregon certified backflow tester. See MWC website for list of certified testers at the
following web link http://www.medfordwater.ora/Page.asp?NavID=35 .

COMMENTS

1. Off-site water line installation is not required.

2. On-site water facility construction is not required,

il
Y v vy f =
Continued to next page =
-
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BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Staff Memo

Continued from previous page

3. Static water pressure is approximately 95 psi. See attached document from the City of
Medford Building Department on “Policy on Instailation of Pressure Reducing Valves”.

4. MWC-metered water service does exist o this property. Thete is a City of Medford 1-inch
frrigation water meter for this parking lot landscaping.

5. Access to MWC water lines is available. There is a 6-inch cast iron water line in Central
Avenue, and an 8-inch cast iron water line in East 10" Street.

iC'Land Develop diord Planning'ac 1500715009 docx Page2ol2
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Medford Fire Department

Ivy Street, Room #180

Medford, OR

Phone: 774-2300; Fax: 541-774-2514;
www.medfordfirerescue.org

27501

LAND DEVELOPMENT REPORT - APPLICANT

To: Desmond McGeough
From: Greg Kleinberg

LD Meeting Date: 03/18/2015
Report Prepared: 03/10/2015

Applicant: Applicant (Oregon Architecture, Inc. Agent)

File#: AC -15 - 7

Site Name/Description: Medford Urban Renewal Agency Parking Lot Facility

McGeough, Planner,

Associated File #'s: E =15 - 9
Consideration of Plans and associated exception request seeking relief from required parking standards for 26
residential dwelling units upon a deck over the Medford Urban Renewal Agency Parking Lot Facility, located upon .688
acres west of S. Central Avenue and north of E. 10th Street, within a C-C/C-B {Community Commercial - Ceniral
Business District Overlay) zone district; Skypark Medford LLC., Applicant (Oregon Architecture, Inc. Agent). Desmond
N — $ -—

DESCRIPTION OF CORRECTIONS

REFERENCE l

Requirement FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

OFC 903

A NFPA 13 fire sprinkler system will be required by code for this occupancy (both the parking garage and the

residences).

combustible material arrives at the site.

Development shall comply with access and water supply requirements in accordance with the Fire Code
in affect at the time of development submittal.

Fire apparatus access roads are required to be instalied prior to the time of construction. The approved
water supply for fire protection (hydrants) is required to be installed prior to construction when

Specific fire protection systems may be required in accordance with the Oregon Fire Code.

This plan review shall not prevent the correction of errors or violations that are found to exist during
construction. This plan review is based on the information provided only.

Design and installation shall meet the Oregon requirements of the IBC, IFC, IMC and NFPA standards.

03/10/2015 13:42
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To: Desmond McGeough, Planner, Planning Department

From: Tanner Fairrington, Building Department

ccC: Oregon Architecture, Applicant / Agent

Date: March 17,2015

Re: March 18, 2015 LDC Meeting: AC-15-007 / E-15-009 - ltem #3

Please Note:

This is not a plan review. These are general notes based on general information provided. Plans
need to be submitted and will be reviewed by a commercial plans examiner to determine if there are
any other requirements for this occupancy type.

Fees are based on valuation. Please contact the front counter for estimated fees.

1. For list of applicable Building Codes, please visit the City of Medford website: www.ci. medford.or.us
Click on “City Departments” at top of screen; click on “Building™; click on “Code and Design Information”
on left side of screen; click on “Design Criteria”; and select the appropriate design criteria.

2. Al plans are to be submitted electronically. Information on the website: www.ci.medford.orus  Click
on “City Departmenis” at top of screen; click on “Building™; click on “Electronic Plan Review {ePlans)” on
left side of screen for information.

General Comments:

3. The comments below are based on the site plans and elevations submitted. When final plans are
submitted, and building information is provided, a more thorough review can be provided.

Site Plan

The comments below are based on the 2014 OSSC, unless noted otherwise.

4. Accessible parking spaces to be per section 1106.7 of the 2014 OSSC, including figures referenced

(see Building Codes Division for 2014 OSSC Errata which included these figures, dated Oclober 16,
2014). Locations appear to be acceptable.

5. Per903.3.1.1 and 903.2.8, an NFPA 13 automatic sprinkler system is required thraughout the building,
including the parking structure.

6. Per 1008.1.2, the means of egress door leading in to the south stairway shall swing in the direction of
egress Iravel since the occupant load for the second story will exceed 50.

7. Exit signs shall be provided per Section 1011

8. Please evaluate whether the following Sections of the 2014 OSSC apply prior to-subg}i’tti
review: CFFY OF

ExHIBT#_\
a. 510.7 - Fire Barrier and means of egress requirements Flle st A‘t/’_’ (5 A7 F24| —O(f
rYZl
b. 705.2 - Overhangs ——r oo B

c. Table 508.4, footnote c — See 406.3.4.
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LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the following lessor (the "Lessor”) and lessee {the
"Lessee"):

Name of Lessor; MEDFORD URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
Address of Lessor: 411 West Bth Street
Medford, Oregon 97501

Name of Lessee: SKY PARK MEDFORD LLC

Address of Lessee: P.O. Box 306
Ashland, Oregon 97520

IN CONSIDERATION OF the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:
1. Definitions. The following terms shall have the indicated meanings:

(a) "MURA Property" refers to the real property commonly identified as 206 S. Central
Avenue, Medford, Oregon (371W30BC, Tax Lot 11600), and more particularly described as Lots 1-6, Block 18, of
the City of Medford, Jackson County, Oregon, according to the Official Piat thereof.

(b) ‘SPM Development” refers to an elevated structure consisting of residential units and
related facilities to be constructed by Lessee above the parking surface presently located on the MURA Property,
including but not limited to all associated design elements, supporting columns, utility facilities and ulility pathways,
stairways, elevators, and access elements.

{c) “Leased Property” refers to all portions of the ground level surface of the MURA Property
upon which are located the following facilities relating to the SPM Development: supporting columns, stairways,
elevators and utilities area, lobby, mail room, and trash area.

(d) "Lease” refers to the lease arrangement between Lessor and Lessee which is established
under this Agreement.
(e) “Lease Term" refers to the entire term of the Lease. "Lease Years" refers to the

successive twelve month periods during the Lease Term which begin on the first day of the Lease Term and on
each successive anniversary thereof.

{f “SPM Construction Commencement Date” refers to that certain date agreed upon by
Lessor and Lessee for the commencement of the construction of the SPM Development. “SPM Construction
Completion Date” refers to that certain date to mark the completion of construction of the SPM Development.
“SPM Construction Period" refers to the time period beginning on the SPM Construction Commencement Date
and ending on the SPM Construction Completion Date.

(9) “Hazardous Materials” shall refer to and include: (i) any and all substances defined as
"hazardous substances”, "hazardous materials’, or “toxic substances" in the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 USC Seclion 9601, et. seq.), the Hazardous
Materials Transportation Act (49 USC Section 1801, et. seq.), and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
{42 USC Section 6901, et. seq.); and (ii} any and all substances which now or in the future are deemed to be
pollutants, toxic materials or hazardous materials under any other state or federal law.

2. Lease. Lessor hereby leases the Leased Property to Lessee, and Lessee leases the Leased
Properly from Lessor, subject to all of the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

CITY OF MEDFORD
eamre SR /%é/éf
ek, _Q:L:L‘\’;Ohl[_(;_" 50
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3. Term Of Lease

(2) The Lease Term shall commence on January 15, 2015, and shali terminate on January
15, 2065, unless extended or sooner terminated as provided in this Agreement. Lessor and Lessee shall both
work together in good faith to mitigate any disruption of parking lot operation, and both agree that work shall be
done at night when feasible during the period when Rogue Community College and/or Southern Oregan University
are in session, slarting on or about June 1, 20185, subject to financial timing and city approvals relating to the
project.

{b) Al any time within one year prior to the lease expiration date Lessor will either 1) sell the
Leased Property to Lessee at an agreed upon price, or 2) execute a lease of the Leased Property for another 50
years at the price of $1 (One Dollar).

(c) Terms specific to Lessee's use of parking spaces at the Central A parking lot are
atlached hereto as Exhibit A.

4. Rental Paymenis Required. Lessee shall pay to Lessor a rental amount of One Daliar {$1.00)
for the 50 year lease term. Rent may be pre-paid up to the entire term of the lease without penalty.

{a) Al rents payable under this Agreement shall be payable in advance on the first day of
each Lease Year, al whatever address Lessor may specify in writing from time to time. Lessor will provide Lessee
prior reasonable wrilten nolice of changes lo the address for payment of rent hereunder.

(b} All amounts which Lessee is required lo pay under this Agreement (including but not
limited to taxes, utility cosls and maintenance expenses) shall be payable as additional rent, and shall be paid
prompiy when due,

5. Use Of Leased Property. Lessee shall use the Leased Property solely for all SPM
Development-associaled design elements, supporting columns, utility facilities and utility pathways, stairways,
elevators, access elements, lobby, mail room, and trash area, Lessee agrees to make a reasonable, good faith
effort to construct and operate the SPM Development in a8 manner which will minimize the area of the Leased
Property and maximize the usability of the MURA Property as a public parking lot.

(a) Requirements Of MURA Property To Have Priority Lessee acknowledges and agrees
that Lessee’s ability to make beneficial use of the Leased Property shall at all times be subject to the reasonable
requirements of the Lessor to make use of, and have access to and across, MURA Property.

{(b) Changes In Use. Al no time during the Lease Term shali Lessee make, cause, allow,
suffer or otherwise permit any material change in the use of any portion of the Leased Property without obtaining
the prior written consent of Lessor.

(c) Prohibited Uses. Lessee shall not use, or cause, allow, suffer or otherwise permit any
other person or entily to use, the Leased Property in any manner which woutd or might reasonably be expected to:
{1) create or tend to create waste or a nuisance, or (2) materially interfere with the maintenance, operation and/or
beneficial use of the MURA Property, or (3) have any adverse visual, auditory or olfactory impact on any portion of
the MURA Property, or (4) be unreasonably offensive to Lessor or users of any portion of the MURA Property, or
(5) make it impossible or more costly for Lessor to insure against loss or damage to the MURA Property, or
against personal injury or property damage occurring on or to any portion of the MURA Property, or (6)
unreasonably restrict access to of from the MURA Praperty. )

{d) Compliance. Lessee shall promptly obtain all permits, licenses and permissions which
shall be required to perform Lessee’s responsibilities under this Agreement, and shall comply with all statutes,
laws, ordinances, orders, judgments, decrees, injunctions, rules, regulations, licenses, directives and requirements

- er
i / /
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of all federal, state, county, municipal and other governments, commissions, boards, courts, authorities and
officials, together with companies or associations insuring the Leased Property, which now or at any time hereafter
may be applicable to the Leased Property or any part thereof, or to any use of or condition of the Leased Property
or any part thereof. Lessee shall remedy at Lessee’s expense any failure of compliance created through Lessee's

fault or by reason of Lessee's use.

(e) Security. Lessee shall be solely responsible for ensuring the safety and security of
persons using the Leased Property and property located above the Leased Property.

6. Utilities.

(a) Sprinkler Fixtures. In connection with the construction of the SPM Development, Lessee
shall install a fire sprinkler system above the Leased Property which meets the requirements of applicable
construction codes. Lessee shall be responsible for providing and paying the cost of alf water used in connection
with that sprinkler system. Lessee shall be responsible for, and shall bear the cost of, operating and maintaining

that sprinkler system. .

(b) Lighting Fixiures.

(1) At lhe commencement of the SPM Construction Period, Lessee shall remove
Lessor's existing Jighling fixtures (and other parking equipment) from the SPM Real Property and deliver those
items to Lessor.

(2) In connection with the construction of the SPM Development, Lessee shall install
a lighting system above the Leased Property which meets the requirements of applicable construction codes and
is compatible with the lighting system currently installed in MURA's parking structures at One West Main and the
Middleford garage. Lessee also will install a new 400 amp single phase electrical panel, service entrance and
meter, and will connect the lighting system to the panel. Subsequent to Lessee's installation of those fixtures,
Lessor shall be responsible for, and shall bear the cost of, operating and maintaining those fixtures.

(c) Utilities. Lessor shall have no responsibility to arrange for or provide any utility services to
the Leased Property. Lessee shall be responsible for obtaining, and shall pay the cost of, all water, electricity,
natural gas, heating oil, telephone service, refuse collection, sewage and other utilities and services provided to
the Leased Property, or used on or in connection with the Leased Properly, during the Lease Term. Lessee shall
make payment for all such utilities and services directly to the providers of those utilities and services. Lessor
shall not be liable to Lessee in the event of any interruption in the supply of any utility or service to the Leased
Property (other than an interruption caused by the Lessor). Lessee shall not install any additional facilities utility
fixtures on the Leased Property which might reasonably be expected to materially interfere with the maintenance,
operation and/or beneficial use of the MURA Property.

7. Taxes On Real And Personal Property.

(a) Lessee shall pay all real property taxes, general and special assessments, and other
laxes and charges which are levied on or assessed during the Lease Term against the Leased Property or
improvements located on the Leased Property, as those taxes become due and payabie, and before delinquency.

{b} Lessee shall pay all personal property taxes and other taxes and charges which are levied
on or assessed against personal properly, leasehold improvements, fixtures, equipment, furniture, inventories,
merchandise and any other personal property installed or located on the Leased Property during the Lease Term
(the “Personal Property Taxes"), as those taxes become due and payable, and before delinquency, and
regardiess of whether such levy or assessment is made against Lessee or against Lessor, and regardless of
whether such property has been installed by Lessee or by Lessor. Lessee shall make alf tax payments directly to
the {axing authorities,

{c) If any tax is permitted by a taxing authority to be paid in instaliments, Lessee may elect to
& ((
QK
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do so as long as each installment (together with any interest charged) is paid before it becomes delinquent.
Lessee may contest in gaod faith the validity or amount of any {ax, assessment or charge in accordance with the
pracedures established by applicable statute or administrative rule, as long as the Leased Properly is not
subjected to any lien as a result of the contest. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor receipts or other proof of payment
of all taxes, assessments and charges payable by Lessee hereunder, within ten (10) days after Lessor's written

request for such proof,

8. Repairs And Maintenance.

{a) Lessee shall be responsible for maintaining the SPM Development in a manner which will
not materially interfere with the beneficial use of the MURA Property by Lessor.

(b) Lessee shall maintain in safe, workable and neat condition all elements and aspects of
the Leased Property. Lessee shall be responsible for maintaining the Leased Property in a manner which will not
materially interfere with the beneficial use of the MURA Property by Lessor. Lessor shall have no responsibility to
perform any repairs or maintenance with respect to the Leased Property.

(c) Neither party shall be obligated to resurface any portions of the existing parking lot
located on the MURA Property which remain after completion of construction of the SPM Development. Lessee
shall be cbligated lo patch and relurn to useable condition any portions of that remaining parking lot which are
damaged during the construction of the SPM Development.

(d) If any failure by Lessee to keep and preserve the Leased Property in the state or condition
required under this Section 8 causes any material interference with the beneficial use of the MURA Property, then
Lessor may, after ten {10} days written notice lo Lessee, make whatever repairs are necessary to place or return
the Leased Property to eliminate that material interference, without liability to Lessee for any loss or damage which
may result to Lessee's business by reason of those repairs. in the event of such repairs by Lessor, Lessee shall
be obligated to pay to Lessor an amount equal to the total costs and expenses incurred by Lessor in making those
repairs, plus 15%, which total amount shall be promptly due and owing as additional rent.

9. No Warranties By Lessor. Lessor makes no warranty, either express or implied, as to the
condition of the Leased Property, or the suitability or fitness of the Leased Property for any purpose. Lessee
agrees that neither Lessor nor any agent of Lessor has made any representations or warranties as to any of the
following: (i) the suitability or fitness of the Leased Property for Lessee’s permitted use(s) (as identified in Section
5), (i) the physical condition of the Leased Property, (iii) the expenses of operation of the Leased Property, or (iv)
any other matter affecting or relating to the Leased Property except as expressly set forth in this Agreement and in
the Disposition and Development Agreement.

(a) Prior to executing this Agreement, Lessee has inspected the Leased Property and has
become thoroughly acquainted with the condition of the Leased Property. Lessee agrees to take and accept the
Leased Property "AS IS". The taking of possession of the Leased Property by Lessee shall be a conclusive
acknowledgment by Lessee that the Leased Property is in good and satisfactory condition as of the date when
possession is taken, and that Lessee has determined the Leased Property to be suitable for Lessee's permitted
use(s) (as identified in Section 5). Lessor shall not be required to make any alterations or improvements of any
kind to the Leased Property.

(b) Although it is the expectation of the parties that Lessee shall use the Leased Property for
the permitted use(s) identified in Section 5, it is expressly agreed that the abligations of Lessee under this
Agreement shall not be abated, diminished or in any other manner affected by the inability of Lessee for any
reason whatsoever to use all or any portion of the Leased Property for those purposes, except as otherwise

expressly provided herein,

10. No Liens. Lessee shall not allow the Leased Property to be subjected to any mortgage or other
lien as security for a loan or other obligation of Lessee, without first obtaining the express written consent of
Lessor, which consent may be subject to any terms or conditions, or withheld by Lessor for any reason or for no
reason in Lessor's absolute discretion. Lessee shall keep the Leased Property free and clear of all personal
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property tax liens and encumbrances. Lessee shall pay as due all claims for labor or work done on, and for
services rendered or material furnished to, the Leased Property, and Lessee shall keep the Leased Property free
from any mechanic's, workman's or materials lien of any kind. If Lessee receives notice of the filing of any claim
or lien against the Leased Property or the commeancement of any action which might affect the title to the Leased
Property, Lessee shall give prompt written notice thereof to Lessor.

1. insurance.

(a) Lessee shall maintain and shall pay all premiums with respect to insurance protecting
Lessor and Lessee as the named insureds against loss or liabilities arising from personal injury or death or
damage to property caused by any accident or occurrence in connection with the use, operation or condition of the
Leased Property and the SPM Development, with limits deemed appropriate from lime to time by Lessor in the
reasonable exercise of Lessor's discretion. Any proceeds of the insurance referred to in this subsection shall be
applied towards extinguishment or satisfaction of the liabilities with respect to which those insurance proceeds are
paid.

{b) Lessee shall maintain, and shall pay all premiums for, insurance against loss or damage
to the improvements located on the Leased Property and the SPM Development by fire, lightning, vandalism,
malicious mischief, sprinkler leakage, breakage of plate glass, or other perils or casuvalties, with an all risk
endorsement. All such insurance shall be for the benefit of Lessee only. All such insurance also shall cover
incidental loss or damage to the MURA Property (arising by reason on fire or other perils or casuaities on or about
the Leased Property and the SPM Development), with limits deemed appropriate from time to time by Lessor in
the reasonable exercise of Lessor's discretion, and with proceeds attributable to such incidental loss or damage

being for the benefit of Lessor only.

(c) Lessee hereby releases Lessor and Lessor's agents and employees from responsibility
and liability for loss or damage occurring to, or in connection with the use of, the Leased Property and the SPM
Development, and Lessee waives all right of recovery against Lessor and Lessor's agents and employees for such
loss or damage. Lessee agrees to: (i} notify Lessee's insurance carrier(s) of the release and waiver set forth in
the preceding sentence, and (ii) obtain from Lessee's insurance carrier(s), at Lessee's sole cost, a written waiver
of all subrogation rights against Lessor and Lessor's agents and employees.

(d) All insurance required to be carried by Lessee under this Section 11 shall be issued by
responsible insurance companies, qualified to do business in the state of Oregon, and reasonably acceptable to
Lessor. Each such insurance policy shall name Lessor as the sole insured or as an additional insured. No such
insurance policy shall be subject to cancellation or material modification except after ten (10) days prior written
notice to Lessor. Within three (3) business days after receipt by Lessee of any written request from Lessor for
proof that Lessee has obtained the insurance coverage required of Lessee under this Section 11, Lessee shall be
obligated to provide to Lessor a binder or other such proof. At least ten (10} days prior to the expiration of any
insurance policy required of Lessee under this Section 11, Lessee shall provide to Lessor copies of renewals or
binders for the issuance of one or more replacement insurance policies.

12. Destruction Of Improvements. Except as specifically provided in this Section 12, no ather
obligations of Lessee under this Agreement shall be altered, affected, discharged or released by reason of any
damage to or destruction of any improvements on the Leased Property and SPM Development.

13 Eminent Domain. If, during the Lease Term, there shall be a total or partial taking of the Leased
Property by any public authority under the power of eminent domain, then the leasehold estate of Lessee in and to
the Leased Property shall cease and terminate as of the date when the condemning authority takes possession of
or title to (whichever occurs first) all or any portion of the Leased Property.

(a) Sale of all or part of the Leased Property to a purchaser with power of eminent domain, in
the face of the threat or probability of the exercise of the power of eminent domain, shall be treated for purposes of
this Agreement as a taking by condemnation. All compensation and damages awarded for the taking of all or any
portion of the Leased Property shall be equitably apportioned between Lessor and Lessee as their interests may

then appear.
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(b) Lessee shall have the right, at its sole cost and expense, to assert a separate claim in any
condemnation proceedings for the value of Lessee's leasehold interest. Whenever notice of a taking of all or any
portion of the Leased Property is received by either party, that party shall notify the other party thereof, and Lessor
and Lessee thereafter shall jointly negotiate with the taking authority as to the value of their respective interests in
the Leased Property or the improvements located thereon to the end of being fairly compensated therefor.

14. Alterations. Lessee shall not make any construction, reconstruction, improvement, change,
modification, utility installation or other alleration (collectively "Alterations”) in, on or to all or any portion of the
Leased Properly without first providing to Lessor detailed plans, specifications and explanations relating to the
proposed Alterations and obtaining Lessor's express written approval to those Alterations (which approval may be
subject to any terms or conditions reasonably determined by Lessor, and may be withheld by Lessor in the
reasonable exercise of Lessor's discretion). Any Alteration which has been approved by Lessor in accordance
with the preceding sentence is referred to in this Paragraph 14 as an "Approved Alteration”).

(a) Any Approved Alteration shall be done at the cost of Lessee, and shall become the
property of Lessor and shall remain on the Leased Property and be surrendered to Lessor upon termination of the

Lease Term.

(b) Lessee and Lessor shall cooperate to ensure that all work with respect to any Approved
Alteration is done in a good and workmanlike manner and diligently prosecuted to completion. Any Approved
Alteration shall be performed and done strictly in accordance with the plans and specifications approved in writing
by Lessor and in accordance with all applicable iaws, ordinances and regulations, and the requirements of all
insurance carriers and fire rating bureaus with respect to the Leased Property.

15. Indemnification Against Damage Or Injury. Sky Park agrees to indemnify, defend and hoid

harmless the MURA and its officers, agents and employees against all liability, loss, and costs arising from
actions, suits, claims or demands attributable solely and exclusively to acts or omissions of Sky Park, and Sky
Park’s officers, agents, and employees, arising from the possession or use of the leased property while this lease
is in effect.

Subject to the limitations of the Oregon Tort Claims Act and the Oregon Constitution, MURA agrees to indeminify,
defend and hold harmless Sky Park and its officers, agents, and employees against all liability, loss, and costs
arising from actions, suits, claims, or demands attributable solely and exclusively to acts or omissions of MURA,
and MURA's officers, agents, and employees, arising from the possession or use of the parking lot known as
“Central A" while this lease is in effect.

16, Good Title. Lessor warrants that it has good right to lease the Leased Property and will defend
Lessee’s right to quiet enjoyment of the Leased Property against the lawful claims of all persons during the Lease
Term,

17. Sale Of Lessor's Interest. Lessor may sell all or any portion of the Leased Property during the
Lease Term. Any such sale shall be subject {o the terms of this lease.

18. Limitation On Assignment Or Sublease By Lessee. Except for subleases expressly permitted
under Section 5 of this Agreement, Lessee shall not voluntarily or by operation of law assign this Lease or
sublease any portion of the Leased Property, or enter into any license agreement, franchise agreement, or
concession agreement with respect to the Leased Property, or mortgage, hypothecate or otherwise encumber all
or any portion of Lessee’s interest in this Agreement or in the Leased Property, or in any other manner permit the
occupation of or shared passession of all or any portion of the Leased Property, without obtaining in each instance
the written consent and approval in advance of Lessor, subject to any reasonable terms or conditions determined
by Lessor, which consent may be not be unreasonably withheld. Any purported assignment, sublease,
encumbrance or other conveyance of any interest in this Agreement or in the Leased Property without the written
consent of Lessor shall be void and of no effect. Consent by Lessor in any one instance shall not constitute a
waiver or consent to any subsequent instance. The consent by Lessor to any assignment, sublease,
encumbrance or other conveyance shall not relieve or otherwise affect the continuing primary liability of Lessee
under this Agreement, and Lessee shall not be released from performing any of the terms, covenanls and
conditions of this Agreement.
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19. Landlord's Lien. Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a lien upon the improvements, trade fixtures
and furnishings of Lessee to secure full and faithful performance of all of the terms of this Agreement.

20. Lessee's Default.

{a) The following shall be "events of default" under this Agreement, and the terms "event of
default” or "default” shall mean, whenever used in this Agreement, any one or more of the following events:

(1) The failure by Lessee to pay or cause to be paid the full amount of any rent or
other charge specified in this Agreement, within ten (10) days after the date when due. Lessor shall not be
required to provide any notice to Lessee before declaring a default arising out of Lessee's failure to make any
payment required under this Agreement, but no default shall be declared until ten (10) days after that payment is

due.
(2) The failure by Lessee to comply with any term or condition, or fulfill any obligation

of this Agreement {other than the payment of rent or other charge) within twenty (20) days after written notice by
Lessor specifying the nature of the default with reasonable particularity and requesting that the default be
remedied. If the default is of such a nature that it cannot be completely remedied within the 20-day period, this
provision shall be complied with if Lessee begins correction of the default within the 20-day period and thereafter
proceeds with reasonable diligence and good faith 1o affect the remedy as soon as possible.

(3) A breach of any provision of Section 7 of this Agreement, in which event Lessee
shall be entitled to no notice of default and no opportunity to cure.

{b) Whenever any event of default shall have occurred, Lessor may declare, by written notice
to Lessee, that all unpaid and delinquent installments of rent, and all other unpaid and delinquent charges and
payments due under this Agreement shall be immediately due and payable, whereupon those amounts shall
become immediately due and payable.

{c) No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Lessor under this Agreement is intended to be
exclusive of any other available remedy, but each and every remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to every
other remedy given under this Agreement or existing at law or in equily. No delay or omission to exercise any right
or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed o be a waiver
thereof, and any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as deemed expedient by
Lessor. In order ta entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to Lessar, it shall not be necessary to give any
notice other than a notice which is expressly required in this Agreement.

21. Lessor's Default; Lessee's Remedies. If Lessor fails to observe or perform any obligation
required to be observed or performed by Lessor under the terms of this Agreement, and Lessor fails to cure that
breach within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from Lessee, then Lessor shall be deemed in defauit
under this Agreement. Upon Lessor's default, Lessee, at its option, may exercise any one or more of the following
remedies, which shall be Lessee’s sole and exclusive remedies:

)] Lessee may cure the default by performing Lessor's obligation, in which case Lessor shall
reimburse Lessee for all costs and expenses reasonable incurred by Lessee in making that cure; or

(b) Lessee may terminaie this Lease immediately upon written notice to Lessor.

22, Lessee's Responsibility For Contamination By Hazardous Substances

(a) Lessee shall not intentionally or unintentionally cause ar permit any Hazardous Material to
spill, leak or be discharged onto the soil or other surface of the Leased Property or be discharged into any storm
drain, sewer or other waste disposal system located on the Leased Property which is not specifically designed for,
and intended to be used solely for, the retention and disposal of that Hazardous Malerial. In the event of any such
spill, leak or discharge, Lessee shall file all reports, take all remedial actions and pay all fines and other levies as
shall be required by applicable federai, state and local statute, ordinance, regulation and order.

!
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(b) Lessee shall at all times use, sell, slore, transport, dispose of and treat hazardous
materials (as defined in subsection 1{f} of this Agreement) in strict accordance with all applicable federal, state
and local laws and regulalions (collectively referred to in this Section 23 as the "Laws"). If, prior lo termination of
the Lease and completion by Lessee of the obligations imposed under Section 16, there occurs upon the Leased
Property any release, spill, leak or discharge of hazardous materials which s in violation of any of the Laws and is
caused by any activity or aclivities of Lessee on or with respect to the Leased Property, then Lessee shall be
obligaled to cause and complete the repair, cleanup, detoxification andfor decontamination of the Leased
Property, and the preparation and implementalion of any closure, remedial action or other required plan or plans in
conneclion therewith, all as required by the Laws.

(c) Lessee shall indemnify, defend, protect and hold harmless Lessor and each of Lessor's
pariners, employees, agents, successors and assigns (collectively referred to in this Section 23 as “Lessor"), from
and against any and all criminal and civil claims and causes of action (including but not limited to claims resulting
from, or causes of action incurred in connection with, the death of or injury to any person, or damage {o any
property), liabilities (including but not limited to liabilities arising by reason of actions taken by any governmental
agency), penalties, forfeitures, proseculions, losses and expenses (including reasonable attorney feas) which
directly or indirectly arise from or are caused by either: (i) the presence in, on or about the Leased Property of any
hazardous malerials which result from any activity or activilies of Lessee on or with respect to the Leased
Property, or (ii) the Lessee’s use, sale, storage, transportation, disposal, release, threatened release, discharge or
generation of hazardous materials to, in, on, under, about or from the Leased Property. Lessee's abligations
under this subsection 23(c) shall include, but not be limiled to, the obligation 1o bear the expense of any and all
costs, whether foreseeable or unforeseeable, of any necessary (as required by the Laws) repair, cleanup,
detoxification or decontamination of all or any portion of the Leased Property, and the preparation and
implementation of any closure, remedial action or other required plan or plans in connection therewith.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the obligations of Lessee pursuant
to this Section 23 shall remain in full force and effect afier the termination of the Lease Term and until the
expiration of the latest period stated in any applicable statute of limitations during which a claim, cause of action or
prosecution relating to the matters described herein may be brought, and until payment in full or satisfaction of any
and all losses, claims, causes of action, damages, liabilities, charges, costs and expenses for which Lessee is
liable hereunder shall have been accomplished.

(e) For purposes of subsectlions 23(a), 23(b) and 23(c), any acts or omissians of or by any
one or more employees, agents, assignees, sublessees, franchisees, licensees, permitees, customers, invitees,
contractors, successors-in-interest or other persons permitted by Lessee to have access lo the Leased Property or
acting for or on behalf of Lessee (whether or not the actions of such persons are negfigent, intentional, willful or
unlawful) shall be strictly attributable to Lessee.

1] If any claim, demand, action or proceeding is brought against Lessor which is or may be
subject to Lessee's obligation to indemnify Lessor as set forth under this Section 23, Lessor shall provide to
Lessee immediate notice of that claim, demand, action or proceeding, and Lessee thereafter shall defend Lessor
at Lessee's expense using attorneys and other counse! selected by Lessee and reasonably acceptable to Lessor.
Lessor agrees (o cooperate with Lessee in Lessee's defense of Lessor.

23. Expenses. Each of the paries shall pay its own expenses incidental to the preparation and
consummation of this Agreement, including but not limited to the attorney fees and expenses.

24, Notices. Any notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been
duly given when actually delivered or when deposited in the United States mail, cerlified and return receipt
requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the addresses specified an page 1 of this Agreement or such other
addresses as may be specified from time to time by the parties in writing.

25, Yime Of Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of all obligations of Lessor and/or
Lessee under this Agreement.
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26. Attornment And Subordination.

(a) Lessee shall execute at Lessor's request, without further consideration, any and all
instruments subordinating this Agreement to the lien of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance which
may now ar hereafter affect the Leased Property, together with all renewals, madifications, consolidations,
replacements or extensions thereof, provided, however, that: (i) any encumbrancer relying on that subordination or
those instruments will covenant with Lessee that Lessee's leasehold interests hereunder shall remain in full force
and effect, and (ii) Lessee shail not be disturbed in the event of sale, foreclosure or other action so long as Lessee
is not in defaull hereunder, and (i) condemnation and insurance proceeds shall be paid to Lessee in accordance
with this Agreement notwithstanding the subordination of the Lease to the lien of the mortgage or deed of trust.
Upon Lessor's request, Lessee shall furnish to Lessor a copy of Lessee's financial statement; Lessor shall not
disclose Lessee's financial statement to any person or entity other than to a potential lender or purchaser of the

Leased Property.

{b) If Lessor's interest is transferred to and owned by any lender of Lessor as a result of a
foreclosure or other proceeding brought by the lender in lieu of or pursuant to a foreclosure or in any other
manner, and if the lender thereby succeeds 1o the interest of Lessor hereunder, then, subject to the non-
disturbance agreement referred to in subparagraph (a), Lessee shall be bound to the lender under all of the terms,
covenants and conditions hereof for the balance of the remaining Lease Term, with the same force and effect as if
the lender was the original Lessor hereunder. Lessee hereby attorns to any such lender, with the attornment to be
effective and self-operative immediately upon the lender succeeding to the interest of Lessor, and without the
necessily of the execution of any further instrument. If a lender shall succeed to the interest of Lessor, the lender
shail not be liable for any act or omission of Lessor, and shall not be subject to any offsets or defenses which
Lessee might assert against Lessor and which arise prior to the date of that attornment.

27 Estoppel! Certificates. Within twenty-one (21) business days after request by Lessor, Lessee
shall execute and deliver to Lessor an estoppel certificate in such form as Lessor may reasonably request, or as a
prospective purchaser or encumbrancer of the Leased Property may reasonably request, relating to the then
current status of the lease and stating any claims, offsets or defenses asserted by Lessee with respect to the
lease. Any such estoppel cerificale may be conclusively relied upon by any prospective purchaser or
encumbrancer of the Leased Property. If Lessee fails to deliver a requested estoppel cerlificate within twenty-one
(21) business days after Lessor's written request therefor, Lessee shall be deemed conclusively to have agreed
that: (i) this Agreement is in full force and effect, without modification except as may be represented by Lessor, (i)
there are no uncured defaults in Lessor's performance under this Agreement, (iii) not more than one monthly
instaliment of the rental due under this Agreement has been paid in advance, and (iv) any terms or conditions of
an estoppel certificate required by a prospective purchaser or encumbrances of the Leased Property are salisfied
and agreed to by Lessee. Any failure by Lessee to deliver an estoppel statement (showing any exceptions to any
of the statements of act required thereby) shall be a material breach of this Agreement.

28. Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be governed and performed in accordance with the laws of
the state of Oregon. In the event of any inconsistent or incompatible provisions between this lease agreement and
the Disposition and Development Agreement, the Disposition and Development Agreement shall take precedence.
Each of the parties hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the courts of Jackson County, Oregon, and
agrees that any legal proceedings with respect to this Agreement shall be filed and heard in the Circuit Court of
Jackson County, Oregon. The paragraph headings set forth in this Agreement are set forth for convenience
purposes only, and do not in any way define, limit or construe the contents of this Agreement. If any provision of
this Agreement shall be determined to be void by any court of competent jurisdiction, then that determination shall
not affect any other provisions of this Agreement, and alt such other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

It is the intention of the parties that if any provision of this Agreement is capable of two constructions, only one of
which would render the provision valid, then the provision shall have the meaning which renders it valid. If suit or
action is instituted in conneclion with any controversy arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party in that suit
or action or any appeal therefrom shall be entitled to recover, in addition to any other relief, the sum which the
court may judge to be reasonable attorney fees. This Agreement shall inure o the benefit of and shall be binding
upon the successors, assigns, heirs and personal representatives of the parties. This Agreement may be
executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all of which shail canstitute a single
instrumenl, when signed by the parties. There are no oral agreements or representations between the parties
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hereto which affect this Agreement, and this Agreement supersedes and cancels any and all previous
negoliations, arrangements, agreements, warranties, representations and understandings, if any, between the
parties. Waiver by either party of strict performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not be a
waiver of, and shall not prejudice the party’s right to subsequently require strict performance of, the same provision
or any other provision, and no delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any breach shall
impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof. The consent or approval of either
party to any act by the other party of a nature requiring consent or approval shall not be deemed to waive or render
unnecessary the consent to or approval of any subsequent similar act. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to
either party under this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy available to that party by reason
of the other party's breach, bul each and every remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to every other remedy

" given under this Agreement or existing at law or in equily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have exacuted this Agreement effective Q'M \S , 2015,

LESSOR: MEDFORD URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

%.-\/C DL "

s/

Chairman

LESSEE: SKY PARK MEDFORD LLC

A A o

Mark McKechnie, Authorized Member

SKY PARK MEDFORD LLC LEASE AGREEMENT
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Exhibit A

Agreement between Medford Urban Renewall Agency and Sky Park Medford LLC.
Regarding Parking at the Central A Parking Lot - 206 S. Central Avenue

RECITALS

The Medford Urban Renewal Agency (MURA) and Sky Park Medford LLC.
(Developer) are parties to an agreement to build residential units above a portion
of the Central A parking lot located at 206 S. Central Avenue and a lease of
certain portions of the Central A parking lot.

This document is the agreement for leasing parking spaces for the residential
development.

CITY OBLIGATIONS

1. MURA will add monthly permit spaces to the Central A parking lot.

2. One space per unit of the residential development will be leased to Developer at
the going monthly rate.

3. Rates may increase at the discretion of MURA, consistent with rate increases for
other permit parking spaces within the Central Business District.

4. MURA may oversell parking spaces for empty units or units not using parking
spaces during parking enforcement hours. This is to assure the spaces are not
left open during parking enforcement hours.

SKYPARK LLC. OBLIGATIONS

1. Developer will lease one parking space per unit at the going rate to be
determined by MURA.

2. Developer will notify MURA when residential spaces are empty and parking
spaces are available within 10 days of vacancy.

3. Developer will notify MURA when parking spaces are available due to non-use
of unit.

4. Developer will provide a 30 day notice to MURA when unit is sold, leased, or
rented and the date when parking space is required by the unit.
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Application Name/Description:

Skypark Medford

Proposal:

26 dwelling units and
relief from minimum
parking standards

File Numbers:

AC-15-007 & E-15-009

Applicant:
Skypark Medford LLC

Map/Taxlot:
371W30BC TL 11600

#Z SubjectArea

Medford Zoning

UGB

01

Tax Lots

Central Business
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9, CITY OF MEDFORD
&5 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

Date: March 27, 2015 for meeting of April 3, 2015
To: Site Plan and Architectural Commission
From: Jennifer Jones, Planner I

Reviewed By: Kelly Akin, Principal Planneré\/ .

Subject: Starbucks and Medical Office (AC-15-013)
Oregon Architecture, Inc., Applicant (Mark McKechnie, Agent)

BACKGROUND

Proposal

Consideration of plans for the construction of a 1,850 square foot coffee shop and a
3,285 square foot medical office building on a 1.01 acre parcel located on the south side
of Barnett Road between Black Oak Road and Murphy Road, within a C-C (Community
Commercial) zoning district.

Subject Site Zoning, GLUP Designation and Existing Uses

Subject Site Zoning: C-C (Community Commercial)
GLUP Designation: CM (Commercial)
Existing Uses: Vacant

Surrounding Property Zoning and Uses

North C-S/P (Service Commercial and Professional Office)
Hospital
South Cc-C
Medical Offices
East C-C
Medical Office
West C-C
Bank
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Starbucks and Medical Office (AC-15-013) March 27, 2015
Revised Staff Report

10.290 Site Plan and Architectural Commission Review Criteria

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural
review application if it can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made
to conform through the imposition of conditions, with the following criteria:

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist
on adjacent land; and

(2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city
ordinances or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an)
exception(s) as provided in MLDC § 10.253.

Corporate Names

The application lists Barnett Stage LLC as the owner of the subject property. As per the
State of Oregon Business Registry, Dan Thomas is listed as the registered agent.

ISSUES/ANALYSIS

Background

The subject site is partially developed with a Bank of the Cascades building on the
western portion of the site, approved in 2007. More than half of the 1.01 acre parcel
remains undeveloped and is the subject of this application.

Scope of Project

The applicant is seeking to build a 1,850 square foot Starbucks with a drive-thru, and a
3,285 square foot building to be used as medical office, on the subject site. Subject to
approval of the Commission, the Starbucks will feature an outdcor seating area to
accommodate at least 16 people. As part of the proposal, the applicant is seeking
approval for a reduction in required parking based on the specific nature of the
businesses.

Building Elevations
Starbucks

The Starbucks building elevations show a one-story building featuring Hardie Board lap
siding with Hardie Board accent trim (Exhibit G). The exterior color palette is very neutral
with “Desert Sand” proposed as the primary color, and “Timber Bark” as the trim accent
(Exhibit H). The building features steel canopies over both the entrance and the drive-
thru window. Fabric and metal awnings are featured on all four sides of the building.
Large, aluminum store front windows are prominent on the north, east, and west
elevations. The south (rear) elevation has the fewest architectural features, but includes
an awning over a delivery/service door, a window, and roof access. The service door

Page 2 of 6

Page 147



Starbucks and Medical Office (AC-15-013) March 27, 2015
Revised Staff Report

and much of the south elevation will be obstructed from view by the menu board and
vehicles in the drive-thru lane.

Medical Office

The elevations for the medical office building feature a brick fagade with aluminum store
front windows comprising the majority of the wall space on all sides (Exhibit G).
Architectural interest is created with a combination of tan stacked brick, dark reddish
soldier course brick, stucco panels, and a stucco cornice. Steel canopies over the
entrance doors create a consistent design theme with the adjacent Starbucks building.

Signage

The building elevations of the Starbucks show wall signage, as is typical of this
business. The signage is for illustrative purposes only and was not reviewed to
determine consistency with the maximum allowance per the Medford Land Development
Code. All proposed signs are subject to an administrative sign permit through the
Planning Department.

Vehicular Parking

The applicant is proposing 29 parking spaces plus stacking for eight vehicles in the
drive-thru iane.

According to Medford Land Development Code 10.743-1, the minimum required parking
for the Starbucks building would be 12.0 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor
area plus 5.0 spaces for drive-up window queue. This calculates to 22.2 spaces plus the
5.0 spaces for the drive-thru queue. In addition, for the proposed medical office building,
the Code requires 4.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area plus 1.0 space
per doctor. As a specific tenant has not been identified for the medical office building, an
exact number of doctors is not yet determined. However, parking works out to be 14.7
spaces plus 1.0 per doctor, or a minimum of 16 spaces for an office with one doctor.
Combined, these two proposed uses would require a minimum of 38 shared spaces plus
5.0 spaces for drive-thru queue.

The proposed number of parking spaces, 29 vehicular spaces, does not meet the
required amount. However, 10.743(3) provides authority to the Commission to approve
the proposal with less than the typically required parking, if they find the applicant’s
detailed description of the proposed use demonsirates that the number of needed
parking spaces is less than the minimum required. The applicant's questionnaire
explains that the two uses proposed typically experience different peak hours, with
Starbucks maximum parking need between 6am and 9am, and a medical office building
typically not opening until 8:30am. The applicant suggests that this offset of peak parking
demand, together with additional spaces in the drive-thru queue of Starbucks (eight
rather than the five required), and the presence of a large parking area just to the south
of the site, is sufficient demonstration of a parking need less than that required by the
Land Development Code.

Page 3 of 6

Page 148



Starbucks and Medical Office {AC-15-013) March 27, 2015
Revised Staff Report

As many of the customers for the Starbucks will likely be walk-up customers from the
surrounding medical buildings and vehicular customers utilizing the drive-thru window
only, it is reasonable to assume that the two uses would not experience a parking
demand as great as contemplated in the Code requirement. Ultimately, it is up to the
Commission to determine whether or not the applicant has provided adequate parking
for the two uses proposed in this development.

Bicycle Parking

Medford Land Development Code Section 10.748 requires bicycle parking to be
calculated at ten percent of the number of spaces provided for automobiles. The
applicant is proposing to provide 29 parking spaces on site which would translate to
three required bicycle spaces. The applicant has provided a detail of bicycle parking,
which features four bicycle parking spaces for each building, utilizing an inverted “U”
style bike rack with a fabric awning cover (Exhibit D). Four bicycle spaces at each
building, for a total of eight bicycle spaces meets the requirements of the Code.

Pedestrian Walkways

Pedestrian walkways are proposed for the project to connect the sidewalk on Barnett
Road to each of the proposed buildings and also to connect between the Starbucks and
the medical office building. While these connections meet the requirements of Medford
Land Development Code Section 10.773, considering the heavy pedestrian traffic that
the Starbucks is likely to generate, additional connections with the businesses and
parking areas to the south are recommended.

Details for the pedestrian walkways have not yet been provided by the applicant and are
not specifically explained on the site plan. However, all pedestrian walkways are
required to meet the standards set forth in Section 10.775 of the Land Development
Code, including width, materials, and lighting. Pedestrian walkway design compliance is
recommended as a condition of approval (Exhibit A).

Concealments

A CMU block trash enclosure is proposed on the south side of the site. An elevation for
the trash enclosure has been submitted which shows anchor pins and side hinged doors
consistent with the standards of Rogue Disposal & Recycling (Exhibit D). The materials
also show compliance with the Medford Land Development Code.

The mechanical equipment will be roof-mounted and screened behind the parapets of
each building (Exhibits E & F).

Landscaping

The Landscape Plan shows a variety of plantings around the proposed buildings, along
Barnett Road, within the parking areas, and adjacent to the drive-thru aisle (Exhibit C).
The landscaping for the project is critical to the design and serves to separate patrons
from the drive-thru lane, to shield the parking area from the public and te provide shade
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for parking. Structural soils have been utilized in the Landscape Plan to ensure the
health of the trees in the parking areas. The subject site has approximately 168-feet of
frontage along Barnett Road and meets or exceeds all frontage landscaping
requirements per MLDC 10.797. However, while the square footage and counts of
plantings are adequate and are filled out on the application, they are not presented on
the Landscape Plan as required. A revised Landscape Plan should be submitted with the
necessary information and is included as a Condition of Approval {Exhibit A).

Right-Of-Way Dedication

As explained in the Public Works Report, section 10.428 of the Medford Land
Development Code requires a total right-of-way width of 100-feet (50-feet from
centerline) (Exhibit J). As the current right-of-way is 36-feet from centerline, the required
street dedication along Barnett Road, a major arterial street, is 14-feet. The applicant
has indicated a desire to apply for an exception to this street dedication requirement.
The exception application has not yet been received. Approval of an exception and any
associated site design modifications is included in the Conditions of Approval (Exhibit A).

No other issues have been identified by staff.

FINDINGS OF FACT

MLDC Section 10.290 — Site Plan & Architectural Commission Approval Criteria

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist
on adjacent land;

The Commission can find that there is sufficient evidence contained in the Applicant's
narrative and questionnaire to determine that the proposal is compatible with the uses
and development on adjacent land. This criterion is satisfied.

(2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city
ordinances or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an)
exception(s) as provided in MLDC § 10.253.

The Commission can find that the proposal can be made to comply with the applicable
provisions of the Code with the imposition of conditions of approval contained in Exhibit
A. This criterion is satisfied.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

Direct staff to prepare a Final Order for approval of AC-15-013 per the Staff Report
dated March 27, 2015, including Exhibits A through M.

EXHIBITS

A Conditions of Approval dated March 27, 2015
B Site Plan received March 25, 2015
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ErRCTIOTMOO

Landscape Plan received February 6, 2015

Site Details received March 26, 2015

Starbucks Roof Plan, Floor Plan, and Elevations received January 30, 2015
Medical Office Roof Plan, Fioor Plan, and Elevations received January 30, 2015
Color Renderings of Building Elevations received February 24, 2015
Proposed Materials received February 24, 2015

Applicant’'s Questionnaire received January 30, 2015

Public Works Staff Report received March 18, 2015

Fire Department Report received March 17, 2015

Building Department Memo received March 18, 2015

Medford Water Commission Memo received March 26, 2015

Vicinity Map

SITE PLAN & ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION AGENDA: APRIL 3, 2015
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EXHIBIT A

Starbucks & Medical Office

AC-15-013
Conditions of Approval
April 3, 2015
CODE REQUIREMENTS
1. Prior to issuance of the first building permit, the applicant shall:

a. Comply with the Public Works Departiment Memo received March 18,
2015 (Exhibit J).

b. Comply with the memo from the Medford Water Commission Memo dated
March 26, 2015 {Exhibit M).

¢. Submit a detail of the pedestrian walkway to be in compliance with the
requirements listed in Medford Land Development Code section 10.775.

d. Submit a revised Landscape Plan which includes the total square footage
of all landscaping areas and high water use landscape elements, as
required by Medford Land Development Code section 10.780F(4).

2. Prior to installation of any signage, administrative sign permits must be
submitted for review and approval to the Medford Planning Department.
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— JAN 30 2015
== omecoN ==  PLANNING DEPT.

ARCHITECTURE

(541) 772-4372
221 WEST {0OTH ST « MEDFORD, OR 97501 » FAX: (541) 499-6320 WWW.OREGONARCHITECTURE.BIZ

January 21, 2015
NARRATIVE FOR TWO PROPOSED BUILDINGS ON THIS SITE, A STARBUCKS AND A MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The Developer is proposing to construct a 1,850 square foot single-story freestanding Starbucks Coffee Shop
with a drive-thru on the east end of this site, which is currently occupied by a branch bank on the west side of
the one acre pius property. The proposed Starbucks building will be clad in horizontal lap siding of varying
depths of exposure and will have aluminum storefront windows.

In addition, the Owner proposes to construct a 3,285 square foot single story medical office building between
the proposed Starbucks and the Bank of the Cascades structure. The balance of the site will be taken up with
parking spaces and landscaping. The proposed medical office building will be sheathed in brick.

The site is only accessed from an internal driveway along the southern property line. It has no direct access on
to Barnett Road/

PROJECT COMPATIBILITY WITH THE NEIGHEORHOOD
A. List the existing uses and development adjacent to your project site. Describe the architecture, age,
and condition of the adjacent buildings. Along with this list describe the architecture, age and
condition of the adjacent buildings.
The one acre parcel fronts on East Barnett Road and is immediately adjacent on the east to the driveway
entrance for the Southern Oregon Orthopedics Building. That building is located to the south of this site and
abuts Larsen Creek. The driveway, which is signal controlled, is located on the east side of the subject parcel.

Southern Oregon Orthopedics is currently constructing a new annex building on the east side of their existing
driveway. The Rogue Valley Hospital campus is to the north of the subject site on the north side of East Barnett
Road. West of the project site is a Bank of the Cascades branch, which was constructed within the last few
years. To the south of the site is a large parking lot reserved for the Southern Oregon Orthopedics building,
again located on the south side of the abutting parking lot.

B. Describe building architecture and exterior treatments in this proposal and how they fit with and
complement adjacent buildings and development.
The exterior facades of the two buildings will be a mix of materials in a scale sympathetic to surrounding
development. The area in which these buildings are located is characterized by one-story medical office
buildings primarily with brick or stucco exteriors. These buildings will fit within this context and provide
additional visual variety for drivers along this stretch of East Barnett.

C. Describe the proposed architecture and exterior treatments that break up large facades and give relief
to the building mass.
The Starbucks Building is only 24 feet wide on the face parallel with East Barnett and the adjacent office building
will have approximately 50 feet of frontage along East Barnett, so neither building is overly large. In addition to
that the structures will employ cornices, projections and decorative trim to add visual interest.%the case of
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the Starbucks Building, the lap exposure of the siding will vary from 10-inches at the base to 4-inches at the top
_ of the parapet, as well as trim boards in a contrasting color to provide additional visual interest.

D. Describe how the placement and orientation of the proposed building relates to the street facilities
and how this orientation promotes a more pedestrian friendly site design.
The buildings have been placed on a north/south grid, with building faces parallel with East Barnett to maintain
the symmetry of the block. There is a small parking area between the buildings, but the bulk of the parking will
be behind the office building and away from the street.

E. If the site lies within 600-feet of an existing transit stop describe compliance with the standards of
Section 10.808.

East Barnett Road is a transit route with established bus stops, but they do not appear to be within 600 feet of
the site. However, the Developer expects a significant amount of foot traffic on the site from employers around
the area, including the hospital across the street. Consequently, no parking has been placed between the public
sidewalk and either the coffee shop’s outdoor space or the entry to the medical building. The front door of the
Starbucks will be approximately 30 feet from the public side walk, which is pretty close t6o the street
considering there Is an existing 15 foot PUE along Barnett Road, which prevents that building from being closer
to the street.

The medical office building will have its main entrance on a structure corner, convenient to both street
pedestrian traffic and those coming from the parking area.

F. Describe pedestrian facilities and amenities on your site and how they will function for pedestrians.
Part of the site amenities for this project is a patio space in front of the Starbucks building, easily accessible from
the public sidewalk. As per Starbucks corporate policy, the patio and its tables are available to the public and
not just reserved for patrons. That is an amenity that is often used at many Starbucks locations.

G. Describe vehicle and pedestrian access to the site and how it relates internally on the site and to
adjacent sites.
Pedestrian access to either building from the public sidewalk has already been addressed above. Pedestrian
access to either proposed structure will be by means of sidewalks from the parking areas. Vehicle access is from
an access road on the south side of the site that parallels East Barnett. No access is available directly from East
Barnett except through the signalized intersection to the east of the site, or from the west on the other side of
Bank of the Cascades.

H. Describe if and how the proposed plan is sensitive to retaining any existing trees or significant native
vegetation on the site.
There are no trees or significant native vegetation existing on the site. The site will be landscaped to meet
current code requirements.

l.  Describe stormwater detention facilities on the site. If these facilities will be landscaped areas,
describe how the proposed landscaping will be integrated with other {andscaping on the site.
Stormwater will be handled with detention piping under the parking lot. The land slopes away from East Barnett
towards Larsen Creek, with the bulk of the landscaped area on the opposite side of the building and upslope
from the parking area, so a landscaped swale for detention is not a practical solution on this project.

). Describe how your proposed landscaping design will enhance the building and other functions on the
site.
Landscaping can be a critical element in the design of a building. We will be using a planted hedge to separate
patrons from the drive-through lane. We will use landscaping to shield the parking area from the public
sidewalk. We will use landscape planters to provide shade trees for the parking area.

Page 163



K. Describe how your exterior lighting flluminates the site, and explain how the design of fixtures does
not diminish a view of the night sky, or praduce glare on adjacent properties, consistent with the
standards of section 10.764.

The parking areas will be lit with freestanding poles with fixtures designed to not cast light above the horizontal
plane. Some of the parking may also be lit with building mounted fixtures. There wiil also be a small amount of
decorative lighting.

All fixtures and their placement will be designed to not illuminate the night sky and to eliminate glare on
adjacent properties.

L. Describe any proposed signage and how it will identify the location of the occupant and serve as an
attractive complement to the site,
The Starbucks building will have a freestanding pylon sign facing perpendicular to East Barnett, in addition to its
standard building signs. The Starbucks sign package is well recognized and no changes are proposed to their
standard sign package, which is expected to meet City of Medford requirements.

The medical office building is expected to just have building signage.

M. Explain any proposed fencing, including its purpose, and how it has been incorporated as a functional,
attractive component of the development.
No fencing, other than a guard rail along the drive-thru lane, is proposed.

N. Explain how any potential noise generated by future occupants will be mitigated on the proposed site,
consistent with the standards of Section 10.752-10.761.
Neither location is expected to generate any noise above ordinary conversation levels.

0. Explain anything else about your project that adds to the compatibility of the project with adjacent
development and uses.
These two uses fit nicely into tis existing neighborhood and, with the current construction on the adjacent block,
complete the development along East Barnett Road of facilities that serve the medical needs of the citizens of
Medford.

P. List and explain any exceptions or modifications requested and provide reasons for such.
Section 10.743 lists the parking requirements for these two uses — 20 for the Starbucks and 13 for the medical
office. It also requires S spaces in the drive-thru lane. We have provided room for eight cars in the drive-thru
lane. Section 10.744 talks about shared parking facilities. In this project | believe a case can be made for
allowing the overlap of the maximum parking requirements for each use. A Starbucks typically sees its
maximum parking between 6 and 9 am. Typically a medical office doesn’t open until 8:30 am, with its maximum
parking in the afternoons. We believe there will be adequate parking on this sit for these two uses and request
at a 13% overlap be allowed. In addition, there is a very large, very empty existing lot immediately to the south
of this site that can serve as overflow parking in the unlikely event things get crowded

Q. Listany petition for relief of landscaping standards. Provide rationale for requested deviation from

standard.
No exceptions or modifications to the Land Development landscape standards are contemplated or proposed at

this time.
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RECEIVED
MAR 18 2015

PLANNING DEPT.

Continuous Improvement Customer Service

CITY OF MEDFORD

Date: 3/18/2015
File Number: AC-15-013

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
MEDICAL OFFICE / COFFEE SHOP

Project: Consideration of plans for construction of a 1,850 square foot coffee shop
and a 3,285 square foot medical office building on a 1.01 acre parcel.

Location: South side of Barnett Road between Black Oak Road and Murphy Road;
371EW33b TL 434.

Zoning: C-C (Community Commercial) District.
Applicant:  Thomas Fox Properties, LLC

NOTE: The items listed here shall be completed and accepted prior to the respective
issuances of permits and certificates:

Prior to issue of the first building permit, the following items shall be completed
and accepted:
B Bamett Road right-of-way and PUE dedications
W Submittal and approval of plans for site grading and drainage
B Submittal and approval of plans for site public improvements and work within
the public right-of-way, if required.

Prior to issue of Certificate-of-Occupancy for completed structures, the following
items shall be completed and accepted:
B Paving of all on-site parking and vehicle maneuvering areas
B Certification by the design engineer that the stormwater quality and detention
system was constructed per the approved plan.
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A. STREETS

1. Dedications

Barnett Road is classified as a major arterial street, and in accordance with Medford Land
Development Code (MLDC) Section 10.428, it requires a total right-of-way width of 100 feet.
The Developer shall dedicate sufficient area south of the centerline to provide 50 feet of right-of-
way measured from centerline, which is half of the full 100 feet required by the Development
Code for the entire width. The existing right-of-way south of the centerline appears to be 36
feet. Prior to issue of any permit for construction, the Developer shall dedicate an amount of
right-of-way necessary to result in a half-width measure of 50 feet. The amount of additional
right-of-way needed appears to be 14 feet.

The Developer may request an Exception to the City’s right-of-standards on Barnett Road
to reduce the amount of right-of-way to be dedicated from 14 feet to 8 feet. The 6 feet of
reduction would mean the elimination of a bike lane on Barnett Road in the future. Public
Works and Planning has been involved with creating a multi-use path along Larson Creek
parallel to Barnett Road and approximately 500 feet south, to provide bike facilities in this area
in-lieu of Barnett Road. Based on this work, Public Works does not anticipate it will try to
provide bike lanes on Barnett in the future, and would have no objection to this request.

The developer will receive S.5.D.C. (Street System Development Charge) credits for the public
right-of-way dedication on Barnett Road, per the methodology established by the MLDC 3.815.
Should the developer elect to have the value of the land be determined by an appraisal, a
letter to that effect must be submitted to the City Engincer within sixty (60) calendar days
of the date of the Final Order of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission. The City will
then select an appraiser, and a cash deposit will be required as stated in Section 3.815.

In accordance with MLDC 10.471, the property owner shall dedicate a 10 foot wide public
utility easement (PUE) adjacent to the new right-of-way line on Barnett Road.

The right-of-way and PUE dedications shall be submitted directly to the Engineering Division of
the Public Works Department. The submittal shall include: right-of-way and PUE dedications, a
copy of a current lot book report, preliminary title report, or title policy; a mathematical closure
report (if applicable), and the Planning Department file number, all for review and signature
acceptance by the City Engineer prior to recordation by the applicant. Releases of interest shall
be obtained by holders of trust deeds or mortgages on the areas dedicated.

Medical Center Drive is a private drive and not public right-of-way. Applicant shall provide
documentation of legal right to use Medical Center Drive for access to the proposed project.

“
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2. Public Improvements

a. Public Streets

All standard street section improvements have been completed on Barnett Road, including
pavement, curb and gutter and sidewalk. No additional street are required.

b. Street Lights

The Developer shall protect and preserve all existing street lighting, power supply, and
appurtenances.

¢. Pavement Moratoriums

There is a pavement cutting moratorium on Barnett Road at this frontage effective until
8/17/2019. No pavement cuts are allowed in Barnett Road except as provided in MMC 3.070.

3. Access and Circulation

Access to this site shall be restricted to Medical Center Drive.
4. MLDC Section 10.668 Analysis

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Chapter 10, an applicant for a development
permit shall not be required, as a condition of granting the application, to dedicate land
Jor public use or provide public improvements unless: (1) the record shows that there is
an essential nexus between the exaction and a legitimate government purpose, and that
there is a rough proportionality between the burden of the exaction on the developer and
the burden of the development on public facilities and services so that the exaction will
not result in a taking of private property for public use, or (2) a mechanism exists and
Junds are available to fairly compensate the applicant for the excess burden of the
exaction to the extent that it would be a taking.

1. Nexus to a legitimate government purpose

The purposes for these dedications and improvements are found throughout the Medford Code,
the Medford Transportation System Plan, and the Statewide Planning Rule, and are supported by
sound public policy. Those purposes and policies include, but are not limited to: development of
a balanced transportation system addressing all modes of travel, including motor vehicles,

transit, bicycles, and pedestrians. It can be found that the listed right-of-way dedications and
improvements have a nexus to these purposes and policies.

2. Rough proportionality between the required dedications and improvements. and the impacts of
development.
No mathematical formula is required to support the rough proportionality analysis. Also, the

City is allowed to consider the benefits to the development from the dedication and

%
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improvements when determining “rough proportionality.”

As set forth below, the dedications and improvements recommended herein can be found to be
roughly proportional to the impacts reasonably anticipated to be imposed by this development.

Barnett Road:

The additional right-of-way will provide the needed width for a future planter strip and-bike-lane
on Barnett Road. If an Exception is applied for and approved, then the additional 8 feet will just
be for a future 10 foot wide planter strip. Barnett Road is a 35 mile per hour facility, which
currently carries approximately 16,000 vehicles per day. The 10’ planter strip moves pedestrians
a safe distance from the edge of the roadway. Barnett Road will be the primary route for
pedestrians traveling to and from this development.

The City assesses Systemn Development Charges (SDC’s) to help pay for acquisition of right-of-
way and construction of additional Arterial & Collector street capacity required as a result of
new development. Because a mechanism exists in the form of SDC credit for right-of-way
dedication and street improvements in accordance with Medford Municipal Code (MMC) 3.815
and other applicable parts of the Code, to fairly compensate the applicant, the conditions of
MLDC, Section 10.668 are satisfied.

B. SANITARY SEWERS

This site lies within the Medford sewer service area. The proposed site plan does not indicate the
location of building connections to the existing sanitary sewer main. The Developer shall ensure
that this connection is to an existing main as a separate individual lateral or make a new
connection to an existing main with a separate lateral.

C. STORM DRAINAGE

1. Drainage Plan

A comprehensive drainage plan showing the entire project site with sufficient spot elevations to
determine direction of runoff to the proposed drainage system, and also showing elevations on
the proposed drainage system, shall be submitted with the first building permit application for
approval. All area catch basins shall meet Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
requirements, which include a down-turned elbow and sump.

The Developer shall provide copies of either a Joint Use Maintenance Agreement or a private
stormdrain easement for any stormwater draining onto or from adjacent private property.

e |
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2. Grading

A comprehensive grading plan showing the relationship between adjacent property and the
proposed development shall be submitted with the building permit application for
approval. Grading on this development shall not block drainage from an adjacent property
or concentrate drainage onto an adjacent property without an easement. The developer
shall be responsible that the final grading of the development shall be in compliance with
the approved grading plan.

3. Detention and Water Quality

Storm water quality and detention facilities shall be required in accordance with Medford Land
Development Code Section 10.481 and 10.729.

4. Certification

Upon completion of the project, and prior to certificate of occupancy of the building, the
developer’s design engineer shall certify that the construction of the stormwater quality and
detention system was constructed per plan. Certification shall be in writing and submitted to the
Engineering Division of Public Works. Reference Rogue Valley Stormwater Quality Design
Manual, Appendix I, Technical Requirements.

5. Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control

All development that disturbs 5,000 square feet or greater shall require an Erosion
Prevention and Sediment Control Plan. Developments that disturb one acre and greater
shall require a 1200C permit from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plans shall be submitted to the Building
Department with the project plans for development, All disturbed areas shall be covered
with vegetation or properly stabilized prior to certificate of occupancy.

D. General Conditions

1. Design Requirements and Construction Drawings

All public improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the “Engineering Design
Standards for Public Improvements”, adopted by the Medford City Council. Copies of this
document are available in the Public Works Engineering office.

2. Construction Plans

Construction drawings for any public improvements for this project shall be prepared by a
professional engineer currently licensed in the State of Oregon, and submitted to the
Engineering Division of Medford Public Works Department for approval. Approval shall
be obtained prior to beginning construction. Only a complete set of construction drawings
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(3 copies) shall be accepted for review, including plans and profiles for all streets,
minimum access drives, sanitary sewers, storm drains, and street lights as required by the
Site Plan and Architectural Commission’s Final Order, together with all pertinent details
and calculations. The Developer shall pay a deposit for plan review and construction
inspection prior to final plan approval. Public Works will keep track of all costs
associated with the project and, upon our acceptance of the completed project, will
reconcile the accounting and either reimburse the Developer any excess deposit or bill the
Developer for any additional amount not covered by the deposit. The Developer shall pay
Public Works within 60 days of the billing date or will be automatically turned over for
coliections.

3. Construction and Inspection

The Developer or Developer’s contractor shall obtain appropriate right-of-way permits from the
Department of Public Works prior to commencing any work within the public right-of-way that
is not included within the scope of work described within approved public improvement plans.
Pre-qualification is required of all contractors prior to application for any permit to work in the
public right-of-way.

4. Site Improvements

All on-site parking and vehicle maneuvering areas related to this development shall be paved in
accordance with MLDC, Section 10.746, prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for any
structures on the site. Curbs shall be constructed around the perimeter of all parking and
maneuvering areas that are adjacent to landscaping or unpaved areas related to this site. Curbs
may be deleted or curb cuts provided wherever pavement drains to a water quality facility.

5. System Development Charges

Buildings in this development are subject to street, storm drain, sanitary sewer collection and
treatment system development charges (SDC). All SDC fees shall be paid at the time individual
building permits are issued.

Prepared by: Kris Lillie, RH2 Engincering
- .. o O O O O
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SUMMARY CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Medical Office / Coffee Shop
AC-15-013

A. Streets
1. Street Dedications to the Public:

Dedicate 14’ of additional public right-of-way on south side of Barnett Road. Developer
may apply for an exception to reduce public right-of-way dedication to 8’.

Dedicate 10 foot Public Utility Easement (PUE) along frontage.

2. Improvements:

No additional street improvements are required for this development.
Pavement moratoriums are currently in effect.

B. Sanitary Sewer:

Construct separate individual sanitary sewer connection.

C. Storm Drainage:

Provide a comprehensive grading and drainage plan.
Provide water quality and detention facilities, calculations and O&M Manual.
Provide engineers certification of stormwater facility construction.

Provide copy of an approved Erosion Control Permit (1200C) from DEQ for this project.

The above summary is for convenience only and does not supersede or negate the full report in any way. If
there is any discrepancy between the above list and the full report, the full report shall govern. Refer to the
full report for details on each item as well as miscellaneous requirements for the project, including
requirements for public improvement plans (Construction Plans), design requirements, phasing, draft and
final plat processes, permits, system development charges, pavement moratoriums and construction

inspection.
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Medford Fire Department RECEIVED
200 5. Ivy Street, Room #180 MAR 17 2015

Medford, OR 97501
Phone: 774-2300; Fax: 541-774-2514;

E-mail www.fire@ci.medford.or.us PLANNINGDEPT.
LAND DEVELOPMENT REPORT - PLANNING

To: Jennifer Jones LD Meeting Date: 03/18/2015

From: Fire Marshal Kieinberg Report Prepared: 03/10/2015

File#: AC -15 - 13

Site Name/Description: Coffee shop and medical office building

Consideration of plans for the construction of a 1,850 square foot coffee shop and a 3,285 square foot medical office
building on a 1.01 acre parcel localed on the south side of Barnelt Road between Black Oak Road and Murphy Road,
within a C-C (Community Commercial) zoning district; Oregon Architecture, Inc., Applicant/Agent. Jennifer Jones,

Planner.
| DESCRIPTION OF CORRECTIONS REFERENCE

Approved as Submitted
Meets Requirement: No Additional Requirements

Development shall comply with access and water supply requirements in accordance with the Fire Code
in affect at the time of development submittal.

Fire apparatus access roads are required to be installed prior to the time of construction. The approved
water supply for fire protection {hydrants) is required to be installed prior to construction when
combustible material arrives at the site.

Specific fire protection systems may be required in accordance with the Oregon Fire Code.

This plan review shall not prevent the correction of errors or violations that are found to exist during
construction. This plan review is based on the information provided only.

Design and installation shall meet the Oregon requirements of the IBC, IFC, IMC and NFPA standards.

CITY OF MEDFORD
EXHIBIT # )
et AC-15-13

03/10/2015 11:42
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RECEIVED
MAR 18 2013

PLANNING DEPT,

To: Jennifer Jones, Planner, Planning Depariment

From: Tanner Fairrington, Building Depariment

cC: Oregon Architecture, Applicant / Agent

Date: March 17, 2015

Re: March 18, 2015 LDC Meeting: AC-15-013 — liem #4

Please Note:

This is not a plan review. These are general notes based on general information provided. Plans
need to be submitted and will be reviewed by a commercial plans examiner to determine if there are
any other requirements for this occupancy type.

Fees are based on valuation. Please contact the front counter for estimated fees.

1. For list of applicable Building Codes, please visit the City of Medford website: www.ci.medford.or.us
Click on “City Departments” at top of screen; click on “Building™; click on “Code and Design Information”
on left side of screen; click on “Design Criteria”; and select the appropriate design criteria.

2. Al plans are to be submitted electronically. Information on the website: www.ci.medfordorus  Click
on “City Depariments” at top of screen; click on “Building”; click on “Electronic Plan Review (ePlans)” on
left side of screen for information.

General Comments:

3. The comments below are based on the site plans and elevations submitted. When final plans are
submitted, and building information is provided, a more thorough review can be provided.

Site Plan

4. Accessible parking spaces to be per section 1106.7 of the 2014 OSSC, including figures referenced
(see Building Codes Division for 2014 OSSC Errata which included these figures, dated October 16,
2014). Locations appear to be acceptable.

5. Please ensure accessible routes are provided from accessible parking spaces to main entrances.

CITY OF MEDFORD
EXHIBIT #
Fret AC- |5 - 013
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RECEIVED

BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS MAR 26 2015

Be—2%7Y Staff Memo
MEDFORD WATER COMMISSION WG'DEPT

TO: Planning Department, City of Medford

FROM: Rodney Grehn P.E., Water Commission Staff Engineer
SUBJECT: AC-15-013
PARCELID: 371W33B TL 434

PROJECT: Consideration of plans for the construction of a 1,850 square foot coffee shop and a
3,283 square foot medical office building on a 1.01 acre parce! located on the south
side of Barnett Road between Biack Oak Road and Murphy Road, within a C-C
{Community Commercial) zoning district; Oregon Architecture, Inc., Applicant/Agent.
Jennifer Jones, Planner,

DATE: March 16, 2015

| have reviewed the above plan authorization application as requested. Conditions for approval and
comments are as follows:

CONDITIONS

1. The water facility planning/design/construction process will be done in accordance with the
Medford Water Commission (MWC) “Regulations Governing Water Service" and “Standards For
Water Facilities/Fire Protection Systems/Backflow Prevention Devices.”

2. All parcels/lots of proposed property divisions will be required to have metered water service prior
to recordation of final map, unless otherwise arranged with MWC.

3. Applicant or appiicants’ civil engineer shall coordinate with MWC engineering staff for location and
size of proposed domestic water meters and fire sprinkler protection system.

4. Dedication of a 10 foot wide access and maintenance easement to MWC over all water facilities
located outside of public right-of-way is required. Easement to be submitted to MWC for review
and recordation prior to construction.

5. Installation of an MWC approved backflow device is required for all commercial, industrial,
municipal, and multi-family developments. New backflow devices shall be tested by an Oregon
certified backflow tester. See MWC website for list of certified testers at the following web link

http://www.medfordwater.org/Page.asp?NaviD=35 .
COMMENTS

1. Off-site water line installation is not required.

2. On-site water facility construction may be required.
3. MWC-metered water service does not exist to this property.
4. Access to MWC water lines is available. There is a 10-inch water line in Barnett Road, and an 8-
inch water line in the re-aligned driveway to Southern Oregon Surgery Center.
CiTY OF MEDFORD
K!Land DevetopmeniMedfond Ptanning\ac15013 doox Ex”lmaf*i o
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